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Kongsberg Automotive
Disclaimer

Forward-Looking Statements

This presentation contains certain “forward-looking statements”. These statements are based on management’s current 
expectations and are subject to risks, uncertainty and changes in circumstances, which may cause actual results, 
performance, financial condition or achievements to differ materially from anticipated results, performance, financial 
condition or achievements. All statements contained herein that are not clearly historical in nature are forward-looking 
and the words “anticipate,” “believe,” “expect,” “estimate,” “plan,” and similar expressions are generally intended to 
identify forward-looking statements. We have no intention and are under no obligation to update or alter (and expressly 
disclaim any such intention or obligation to do so) our forward-looking statements whether as a result of new 
information, future events or otherwise, except to the extent required by law. The forward-looking statements in this 
presentation include statements addressing our future financial condition and operating results. Examples of factors 
that could cause actual results to differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements include, 
among others, business, economic, competitive and regulatory risks, such as conditions affecting demand for products, 
particularly in the automotive industries; competition and pricing pressure; fluctuations in foreign currency exchange 
rates and commodity prices; natural disasters and political, economic and military instability in countries in which we 
operate; developments in the credit markets; future goodwill impairment; compliance with current and future 
environmental and other laws and regulations; and the possible effects on us of changes in tax laws, tax treaties and 
other legislation. More detailed information about these and other factors is set forth in the 2019 Kongsberg Automotive 
Annual Report and the Kongsberg Automotive Quarterly Reports.
The following presentation is being made only to, and is only directed at, persons to whom such presentation may 
lawfully be communicated (’relevant persons’). Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this 
presentation or any of its contents. This presentation does not constitute an offering of securities or otherwise 
constitute an invitation or inducement to any person to underwrite, subscribe for or otherwise acquire securities in any 
company within the Kongsberg Automotive Group. The release, publication or distribution of this presentation in certain 
jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and therefore persons in such jurisdictions into which this presentation is 
released, published or distributed should inform themselves about, and observe, such restrictions.

Non-IFRS Measures

Where we have used non-IFRS financial measures, reconciliations to the most comparable IFRS measure are 
provided, along with a disclosure on the usefulness of the non-IFRS measure, in the annual report.
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Today’s Presenter

Henning Jensen, President and Chief Executive Officer

Professional experience
Kongsberg Automotive Oslo, Norway & Zürich, Switzerland June 2016 - Present
President and Chief Executive Officer

Kistefos AS Oslo, Norway 2011 - 2015
Chief Executive Officer

Tyco Electronics / TE Connectivity Frankfurt, Germany and US 2001 – 2009
SVP, Divisional Head (Automotive),
Chief Financial Officer (Electronic Components) and 
other executive positions 

Education
Hochschule St. Gallen (Switzerland)
Doctoral Studies

University of San Francisco (USA)
BA & MBA

General Motors / Delphi Automotive Systems Germany and US 1995 – 2001
Various management and executive positions 

RHI AG Vienna, Austria 2010 – 2011
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Chairman
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Kongsberg Automotive
Key investment highlights
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 Kongsberg Automotive – a truly global mid-sized automotive supplier with a diversified customer base 

 Diversified revenue base with ~75% from OE-automotive (LD&HD) and ~25% from non-automotive 
markets including aftermarket

 Strong market positions in our segments with leadership positions in attractive niche markets

 Strong and improving financial performance driven by the improvement program initiated in 2016

 Since 2016, following a turn-around, Kongsberg Automotive developed into a healthy business and 
achieved
 above-market revenue growth through strong new business wins
 doubling of adj. EBIT margins through operational improvements
 improvements of virtually all KPIs
 In FY 2019, Kongsberg Automotive
 achieved above-market revenue growth, maintained an adjusted EBIT margin greater than 6% and 

increased Net Income. 
 The main drivers were a very challenging macro environment that was more than offset by the reduction in 

restructuring costs. 
 had significant negative cash flow due to high investments and increases in working capital mainly   

driven by growth / new business wins.
 With the consequences of the Corona virus on the automotive industry, as is the case with most 

automotive suppliers, Kongsberg Automotive is facing a shortage of liquidity.

Investment Highlights



Kongsberg Automotive
Management team
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Virginia Grando, EVP Quality, Zürich, 
Switzerland
With KA since: November 2017
Head of Corporate Quality Planning, MAHLE Group, 
Stuttgart, Germany,  2013-2017
Quality Manager, MAHLE Powertrain Ltd, Northampton, 
UK, 2005-2013
Education: Politecnico di Torino, Italy, Master 
Engineering

Norbert Loers, CFO, Zürich, Switzerland
With KA since: January 2017
CFO-Hay Group/Musashi Automotive, Bad Sobernheim, 
Germany, 2013–2016
CFO-Neumayer Tekfor Holding Int., Offenburg, 
Germany, 2007–2013
Education: University of Bonn, Master of Economics

Dzeki Mackinovski, EVP Purchasing, Zürich, 
Switzerland
With KA since: May 2019
SVP- Global Purchasing, Knorr-Bremse, Munich, 
Germany, 2014- 2019
VP Purchasing Projects & Operations APAC and GM, 
Volvo Trucks, Shanghai, China, 2009-2014
Several leadership function within Volvo 1998-2009
Education: Business Administration Courses, IHM 
Business School

Jon Munthe,  General Counsel, Oslo, Norway
With KA since: March 2008
Chief Legal Counsel, Aibel, Oslo, Norway, 2003-2008
Corporate Legal Counsel, ABB, 1992-2002
Lawyer, Wikborg Rein, Oslo, Norway, 1989-1992
Education: University of Oslo, Norway, Law School

Linda Nyquist-Evenrud, SVP Couplings, Raufoss, 
Norway
With KA since: January 2008
Sales & Marketing Director, Couplings, Raufoss, 2016-2017
Sales & Marketing Manager, Couplings, Raufoss, 2008-2016
Market & Project Coordinator, Raufoss Technology AS, 2004–
2007
Education: Halmstad University, BA- Product development and 
innovation management 

Robert Pigg, SVP Off-Highway, Willis, Texas, USA
With KA since: May 2006,
Several leadership functions within KA
Engineering Manager - Briggs & Stratton, Tennessee, US 2005-
2006
Category Manager, Murray, Incorporated, Tennessee, US, 2002-
2005
Senior Project Engineer, Husqvarna Group, Georgia, US, 2002
Education: Auburn University, BA Mechanical Engineering, 
Freed-Hardeman University, BA-Physical Sciences

Marcus von Pock, EVP HRM/Communication/HSE, 
Zurich, Switzerland
With KA since: November 2017
SVP HR and Head of Corporate Academy, FLG Group, Haiger, 
Germany, 2014-2017
Head of Corporate HRM, Kardex AG, Zurich, Switzerland, 2010-
2014
Director HR Carl Zeiss AG, Oberkochen, Germany, 1998-2010
Education: University of Mittweida, Germany, Master in 
International Management 

David Redfearn, EVP Fluid Transfer Systems (FTS), 
Gothenburg, Sweden
With KA since: 1993
Vice President Of Sales, FTS, Gothenburg, Sweden, March 2013-
April 2016
Sales Director - FTS, Gothenburg, Sweden, Apr. 2008-June 2013
Several leadership functions within KA & Teleflex Incorporated 
(Merger with KA)
Education: Stockholm School of Economics, MBA

Bob Riedford, President P&C, Zürich, 
Switzerland
With KA since: January 2016
VP Americas, P&C, Novi, Michigan, USA; 2016-2017
Automotive Consultant,  Cary, NC, Aug. 2012–Jan. 2017
President Buehler Motor US, 2007-2012
Various positions Delphi Automotive Systems 1986-2007
Education: University of Evansville, BS-Electrical 
Engineering

Doug Tushar, VP of IS&T Corporate, Novi, 
Michigan, USA
With KA since: January 2008,
Global Director Information Technology, Teleflex 
Automotive, Detroit MI, US, 2006-2008,
Global Business Process Analyst at Teleflex Corp, Limerick 
Pennsylvania, US, 2004-2006,
Business Logistics and Operations Manager at Teleflex 
Electronics, Sarasota Florida, US, 2002-2004,
Business Logistics Manager at Morse Hynautic, Sarasota 
Florida, US, 2001-2002
Plant Manager at Morse Marine, Clearwater Florida, US, 
2000-2001
Education: SBA Business Accounting, Kent State 
University

Dr. Ralf Voss, President Interior, Zürich, 
Switzerland
With KA since: March 2018
Interim Management, 2015-2017
Member of the management board, Knorr-Bremse, 
Systems Rail Vehicles GmbH (SfS), Munich, Germany, 
2009-2015
EVP, Division Electronics, Hella KGaA, Lippstadt, Germany, 
2005-2009
Director Vehicle Engineering, Daimler Benz AG, 
International USA, 1989-2005
Education: Ludwig-Maximilians Universität, Munich, 
Master Crystallography and Mineralogy

Henning Jensen, CEO & President, Zürich, Switzerland

The Kongsberg Automotive (KA) management is an experienced team with on average more than 20 
years of industry experience and around 7 years of KA tenure. 

Management Team
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 Listed on Oslo Stock Exchange, parent company in Norway.

 3 segments: Interior, Powertrain & Chassis, Specialty Products

 Interior: interior comfort systems and light duty cables

 Powertrain & Chassis: gearshift systems and vehicle dynamics applications

 Specialty Products: air couplings, FTS and off-highway applications

 We estimate that approximately one out of five LD or HD vehicles contain our 
products globally

 Diverse customer and end-market exposure with strong market positions

Kongsberg Automotive at a glance (1/2)

Overview

2019A revenue breakdown

By geography By customer By end-market By channel

Total revenue 2019A: €1,161 m 

Total OE
77%

Selected KPIs

Adjusted EBIT 
(2016A/2017A / 2018A / 2019A)

Revenue 
(2016A/2017A / 2018A / 2019A)

€986m / €1,057m / €1,123m / €1,161m €28 m / €50 m / €75 m / €71 m

7% / 78%, 6% / 49% & 3% / -5% 1.4x

Revenue growth  / Adj. EBIT growth
(2016-2017A, 2017A-2018A & 2018A-2019A)

Booked business / Revenue
(avg. 2017A, 2018A, 2019A)
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Kongsberg Automotive at a glance (2/2)

Light Duty Cables Interior Comfort 
Systems

Interior Powertrain & Chassis Products
Transmission 

Control Vehicle Dynamics

Specialty Products

Air Couplings FTS Off Highway

Kongsberg 
Automotive 

Value 
Proposition

 Broadest capabilities in the market
 Strong underlying addressable market 

growth driven by trend towards 
premiumisation, comfort and convenience

 Trickling down from premium segment into 
volume segments

 Strong customer relationships
 Sophisticated cable design and high quality

 One-stop shop for systems 

 Strong product development capabilities in a 
market moving from mechanical to 
electronically controlled automated actuation

 Well positioned on truck and LV actuators
 High design flexibility through standardized 

modules, adaptable to OEM preferences
 Significant business booked in US and China
 Complete shifter systems

 Long design and manufacturing expertise

 Deep vertical integration and full capability in-house, 
hereunder strong electronic engineering capabilities

 Strong growth driven by innovative products and 
capturing market share: couplings (HDV, 
aftermarket), FTS (LDV, HDV, industrial),  off-
highway (power sports, construction, agriculture)

 Growth potential in North America and Asia
 OEM advancement through better TCO
 Bringing automotive scale and efficiency to industrial 

customers
 Market leader in niche markets

Market 
position

Fragmented market with 
no dominant player

#1 / #2 in integrated 
comfort systems Strong position in actuation systems #1 / #2

(Europe)
#1 in PTFE 

hoses
Top 3 in pedals 
and electronic 

controls

Key 
competitors

Key 
customers

% 
LDV/HDV/ 
Non-Auto/ 

Aftermarket

98% / 2% / 0% / 0% 55% / 34% / 1% / 10% 15% / 34% / 48% / 3%

Revenue % 
2019A 5% 21% 36% 9% 11% 14%4%
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P&L

€m FY 2016* FY 2017* FY 2018* FY 2019

Revenue 986 1,057 1,123 1,161

% growth (3.0%) 7.2% 6.2% 3.4%

Adj. EBITDA 73 92 110 118

% margin 7.4% 8.7% 9.8% 10.2%

Adj. EBIT 28 50 75 71

% margin 2.9% 4.7% 6.7% 6.1%

Capex (51) (53) (68) (65)

% of revenue (5.2%) (5.0%) (6.1%) (5.6%)

Adj. EBITDA - Capex 22 40 42 53

Historical financials overview
The growth in top-line and profitability is a result of the changes initiated in 2016

Revenue performance (€m)

Adj. EBITDA performance (€m)

Key financials (€m)

7.4% 8.7%

% EBITDA margin (%)

10.2%

986

1057

1123
1161

700
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019

73

92
110

0
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80

100

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019

9.8%

118
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Financial Performance

Revenues including HRAR *Excluding IFRS 16 effects
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New Business Wins – KA Group

New business wins LTM (Lifetime revenues)

New business wins per quarter (Lifetime revenues)

New business wins LTM (Annualized revenues)

New business wins per quarter (Annualized revenues)
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Book-to-bill performance
High number of new business wins over the last 2 years ensure long term growth 
relative to the market

Q1-19

1.23

1,880

1.501.48

1,681
1,497

1.41

Q2-19

1,1481,065

Q1-18

1,084

1.71

Q2-18

1,102

Q3-18

1,123

Q4-18

1.48

1,141 1,168

Q3-19

1,160

1.32

Q4-19

1,607
1,697

1.49

1,438
1,527

Q1-20

1,679

1,116

1.50

1,701

Revenues (LTM in MEUR)
in MEUR

*Lifetime revenue assumptions are based on IHS and LMC production estimates at the time of the booking. 

Book-to-bill ratio

New Business Wins

Revenues 
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Corona Virus and its impact on the automotive industry
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 The corona virus (Corona) has impacted the automotive industry significantly.
 The Corona outbreak started in China slightly before the Chinese new year vacation

 This led to shutdowns in China extending beyond the normal new year shut down periods.
 Due to very strict and effective measures, China has returned to somewhat normal automotive 

operations in early April.   
 As we all have since learned, the economic impact outside of China has been much stronger as the Corona 

virus has spread rapidly throughout the world.
 As the first countries European countries started “shutting down”, essentially the entire global automotive 

industry shut down. The shutdowns are both health and supply chain related.
 The supply chains in the automotive industry are very global, complex, and intertwined.
 Under normal circumstances, these automotive supply chains are very “well oiled machines”. However, 

when shock is inserted into the system, it stops functioning.
 For all practical purposes, the automotive industry has shut down outside of China and portions of Japan and 

South Korea.
 This has led to sudden and very sharp declines in revenues for all automotive suppliers.

 There is great uncertainty as to how long the current situation will last and also at what level the economy will 
“restart” following the  reopening of operations. 
 There is a general expectation, that we will have a recession following the Corona related shutdowns. 

There is great uncertainty as to whether the recovery from the Corona effects will follow the patterns of 
other downcycles.

 The automotive industry is in general considered by most large industrial nations as “too big to fail” and will 
receive significant support from governments. Such efforts, though, will mostly focus on the OEMs, not on the 
suppliers.

Corona Impact



The impact on the Corona virus on Kongsberg Automotive 
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 In Q1, 2020, Kongsberg Automotive (KA) saw revenues decline of more than 15% YoY to €262 million. This was 
driven by a combination of declines in China following the Chinese new year shutdown extension and the almost 
complete shutdown of Western OEMs in the last 10 days of March.
 KA’s Q1 2020 adjusted EBIT declined by almost 75% to slightly less than €8 million.
 In the seasonally weak first quarter, we had a negative cash flow of around €8 million. The cash flow 

performance was strengthened primarily by strong working capital measures..
 Paradoxically enough, we had strong new business wins (NBW) in Q1 2020 of around €100 million in 

annualized business, above the levels of previous years’ Q1 NBWs (as seen on slides 9 and 10). It should, 
however, be noted that we saw almost no NBWs in March.

 As has been the case over the last years, these strong NBWs should enable Kongsberg Automotive to 
outperform the automotive sector in top line growth.

 For the remainder of 2020, and for that matter also for 2021, there is great uncertainty. There are three key questions:
 How long will the current shutdowns last?
 When, at what pace and to what level will the restart take place?
 Following 2020, at what level will the business levels be in 2021?

 In order to plan for the future, KA has developed various scenarios for 2020 and 2021 which are based mainly on 
management estimates. These scenarios do not reflect any guidance or forecasts and the actual results for 2020 and 
2021 could differ from the scenario outputs. These are described on the next slide.
 Each scenario models the expected P&L performance, working capital levels, capex, and cash flow.
 Many scenarios have been worked out. For simplicity purposes, this presentation covers three scenarios; high 

case, medium case, and low case where the “high case” represents the most favorable outcome and the low 
case represents the least favorable outcome among the scenarios. The difference between the various 
scenarios is the underlying market assumptions which ultimately drive the revenues of the company and which 
the company does not control.

 All the scenarios lead to a significant need for additional liquidity.

Corona Impact



Three Scenarios – Revenue impact for Kongsberg Automotive
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 As mentioned, we have modeled three scenarios:

Corona Impact

Revenues High case Medium Case Low case
2019 (for reference) €1,161 million €1,161 million €1,161 million

2020 € 914.6 million
This assumes shutdowns 
as we currently 
experience through April 
with a quick ramp up in 
the first two weeks of 
May.

€877.9 million
This assumes shutdowns 
as we currently experience 
through April with a slow 
ramp up in May and the first 
week of June.

€818.2 million
This assumes shutdowns 
as we currently experience 
through May with a slow 
ramp up in June and the 
first week of July.

2021 €1,091 million
This assumes 2021 
revenue levels of around 
6% less than in 2019.

€1,068 million
This assumes 2021 
revenue levels of around 
8% less than in 2019.

€1,043 million
This assumes 2021 
revenue levels of around 
10% less than in 2019.

 We believe that the “High case” is probably overly optimistic, as the challenges surrounding a quick restart in 2020 are large 
and the recovery speed for 2021 under this scenario would be aggressive.

 We believe that the “Low case” is probably overly pessimistic, particularly for 2020 as such a long shutdown period will almost 
be unbearable for an industry that is broadly seen as “too big to fail”.

 Consequently, we believe that the most likely outcome is somewhere between the “High” and “Low” cases. This is what the 
“Medium case” represents.

 Note that for the revenue assumptions for 2021 one should bear in mind that due to KA’s strong business wins, we have 
typically outperformed the market in top line growth by around 3-5% points. Taking this into account, the assumptions for the 
2021 revenues reflect underlying market declines of 13-15%, 11-13% and 9-11% for the Low, Medium and High scenarios, 
respectively. This would represent a drop larger than in previous downcycles/recessions.



Three Scenarios – KPI impact for Kongsberg Automotive
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 The below table provides the expected liquidity needs from the various scenario models:

Corona Impact

(Euro 000) 2020 High 2021 High 2020 Medium 2021 Medium 2020 Low 2021 Low
Revenues 914,616 1,091,390 877,662 1,068,169 818,231 1,043,000
EBITDA 15,774 90,098 -3,072 81,721 -26,812 72,642
EBITDA% 1.7% 8.3% -0.4% 7.7% -3.3% 7.0%
Adj. EBIT -36,613 34,476 -55,459 26,099 -79,198 17,020
Adj EBIT % -4.0% 3.2% -6.3% 2.4% -9.7% 1.6%
Net Income -76,845 9,629 -95,691 -421 -119,430 -9,501

EBITDA 15,774 90,098 -3,072 81,721 -26,812 72,642
Δ Net Working Capital 1,000 22,000 10,000 16,000 8,000 22,000
Capex -63,000 -58,000 -63,000 -58,000 -61,000 -55,000
Taxes & Interest -25,000 -25,000 -25,000 -25,000 -25,000 -25,000
Other non CF EBITDA items incl IFRS 16 -28,000 -20,000 -28,000 -20,000 -28,000 -20,000
Cash Flow (all in) -99,226 9,098 -109,072 -5,279 -132,812 -5,358

Highest cumulative liquidity need in period -91,000 -105,000 -100,000 -116,000 -126,000 -136,000

 The liquidity need is calculated on the basis of not utilizing the RCF more than 40% thus not triggering covenant testing.
 The RCF increase of €20 million in April 2020 and the RCF reduction of €20 million (due in October 2021) have 

been considered in the model above.
 The liquidity need is smaller than the cumulative cash flow due to liquidity reserves at the beginning of 2020.

 The highest cumulative liquidity need in the period is generally higher than the end of year need due to large intra-year 
liquidity variation driven mostly by working capital swings due to intra-year volume swings.

 The above includes furlough and short time work actions in place for the duration of shutdowns. 
 The cash burn rate for an extra month of shutdowns is around €30 million.
 The cash breakeven point for the KA operations in a steady state is at an annual revenue level of around €1,080 million at low 

growth and around €1,150 million in the previous growth mode. 
 In order to fully fund the Corona related downturn and the following expected recession, according to the model parameters, we 

need to secure additional liquidity of around €120-150 million. This leaves some safety margin. See the next page. 
 Please note that the actual figures for 2020 and 2021 may be outside of the ranges of the high-medium-low scenarios above.
 Even in the low scenario, Kongsberg Automotive would return to positive EBITDA figures in 2021.


Scenario Overview

				Revenue declines vs. FCST under three scenarios										Liquidity Shortfall by Scenario and Quarter												(Euro 000)		2020 High		2021 High				2020 Medium		2021 Medium				2020 Low		2021 Low				Potential likely sources of Funds:

														Scenario 1				Q2		Q3		Q4				Revenues		914,616		1,091,390				877,662		1,068,169				818,231		1,043,000				Capital raise*		98,000		expenses deducted, includes repair

				Scenario 1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Max Liquidity shortfall in the quarter				€    40,000		€    110,000		€    100,000				EBITDA		15,774		90,098				-3,072		81,721				-26,812		72,642				Government loan Program (CH + smaller amounts from others)**		450		potential for more

				China		-10%		-10%		-10%				Month with highest liquidity shortfall				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				EBITDA%		1.7%		8.3%				-0.4%		7.7%				-3.3%		7.0%				Loan backed with Guarantor Assets***		17,250		under negotiation

				Off Highway		-10%		-5%		-5%				Current Liquidity runs out		May 2020										Adj. EBIT		-36,613		34,476				-55,459		26,099				-79,198		17,020				Supply Chain financing net (interest not considered in model)***		7,900		under negotiation

				Industrial & Aftermarket		-2%		0%		0%																Adj EBIT %		-4.0%		3.2%				-6.3%		2.4%				-9.7%		1.6%				Factoring NA***		29,200		under negotiation

				OEM AUT		88%		17%		-10%				Scenario 2				Q2		Q3		Q4				Net Income		-76,845		9,629				-95,691		-421				-119,430		-9,501				Factoring EMEA***		19,400		following NA

				KA		-62%		-13%		-9%				Max Liquidity shortfall in the quarter				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																								Total "likely" Funding sources		172,200

														Month with highest liquidity shortfall				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				Inventories		96,981		92,475				101,260		90,508				94,811		88,375

				Scenario 2										Current Liquidity runs out		May 2020										Receivables		210,781		217,755				210,781		213,122				208,782		208,100

						Q2		Q3		Q4																Payables		-119,556		-143,931				-133,025		-140,869				-122,923		-137,549

				China		-10%		-10%		-10%				Scenario 3				Q2		Q3		Q4				Net Working Capital		188,207		166,299				179,016		162,761				180,671		158,926

				Off Highway		-10%		-5%		-5%				Max Liquidity shortfall in the quarter				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Industrial & Aftermarket		-2%		0%		0%				Month with highest liquidity shortfall				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				Capex		-63,334		-58,000				-63,334		-58,000				-60,584		-55,000

				OEM AUT		83%		-15%		-10%				Current Liquidity runs out		May 2020

				KA		-54%		-12%		-9%																Cash Flow (All in)		-99,846		9,005				-109,502		-5,023				-132,145		-5,613

																										Highest liquidity need in period		-90,520		-104,506				-100,176		-116,118				-125,770		-136,102

				Scenario 3																						Liquidity need				-104,506						-116,118						-136,102

						Q2		Q3		Q4

				China		-10%		-10%		-10%

				Off Highway		-10%		-5%		-5%

				Industrial & Aftermarket		-2%		0%		0%																(Euro 000)		2020 High		2021 High		0		2020 Medium		2021 Medium		0		2020 Low		2021 Low

				OEM AUT		55%		-15%		-10%																Revenues		914,616		1,091,390		0		877,662		1,068,169		0		818,231		1,043,000

				KA		-39%		-12%		-9%																EBITDA		15,774		90,098		0		-3,072		81,721		0		-26,812		72,642

																										EBITDA%		1.7%		8.3%		0.0%		-0.4%		7.7%		0.0%		-3.3%		7.0%

																										Adj. EBIT		-36,613		34,476		0		-55,459		26,099		0		-79,198		17,020

																										Adj EBIT %		-4.0%		3.2%		0.0%		-6.3%		2.4%		0.0%		-9.7%		1.6%

																										Net Income		-76,845		9,629		0		-95,691		-421		0		-119,430		-9,501



																										EBITDA		15,774		90,098				-3,072		81,721		0		-26,812		72,642

																										Δ Net Working Capital		736		21,908				9,927		16,255		-26,247		8,272		21,745

																										Capex		-63,334		-58,000				-63,334		-58,000		-14,500		-60,584		-55,000

																										Taxes & Interest		-25,000		-25,000				-25,000		-25,000		-8,185		-25,000		-25,000

																										Other non CF EBITDA items incl IFRS 16		-28,022		-20,000				-28,022		-20,000		-5,000		-28,022		-20,000

																										Cash Flow (all in)		-99,846		9,005				-109,502		-5,023		-29,816		-132,145		-5,613



																										Highest cumulative liquidity need in period		-90,520		-104,506				-100,176		-116,118				-125,770		-136,102



																										(Euro 000)		2020 High		2021 High		0		2020 Medium		2021 Medium		0		2020 Low		2021 Low

																										Revenues		914,616		1,091,390		0		877,662		1,068,169		0		818,231		1,043,000

																										EBITDA		15,774		90,098		0		-3,072		81,721		0		-26,812		72,642

																										EBITDA%		1.7%		8.3%		0.0%		-0.4%		7.7%		0.0%		-3.3%		7.0%

																										Adj. EBIT		-36,613		34,476		0		-55,459		26,099		0		-79,198		17,020

																										Adj EBIT %		-4.0%		3.2%		0.0%		-6.3%		2.4%		0.0%		-9.7%		1.6%

																										Net Income		-76,845		9,629		0		-95,691		-421		0		-119,430		-9,501



																										EBITDA		15,774		90,098				-3,072		81,721		0		-26,812		72,642

																										Δ Net Working Capital		1,000		22,000		0		10,000		16,000		-26,000		8,000		22,000

																										Capex		-63,000		-58,000		0		-63,000		-58,000		-15,000		-61,000		-55,000

																										Taxes & Interest		-25,000		-25,000		0		-25,000		-25,000		-8,000		-25,000		-25,000

																										Other non CF EBITDA items incl IFRS 16		-28,000		-20,000		0		-28,000		-20,000		-5,000		-28,000		-20,000

																										Cash Flow (all in)		-99,226		9,098		0		-109,072		-5,279		-54,000		-132,812		-5,358



																										Highest cumulative liquidity need in period		-91,000		-105,000		0		-100,000		-116,000		0		-126,000		-136,000





																								Potential sources of Funds:		Amount		Timing		Cost (appr)				O-T Cost		Confidence

																								RCF increase from Danske Bank***		€    20,000		Mar 2020		4%				-300		High

																								Supply Chain financing net		€    6,000		Jul 2020		2%				-50		Medium

																								Supply Chain financing net		€    4,000		Sep 2020		2%				-50		Medium

																								Supply Chain financing net		€    2,000		Nov 2020		2%				-50		Medium

																								Additional Loan from Danske		€    10,000		June 2020		6%				TBD		Medium-

																								ABL US$ Loan		€    20,000		May 2020		7%				-750		Medium-

																								Government loan Program (Norway + smaller amounts from others)		€    60,000		June 2020		17%				TBD		Medium+

																								Factoring NA****		€    30,000		Sep 2020		4%				-800		Medium

																								Factoring EMEA		€    30,000		Oct 2020		4%				-600		Medium-

																								Borrow against China assets		€    20,000		Dec 2020		TBD				TBD		Low

																								sale of Driveline (net cash) **		€    30,000		Sep 2020		NA				-2,000		Medium-

																								Bond Tap In		€    25,000		May 2020		17%				-1,000		Low

																								Capital raise*****		€    60,000		May 2020		NA				-150		TBD



																								Legend:

																								Completed except formalities

																								Should be pursued and accomplished

																								One of the fields need to be oursued and accomplished, preferably the Capital raise.

																								Should be approached following the completion of Euro 90 million funding.





Scenario 2M Revenues

				Scenario 2M: Revenues

				KEUR Total		Jan 2019		Feb 2019		Mar 2019		Apr 2019		May 2019		June 2019		Jul 2019		Aug 2019		Sep 2019		Oct 2019		Nov 2019		Dec 2019				Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT				ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT

				Total External Revenue		103,277		95,016		108,400		96,920		103,069		94,355		86,244		90,855		102,133		103,180		95,411		82,193				306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054



				KEUR Total		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02				ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02

				Total External Revenue		93,049		89,058		79,956		97,153		94,443		100,362		86,121		88,704		104,427		109,471		103,129		90,145				262,063		291,957		279,252		302,744		1,136,016



				In 2019, of which the revenues were distrubuted as follows (Approximate figures):

				China/Korea/Asia		9,255		6,215		9,327		8,827		8,879		9,822		10,619		9,626		10,748		11,232		12,169		14,145				24,796		27,528		30,993		37,547		120,864

				Off Highway		12,012		12,832		14,980		12,751		13,134		10,982		9,922		11,425		11,859		12,887		11,457		9,632				39,824		36,867		33,206		33,976		143,872

				Industrial business		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		30,000

				Aftermarket		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		30,000

				OEM AUT (excl. Asia)		77,011		70,969		79,094		70,342		76,056		68,551		60,704		64,804		74,526		74,061		66,785		53,415				227,074		214,949		200,034		194,261		836,318

				KA Total		93,049		89,058		79,956		96,920		103,069		94,355		86,244		90,855		102,133		103,180		95,411		82,193				262,063		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054



				% YoY reductions

				China		1%		-21%		0%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%				-5%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-9%

				Off Highway		-5%		1%		-15%		-60%		-50%		-30%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-5%		-5%		-5%				-7%		-48%		-10%		-5%		-18%

				Industrial business		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%				-2%		-2%		0%		0%		-1%

				Aftermarket		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%				-2%		-2%		0%		0%		-1%

				OEM AUT		-13%		-7%		-33%		-88%		-80%		-48%		-19%		-17%		-12%		-10%		-10%		-10%				-18%		-72%		-16%		-10%		-30%

				KA Total		-11%		-7%		-36%		-73%		-66%		-40%		-16%		-14%		-11%		-9%		-9%		-9%				-17%		-60%		-13%		-9%		-24%



				Absolute YoY reductions

				China		66		-1,312		29		-883		-888		-982		-1,062		-963		-1,075		-1,123		-1,217		-1,415				-1,217		-2,753		-3,099		-3,755		-10,824

				Off Highway		-556		128		-2,228		-7,650		-6,567		-3,295		-992		-1,142		-1,186		-644		-573		-482				-2,656		-17,512		-3,321		-1,699		-25,188

				Industrial business		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		0		0		0		0		0		0				-150		-150		0		0		-300

				Aftermarket		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		0		0		0		0		0		0				-150		-150		0		0		-300

				OEM AUT		-9,638		-4,675		-26,145		-61,906		-60,845		-32,904		-11,610		-10,999		-8,632		-7,406		-6,678		-5,342				-40,457		-155,656		-31,241		-19,426		-246,780

				KA Total		-10,228		-5,958		-28,445		-70,539		-68,400		-37,281		-13,664		-13,104		-10,892		-9,174		-8,468		-7,238				-44,631		-176,220		-37,661		-24,880		-283,391



				End result FCST 03-1 - 2020

				China		9,321		4,903		9,355		7,945		7,991		8,840		9,557		8,663		9,673		10,109		10,952		12,731				23,579		24,775		27,893		33,792		110,040

				Off Highway		11,455		12,960		12,751		5,100		6,567		7,688		8,929		10,282		10,673		12,243		10,884		9,150				37,167		19,355		29,885		32,277		118,685

				Industrial business		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,350		7,350		7,500		7,500		29,700

				Aftermarket		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,350		7,350		7,500		7,500		29,700

				OEM AUT		67,373		66,295		52,949		8,436		15,211		35,646		49,093		53,805		65,895		66,655		60,106		48,074				186,616		59,293		168,793		174,835		589,538

				KA Total		93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		34,669		57,074		72,580		77,751		91,241		94,006		86,943		74,955				262,063		118,123		241,572		255,904		877,662



				KEUR Total		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST03-2		FCST03-2		FCST03-2		FCST03-2		FCST03-2		FCST03-2		FCST03-2		FCST03-2		FCST03-2				ACT		FCST03-2		FCST03-2		FCST03-2		FCST03-2

				Total External Revenue		93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		34,669		57,074		72,580		77,751		91,241		94,006		86,943		74,955				262,063		118,123		241,572		255,904		877,662



				KEUR Total		Jan 2021		Feb 2021		Mar 2021		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21				Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

				P&L @ ACT Rate		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST				EST		EST		EST		EST		EST

				Total External Revenue		92,172		87,563		100,365		89,099		95,244		87,051		79,882		83,979		94,220		94,732		88,075		75,786				280,100		271,395		258,081		258,593		1,068,169				1068169.29679397		1



				2021 growth vs. 2019		-11%		-8%		-7%		-8%		-8%		-8%		-7%		-8%		-8%		-8%		-8%		-8%				-9%		-8%		-8%		-8%		-8%

				2021 growth vs. 2020		-1%		-2%		26%		238%		175%		53%		10%		8%		3%		1%		1%		1%				7%		130%		7%		1%		22%



										The 2021 figures are assumed to be at a level of 		92.0%		of the 2019 revenues



				Memo: Delta to FCST 02 KA								-70,772		-59,774		-43,288		-13,541		-10,954		-13,186		-15,465		-16,187		-15,189				0		-173,833		-37,680		-46,841		-258,354

												-73%		-58%		-46%		-16%		-12%		-13%		-15%		-17%		-18%				0%		-59%		-13%		-17%		-22%





















Summary sheet 2M

		Summary Sheet: Scenario 2M																																				0.3557710969

		KEUR Total						Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020				Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

		P&L @ ACT Rate						ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT				ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1				EST		EST		EST		EST		EST

		Revenues						306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054				262,063		118,123		241,572		255,904		877,662				280,100		271,395		258,081		258,593		1,068,169

		Adj. EBIT						21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890				7,457		-63,549		802		-169		-55,459				10,210		7,780		3,638		4,470		26,099

								7.0%		6.9%		5.0%		5.4%		6.1%				2.8%		-53.8%		0.3%		-0.1%		-6.3%				3.6%		2.9%		1.4%		1.7%		2.4%

		EBITDA						32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443				19,478		-50,550		14,264		13,736		-3,072				24,116		21,686		17,544		18,376		81,721

								10.5%		10.1%		8.4%		8.9%		9.5%				7.4%		-42.8%		5.9%		5.4%		-0.4%				8.6%		8.0%		6.8%		7.1%		7.7%

		Net Income						13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643				-10,259		-71,175		-6,497		-7,760		-95,691				3,505		1,829		-1,029		-4,726		-421

								4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%				-3.9%		-60.3%		-2.7%		-3.0%		-10.9%				1.3%		0.7%		-0.4%		-1.8%		-0.0%



		WC Detailed

		Inventories		102,867				107,629		104,443		99,453		97,908		97,908				106,726		103,918		95,196		101,260		101,260				98,035		94,988		90,328		90,508		90,508

		AR etc		216,766				236,520		244,254		242,156		242,335		242,335				214,333		105,461		206,733		210,781		210,781				235,858		228,627		219,738		213,122		213,122

		AP		-130,690				-140,727		-137,168		-129,120		-138,768		-138,768				-135,135		-54,670		-101,115		-133,025		-133,025				-128,630		-144,774		-127,589		-140,869		-140,869

		NWC		188,943				203,422		211,529		212,489		201,475		201,475				185,924		154,709		200,814		179,016		179,016				205,263		178,841		182,477		162,761		162,761



		Δ Inventories						-4,455		7,933		3,891		10,200		17,569				-3,858		2,807		8,722		-6,064		1,607				3,225		3,047		4,660		-179		10,752

		Δ AR etc						-14,901		-2,066		-2,427		13,366		-6,028				2,433		108,872		-101,273		-4,047		5,985				-25,077		7,230		8,889		6,616		-2,341

		Δ AP						-7,563		-10,212		-3,858		-7,376		-29,008				4,445		-80,464		46,445		31,909		2,335				-4,395		16,145		-17,185		13,280		7,844

		Δ NWC						-26,918		-4,345		-2,394		16,190		-17,468				3,019		31,215		-46,105		21,798		9,927				-26,247		26,422		-3,636		19,716		16,255



		Capex						-14,265		-16,571		-16,164		-19,211		-66,211				-15,458		-17,816		-15,872		-14,189		-63,334				-14,500		-14,500		-14,500		-14,500		-58,000

		Taxes & Interest						-16,300		-8,600		-14,600		-6,000		-45,500				-8,185		-3,438		-9,938		-3,438		-25,000				-8,185		-3,438		-9,938		-3,438		-25,000

		Other CF adj (IFRS16, buffer, etc)						-1,335		-7,502		-1,358		-15,370		-25,564				-6,924		-10,033		-7,033		-4,033		-28,022				-5,000		-5,000		-5,000		-5,000		-20,000



		Simulated CF (Actual cash flows 2019 and Q1 2020)						-26,700		-7,200		-11,100		700		-44,300				-8,070		-50,623		-64,683		13,874		-109,502				-29,816		25,169		-15,531		15,154		-5,023

		Cumulative FY CF						-26,700		-33,900		-45,000		-44,300		-44,300				-8,070		-58,693		-123,376		-109,502		-109,502				-29,816		-4,646		-20,177		-5,023		-5,023



		Potential likely sources of Funds:		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Cost (appr)		O-T Cost		Confidence

		Capital raise*										+100,000								+2,000										NA		-4,000		TBD

		Government loan Program (CH + smaller amounts from others)**								+450																				0.5%		TBD		Medium+

		Loan backed with Guarantor Assets***												+18,000																7%		-750		Medium

		Supply Chain financing net (interest not considered in model)***																		+6,000				+2,000						2%		-100		Medium

		Factoring NA***																		+15,000		+10,000		+5,000						4%		-800		Medium

		Factoring EMEA***																								+20,000				4%		-600		Medium-



		Total "likely" Funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,000		+17,250		+0		+0		+22,100		+10,000		+7,000		+19,400

		Cumulative likely  funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,450		+113,700		+113,700		+113,700		+135,800		+145,800		+152,800		+172,200



		* Capital raise to take place in late April/early may with a target of Euro 80-110 million in convertible bonds and equity with assumed costs of 4%

		** mainly Switzerland & Germany

		*** under negotiation



		Funding needs if no covenant testing is to take place****

				Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020						Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

		BB Total liquidity reserve available		+65,200		+34,822		+34,700		+57,130		+67,057		+54,552		+26,507		-18,882		-25,401		-38,176		-33,978		-32,958						-24,302		-54,118		-28,948		-44,479		-24,302

		Additional RCF line								+20,000																												-20,000

		CF for the period		-30,378		-122		+22,430		-10,074		-12,505		-28,044		-45,390		-6,518		-12,775		+4,198		+1,021		+8,656						-29,816		+25,169		-15,531		+15,154		-5,023

		EB Total liquidity reserve available		+34,822		+34,700		+57,130		+67,057		+54,552		+26,507		-18,882		-25,401		-38,176		-33,978		-32,958		-24,302						-54,118		-28,948		-44,479		-49,325		-29,325

		Less unutilizable RCF due to covenant test avoidance		+0		+0		-30,000		+0		+0		-42,000		+0		+0		-42,000		+0		+0		-42,000						-42,000		-42,000		-42,000		-30,000		-30,000

		EB Available liquidity		+34,822		+34,700		+27,130		+67,057		+54,552		-15,493		-18,882		-25,401		-80,176		-33,978		-32,958		-66,302						-96,118		-70,948		-86,479		-79,325		-59,325

		Minimum cash requirement in order to "run the business"		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000						-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000

		EB Usable Available liquidity (Real Liquidity)		+14,822		+14,700		+7,130		+47,057		+34,552		-35,493		-38,882		-45,401		-100,176		-53,978		-52,958		-86,302						-116,118		-90,948		-106,479		-99,325		-79,325



		Memo: would this lead to a covenance test w/o addtl funding?		N/A		N/A		NO		N/A		N/A		YES		N/A		N/A		YES		N/A		N/A		YES						YES		YES		YES		YES



		Liquidity need (rounded up to the nearest 10 million)		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+40,000		+40,000		+50,000		+110,000		+60,000		+60,000		+90,000						+120,000		+100,000		+110,000		+100,000		+120,000

		Cumulative likely funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,450		+113,700		+113,700		+113,700		+135,800		+145,800		+152,800		+172,200						+172,200		+172,200		+172,200		+172,200		+172,200

		Funding Surplus (+) / Deficit(-) with likely funding sources*****		+14,822		+14,700		+7,130		+47,507		+131,002		+78,207		+74,818		+68,299		+35,624		+91,822		+99,842		+85,898						+56,082		+81,252		+65,721		+72,875		+72,875



		+ Assuming that all the "potential sources of funds", but none of the "less likely sources of funding" are succesfuly obtained										Note that this means that either the Guarantor backed loan or the factoring/supply chain financing must be in place by the end of September in addition to the caoital increase.

		**** This reflects that the RCF is increased from €50 million to €70 million in April 2020

		***** with no covenant testing



		Funding needs if  covenant testing is to take place******



		Liquidity need (rounded up to the nearest 10 million)		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+40,000		+50,000		+60,000		+60,000		+60,000		+50,000



		Net Debt/EBITDA						+3.4						-393.8						-27.2						-10.1

		Covenant Compliance						YES						NO						NO						NO



		****** This essentially decreases the finding needs by €30 million until March and €42 million after April 2020 at quarter end.



		Estimated equity @ End of Period including capital raise (w/o impairement)														-282,900				-272,641		-297,465		-292,969		-285,209		-285,209				-281,704		-279,875		-280,904		-285,630		-285,630

		Estimated net debt @ end of period (w/o impairement) (- = debt)														-260,000				-268,070		-222,693		-264,376		-212,502		-212,502				-242,318		-217,148		-232,679		-217,525		-217,525



		Potential impairement (could be more):																				-140,000						-140,000												0

		Resulting equity @ end of period (with impairement)(as equity is booked as a liability, it is displayed as a negative number)														-282,900				-272,641		-157,465		-152,969		-145,209		-145,209				-281,704		-279,875		-280,904		-285,630		-285,630



		Memo: Effective reduction of non material costs overall in P&L																				-28%		-17%		-13%



		Cumulative CF		-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-18,143		-30,648		-58,693		-104,082		-110,601		-123,376		-119,178		-118,158		-109,502























































		NO LONGER USED SECTIONS

		BB available liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						89,600		62,900		55,700		44,600		89,600				45,300		0		0		0		45,300				0		-29,816		-4,646		-20,177		0

		EB liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						62,900		55,700		44,600		45,300		45,300				0		0		0		0		0				-29,816		-4,646		-20,177		-5,023		-5,023



		Liquidity need end of quarter (rounded up to nearest 10 million)						0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0				30,000		10,000		30,000		10,000		10,000

		Highest liquidity need within period (rounded up to nearest 10 million)						0		0		0		0		0				0		40,000		110,000		90,000		110,000												30,000

		In which month						NA		NA		NA		NA		NA				NA		June 2020		Sep 2020		Dec 2020		Sep 2020



		EB liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						32,900		25,700		14,600		15,300		15,300				0		0		0		0		0



		Liquidity need end of period w/o covenant testing (rounded up to nearest 10 million)																		0		40,000		0		0		0

		Highest liquidity need within period w/o covenant testing (rounded up to nearest 10 million)																		0		40,000		110,000		90,000		110,000

		In which month																		NA		June 2020		Sep 2020		Dec 2020		Sep 2020





























































Scenario 2M Calc

		Scenario calculations - Scenario 2M																0.000

		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q2-Q4		Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 202

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		Scenario 2M		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST



		fallthrough P&L calculated												0%		0%		0%		-55%		-38%		-33%		-16%		-45%		-47%		-48%		-48%		-47%		43%

		tax rate change (calculated) for full year in % points

		material cost %												45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%



		Effective reduction of non material costs overall in P&L																		-28%		-31%		-24%		-16%		-18%		-16%		-15%		-15%		-8%



		Inventory change as % of revenue change												50%		50%		50%		50%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%



		Effect on Revenues												0		0		0		(70,772)		(59,774)		(43,288)		(13,541)		(10,954)		(13,186)		(15,465)		(16,187)		(15,189)		Revenues		280,100		271,395		258,081		258,593		1,068,169

		Fallthrough (cash & P&L effective effective)																0		(38,925)		(22,882)		(14,255)		(2,135)		(4,911)		(6,242)		(7,406)		(7,712)		(7,134)		Variable Costs		180,082		173,807		164,635		164,315		682,840

		tax effect - 2 month delay assumed - minimum tax amount €8 million																(300)		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		CM		100,018		97,588		93,446		94,278		385,330



		P&L Effect: Adj EBIT Effect												0		0		0		(38,925)		(22,882)		(14,255)		(2,135)		(4,911)		(6,242)		(7,406)		(7,712)		(7,134)		CM%		35.7%		36.0%		36.2%		36.5%



		P&L: NI Effect												0		0		(300)		(38,624)		(22,582)		(13,955)		(1,835)		(4,610)		(5,941)		(7,106)		(7,412)		(6,834)		Fixed Costs		39,839		39,839		39,839		39,839		159,356

																																						Gross margin		60,179		57,749		53,607		54,439		225,973

		cash Collection effects from less revenues (50% in following month, the remainedr two month after)																		0		(35,386)		(65,273)		(51,531)		(28,414)		(12,247)		(12,070)		(14,325)		(15,826)		GM%		21.1%		20.9%		20.4%		20.7%

		cash disbursements for material effect (calculation below)																		(6,115)		(6,387)		8,754		20,666		33,433		21,083		14,216		12,789		8,725		Expenses		49,968		49,968		49,968		49,968		199,874

		tax effect - 2 month delay assumed - minimum tax amount €8 million (calc above)																				-300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		EBIT		10,210		7,780		3,638		4,470		26,099

		Reduction in CapEx (assumed - no qualitative input)																		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000								EBIT %		3.6%		2.9%		1.4%		1.7%

		cost savings mainly labor Initiatives see separate list below																		0		7,162		7,162		3,581		572		572		572		572		572		D&A		13,905		13,905		13,905		13,905		55,622

		Plant expenses/Consumables - 1 month delay assumed at 4% of sales decline																		0		2,831		2,391		1,732		542		438		527		619		647		EBITDA		24,116		21,686		17,544		18,376		81,721

		Cash Flow correction for March to tie to -23																-4,000																				EBITDA %		8.6%		8.0%		6.8%		7.1%

																																						Fin Items		5,130		5,130		5,130		5,130		20,521

		Incremental Cash Flow Effect												(30,378)		(122)		18,430		(5,115)		(31,080)		(45,665)		(24,252)		7,432		11,146		3,546		(45)		(5,580)		PBT		5,080		2,650		-1,492		-660		5,579

		Incremental FY Cumulative cash flow												-30,378		-30,500		-12,070		-17,184		-48,264		-93,930		-118,182		-110,749		-99,603		-96,057		-96,102		-101,682		Taxes		1,575		822		-462		4,066		6,000



		This leads to the following P&L and CF results:																																				Net Income		3,505		1,829		-1,029		-4,726		-421

		Revenues												93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		34,669		57,074		72,580		77,751		91,241		94,006		86,943		74,955		877,662

		Adj. EBIT												2,520		1,376		3,928		-34,527		-19,568		-8,369		1,084		-814		1,802		2,207		570		-1,860		-51,651

		NI												-735		-1,242		1,218		-37,400		-22,474		-11,301		-1,725		-3,704		-1,068		-680		-2,320		-4,760		-86,190



		CF												-30,378		-122		22,430		-10,074		-12,505		-28,044		-45,390		-6,518		-12,775		4,198		1,021		8,656

		CF Cumulative												-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-18,143		-30,648		-58,693		-104,082		-110,601		-123,376		-119,178		-118,158		-109,502



		BB available liquidity reserve												65,200		14,822		14,700		7,130		47,057		34,552		-35,493		-38,882		-45,401		-100,176		-53,978		-52,958

		EB liquidity reserve												14,822		14,700		7,130		47,057		34,552		-35,493		-38,882		-45,401		-100,176		-53,978		-52,958		-86,302

		Highest Liquidity Need in Quarter																				June 2020						Sep 2020						Dec 2020



		Memo: Delta to FCST02 Cumulative CF												0		0		0		2,609		-15,348		-38,839		-78,756		-101,807		-96,371		-90,126		-94,376		-106,939



		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Revenues		306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054		93,049		89,058		79,956		97,153		94,443		100,362		86,121		88,704		104,427		109,471		103,129		90,145		281,685		291,957		279,252		302,744		1,155,638		1,158,050

		Variable cost		-208,568		-198,442		-187,474		-190,876		-785,360		-62,758		-58,369		-52,668		-62,569		-61,127		-64,343		-54,029		-55,238		-65,736		-69,096		-64,427		-55,387		-186,088		-188,039		-175,003		-188,910		-738,039		-719,064

		Contribution Margin Legacy		98,125		95,902		91,758		89,908		375,693		30,291		30,689		27,288		34,584		33,316		36,018		32,092		33,466		38,691		40,375		38,702		34,757		95,597		103,918		104,249		113,834		417,599		438,986

		in % of Total external revenue		32.0 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		32.0 %		32.4 %		32.6 %		34.5 %		34.8 %		35.6 %		35.3 %		35.9 %		37.3 %		37.7 %		37.1 %		36.9 %		37.5 %		38.6 %		33.9 %		35.6 %		37.3 %		37.6 %		36.1 %		37.9 %

		Fixed cost		-34,646		-35,662		-31,625		-32,966		-134,899		-11,781		-11,580		-10,512		-13,196		-13,110		-13,175		-12,637		-12,988		-13,634		-13,801		-13,658		-12,723		-36,718		-39,481		-39,259		-40,182		-155,641		-167,787

		Gross Margin		63,479		60,240		60,133		56,942		240,794		18,511		19,109		16,776		21,388		20,206		22,843		19,456		20,478		25,056		26,573		25,045		22,034		58,879		64,437		64,990		73,652		261,958		271,199

		in % of Total external revenue		20.7 %		20.5 %		21.5 %		20.3 %		20.7 %		19.9 %		21.5 %		21.3 %		22.0 %		21.4 %		22.8 %		22.6 %		23.1 %		24.0 %		24.3 %		24.3 %		24.4 %		20.9 %		22.1 %		23.3 %		24.3 %		22.7 %		23.4 %

		Engineering costs		-14,483		-11,980		-14,746		-12,584		-53,793		-4,761		-7,162		-5,081		-5,420		-5,425		-5,577		-5,195		-5,214		-5,491		-5,440		-5,362		-5,382		-17,004		-16,423		-15,900		-16,184		-65,511		-64,514

		Sales & Marketing		-6,209		-6,043		-5,973		-5,841		-24,066		-2,157		-2,020		-2,386		-2,310		-2,342		-2,334		-2,204		-2,216		-2,365		-2,353		-2,325		-2,336		-6,563		-6,986		-6,785		-7,014		-27,347		-27,940

		IS&T		-4,159		-4,355		-4,308		-4,109		-16,931		-1,473		-1,498		-1,575		-1,566		-1,565		-1,565		-1,582		-1,578		-1,602		-1,616		-1,599		-1,586		-4,546		-4,696		-4,762		-4,801		-18,806		-19,391

		Purchasing		-2,886		-3,072		-2,549		-3,316		-11,824		-1,138		-1,387		-1,057		-1,068		-1,069		-1,061		-1,062		-1,067		-1,088		-1,088		-1,087		-1,060		-3,581		-3,198		-3,216		-3,234		-13,230		-13,054

		Administration		-13,429		-15,873		-16,080		-16,742		-62,124		-5,795		-4,952		-5,775		-5,959		-5,825		-5,753		-5,527		-5,640		-5,800		-5,798		-5,724		-5,729		-16,521		-17,537		-16,968		-17,251		-68,277		-65,897

		Other OPEX		-20,474		-23,301		-22,937		-24,167		-90,879		-8,406		-7,837		-8,406		-8,593		-8,458		-8,380		-8,171		-8,284		-8,490		-8,501		-8,410		-8,375		-24,649		-25,431		-24,946		-25,286		-100,312		-98,342

		Total Bonus Costs (excluding restructuring)		-801		1,488		-2,623		770		-1,165		-666		-715		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-2,048		-1,999		-1,999		-1,999		-8,046		-7,997

		Adjusted EBIT		21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890		2,520		1,376		3,928		4,397		3,315		5,886		3,219		4,097		8,044		9,613		8,281		5,274		8,615		13,598		15,360		23,169		60,741		72,407

		in % Total External Revenue		7.0 %		6.9 %		5.0 %		5.4 %		6.1 %		2.7 %		1.5 %		4.7 %		4.5 %		3.5 %		5.9 %		3.7 %		4.6 %		7.7 %		8.8 %		8.0 %		5.9 %		3.1 %		4.7 %		5.5 %		7.7 %		5.3 %		6.3 %

		Depreciations excl. restructuring		-10,738		-9,479		-10,175		-11,494		-41,886		-3,711		-3,695		-3,960		-3,921		-4,033		-4,063		-4,080		-4,137		-4,199		-4,235		-4,291		-4,288		-11,366		-12,016		-12,416		-12,815		-48,614		-46,327

		Amortization excl. Restructuring		-1,102		-1,099		-1,353		-1,536		-5,091		-303		-303		-326		-326		-327		-329		-339		-347		-360		-365		-363		-363		-932		-983		-1,046		-1,090		-4,051		-3,732

		Adjusted EBITDA		33,351		30,981		25,384		28,150		117,866		6,535		5,373		7,936		8,644		7,675		10,278		7,638		8,581		12,603		14,213		12,936		9,925		20,913		26,597		28,822		37,074		113,406		122,466

		in % Total External Revenue		0		0		0		0		10.2%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Restructuring costs IAS 37		957		-24		33		-799		167		-5		-19		-3		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-27		-3		-3		-3		-36		0

		Other restructuring  costs		-2,190		-1,140		-2,001		-3,296		-8,627		-172		-8		-361		-361		-361		-361		-546		-361		-361		-361		-361		-361		-541		-1,083		-1,268		-1,082		-3,974		-4,500

		Total Restructuring costs		-1,233		-1,164		-1,967		-4,096		-8,460		-177		-27		-163		-362		-362		-362		-547		-362		-362		-362		-362		-362		-568		-1,086		-1,271		-1,085		-4,009		-4,500

		EBITDA		32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443		6,358		5,346		7,773		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		in % Total External Revenue		10.5 %		10.1 %		8.4 %		8.9 %		9.5 %		6.8 %		6.0 %		8.7 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		9.9 %		8.2 %		9.3 %		11.7 %		12.7 %		12.2 %		10.6 %		7.2 %		8.7 %		9.9 %		11.9 %		9.5 %		10.2 %

		EBIT		20,279		19,239		11,888		11,024		62,430		2,344		1,349		3,765		4,036		2,953		5,524		2,672		3,735		7,682		9,251		7,920		4,912		8,047		12,513		14,089		22,083		56,732		67,907

		in % Total External Revenue		6.6 %		6.5 %		4.3 %		3.9 %		5.4 %		2.5 %		1.5 %		4.4 %		4.2 %		3.1 %		5.5 %		3.1 %		4.2 %		7.4 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		5.4 %		2.9 %		4.3 %		5.0 %		7.3 %		4.9 %		5.9 %

		Net Financial Items		-1,213		-5,785		-6,468		-5,422		-18,888		-3,293		-3,096		-10,648		-1,702		-1,708		-1,713		-1,405		-1,694		-1,699		-1,705		-1,710		-1,716		-8,126		-5,124		-4,798		-5,130		-23,178		-21,112

		Profit before taxes		19,066		13,454		5,420		5,601		43,541		-950		-1,747		-6,883		2,333		1,245		3,811		1,267		2,041		5,983		7,546		6,210		3,197		-79		7,389		9,291		16,953		33,554		46,794

		Taxes		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		90		-14,751		222		506		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-385		-3,339		-3,339		-3,339		-10,402		-12,166

		Non controlling interests		7		-47		-35		-71		-147		-7		-1		14		4		-24		-44		-44		-21		4		-7		-5		-10		6		-64		-62		-22		-143		-78

		TOTAL NET PROFIT		13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643		-735		-1,242		1,518		1,224		108		2,654		110		907		4,874		6,426		5,092		2,074		-458		3,986		5,890		13,592		23,009		34,550

		in % Total External Revenue		4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%		-0.8%		-1.4%		1.5%		1.3%		0.1%		2.6%		0.1%		1.0%		4.7%		5.9%		4.9%		2.3%		-0.2%		1.4%		2.1%		4.5%		2.0%		3.0%



		KEUR Total @ ACT Rate												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		Capital Employed												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Inventory												107,796		108,407		106,726		106,060		103,601		104,443		100,174		98,888		99,453		101,718		101,861		97,908		107,629		104,443		99,453		97,908		97,908		100,300

		Account receivables (exc. IC)												219,726		228,334		214,333		246,669		240,231		244,254		233,820		219,204		242,156		268,194		266,567		242,335		236,520		244,254		242,156		242,335		242,335		227,484

		Accounts payables (exc. IC)												-122,975		-121,567		-135,135		-135,749		-135,057		-137,168		-125,757		-127,460		-129,120		-150,565		-150,480		-138,768		-140,727		-137,168		-129,120		-138,768		-138,768		-149,207

		NWC (exc. IC)												204,548		215,173		185,924		216,980		208,774		211,529		208,236		190,632		212,489		219,347		217,949		201,475		203,422		211,529		212,489		201,475		201,475		178,577

		Intangible assets												163,203		163,318																						0		0		0		0		0		

		Tangible assets w/o IFRS16 RoU												234,215		233,475																						0		0		0		0		0		

		IFRS16 RoU assets												101,517		99,186																						0		0		0		0		0		

		Capital employed												703,483		713,273																						0		0		0		0		0		

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

														Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Liquidity management KPIs												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		Inventory range (COGS)												46		49				44		44		43		47		46		40		39		39		44		48		47		49		44		42		43

		AR days												73		77				73		74		71		78		75		67		69		72		75		66		70		74		69		67		69

		AP days												-52		-54				-52		-54		-54		-60		-57		-54		-54		-58		-63		-59		-57		-59		-55		-54		-64

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		KEUR Total												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Simplified cash-flow												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		EBITDA@ ACT Rate												6,358		5,346		7,773		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		+/- Inventory @ACT												-4,929		-610		+1,681		+1,569		+2,459		-843		+4,270		+1,286		-565		-2,265		-143		+3,953		-4,762		+3,186		+4,990		+1,545		+4,959		+2,567

		+/- Accounts and other receivables @ACT												-2,960		-8,608		+14,001		-10,149		+6,438		-4,024		+10,434		+14,616		-22,952		-26,038		+1,627		+24,232		-19,754		-7,735		+2,098		-179		-25,569		-10,718

		+/- Acc payable @ACT												-7,715		-1,407		+13,567		-4,978		-692		+2,111		-11,411		+1,703		+1,661		+21,445		-86		-11,712		+10,037		-3,559		-8,048		+9,648		+8,078		+18,517

		Change in working capital @ACT												-15,605		-10,626		+29,250		-13,558		+8,206		-2,755		+3,293		+17,605		-21,857		-6,858		+1,398		+16,474		-14,479		-8,107		-960		+11,014		-12,532		+10,366

		Investments in tangible assets @ACT												-5,089		-3,172		-7,010		-3,737		-7,148		-7,795		-4,942		-5,574		-4,950		-5,029		-5,836		-1,668		-13,398		-18,680		-15,467		-12,532		-60,077		-54,243

		Investments in intangible assets @ACT												-120		-68		0		-213		-461		-1,462		-958		-1,260		-1,188		-555		-409		-693		-1,525		-2,136		-3,405		-1,656		-8,722		-6,931

		Investments @ACT												-5,208		-3,240		-7,010		-3,950		-7,609		-9,257		-5,899		-6,834		-6,138		-5,583		-6,245		-2,361		-14,922		-20,816		-18,872		-14,189		-68,799		-61,174

		+/- Other non-current assets and ST receivables												-2,562		+3,965		+3,730		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0

		+/- Other short and long term liabilities												-4,638		+5,369		-6,323		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0

		IFRS 16 Contra-lease @ ACT Rate												-1,444		-1,444		-1,576		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-4,232		-4,033		-4,033		-4,033		-16,330		-15,794

		Simplified cash flow												-23,100		-628		+25,843		-10,570		+6,565		-3,440		+3,140		+17,645		-17,098		+66		+6,383		+22,332		-11,154		-7,445		+3,687		+28,781		+13,869		+51,364

		Taxes												+222		+506		-1,413		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-385		-3,339		-3,339		-3,339		-10,402		+0

		Interest												-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000		+0

		Other items (not reconcilable - plug)												+0		+0		-2,000		+0				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Simulated CF excl loans & dawdowns												-30,378		-122		+22,430		-12,683		+5,452		-4,553		-5,473		+16,532		-18,211		-2,047		+5,270		+21,219		-19,039		-11,784		-7,152		+24,442		-13,533		+51,364



		Mamo: Cumulative CF												-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-20,753		-15,300		-19,853		-25,326		-8,794		-27,005		-29,052		-23,782		-2,563

		Memo: Funding need												+59,222		+59,100		+81,530		+68,847		+74,300		+69,747		+64,274		+80,806		+62,595		+60,548		+65,818		+87,037

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Cash Savings w/one month delay

		POBR																				+755		+755		+378		+57		+57		+57		+57		+57

		POPR																				+490		+490		+245		+37		+37		+37		+37		+37

		POKO 																				+74		+74		+37		+6		+6		+6		+6		+6

		SKVR																				+95		+95		+48		+7		+7		+7		+7		+7

		FRCL  (HJ Added)																				+773		+773		+387		+58		+58		+58		+58		+58

		FROM (HJ Added)																				+57		+57		+28		+4		+4		+4		+4		+4

		CHZU																				+66		+66		+33		+40		+40		+40		+40		+40

		DEHA																				+82		+82		+41		+6		+6		+6		+6		+6

		NL-All																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		UKNO																				+350		+350		+175		+26		+26		+26		+26		+26

		UK Remainder (input from FTS pak, not the file)																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		HUSI																				+140		+140		+70		+11		+11		+11		+11		+11

		NORA																				+679		+679		+339		+51		+51		+51		+51		+51

		NOHV																				+438		+438		+219		+33		+33		+33		+33		+33

		NOKO																				+428		+428		+214		+32		+32		+32		+32		+32

		SEMU																				+189		+189		+95		+14		+14		+14		+14		+14						Missing addtl P&C etc also the Q3/4 effect

		SE Remainder																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		ESEP																				+589		+589		+295		+44		+44		+44		+44		+44

		India																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		USNO																				+320		+320		+160		+24		+24		+24		+24		+24

		Nuevo Laredo																				+420		+420		+210		+32		+32		+32		+32		+32

		Matamoros																				+107		+107		+54		+8		+8		+8		+8		+8

		Reynosa																				+410		+410		+205		+31		+31		+31		+31		+31

		Brazil																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		China																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Additional savings (primaily P&C)																				+700		+700		+350		+53		+53		+53		+53		+53

		Japan																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Korea																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		IT (Doug)																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0



		Total Cost/Labor savings																				+7,162		+7,162		+3,581		+572		+572		+572		+572		+572



		Material calculations

		Memo Revenues (post decline)												+93,049		+89,058		+79,956		+26,381		+34,669		+57,074		+72,580		+77,751		+91,241		+94,006		+86,943		+74,955



		FCST 02 Starting inventory												102,867		107,796		108,407		+106,726		+106,060		+103,601		+104,443		+100,174		+98,888		+99,453		+101,718		+101,861

		Planned consumption												+41,872		+40,076		+35,980		+43,719		+42,499		+45,163		+38,754		+39,917		+46,992		+49,262		+46,408		+40,565

		Planned Incoming inventory												+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+43,053		+40,040		+46,005		+34,485		+38,631		+47,557		+51,527		+46,551		+36,612

		Planned ending inventory												+107,796		+108,407		+106,726		+106,060		+103,601		+104,443		+100,174		+98,888		+99,453		+101,718		+101,861		+97,908



		Planned to be paid																		+40,686		+34,299		+43,053		+40,040		+46,005		+34,485		+38,631		+47,557		+51,527



		Modified Purchasing cost post revenue decline

		starting Inventory																		+106,726		+114,228		+111,200		+103,918		+93,673		+93,453		+95,196		+99,267		+102,039

		Consumption																		+11,871		+15,601		+25,683		+32,661		+34,988		+41,058		+42,303		+39,124		+33,730

		Incoming invenory flows - see below for conversion												+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+19,374		+12,573		+18,402		+22,415		+34,768		+42,802		+46,374		+41,896		+32,951

		anticipated ending inventory																		+114,228		+111,200		+103,918		+93,673		+93,453		+95,196		+99,267		+102,039		+101,260



		Planned to be paid																		+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+19,374		+12,573		+13,402
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Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Added and deleted some pmts to make % AP reasonable		+24,415		+34,768		+42,802



		Difference in payments for material																		-6,115		-6,387		+8,754		+20,666		+33,433		+21,083		+14,216		+12,789		+8,725



		Memo: Anticipated reduction in incoming material																		-23,679		-27,467		-27,603		-12,070		-3,863		-4,756		-5,153		-4,655		-3,661

		Memo: reduction in mat cost																		-31,847		-26,898		-19,480		-6,093		-4,929		-5,934		-6,959		-7,284		-6,835

		resulting inventory (increase)/decrease																		-8,168		+569		+8,124		+5,976		-1,066		-1,178		-1,806		-2,629		-3,174



		Assumed reduction in incoming material compared to FCST 02 (INPUT LINE)																		-55%		-69%		-60%		-35%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%				0		added buffer to all cells with figures



		Total reduction for FY2020 in mat purchases																-112,907

		Total reduction for FY2020 in mat cost																-116,259				-3,029		-7,281		-10,246		-220		+1,743		+4,071		+2,772



		Assumtions and calculations for Resulting P&L, selected B/S items and Simulated Cash Flow

		Savings % in variable costs												50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%

		Savings % in fixed costs												20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%

		Savings % in expenses												30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%

		Consumables savings are in var costs savings in addition



		AR development

		originally planned

		Starting AR												216,765.8		219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		246,668.9		240,230.5		244,254.1		233,820.0		219,203.6		242,156.0		268,193.7		266,566.9

		collections												-90,088.9		-80,450.1		-93,957.0		-64,816.7		-100,881.0		-96,338.0		-96,555.1		-103,320.6		-81,474.2		-83,432.9		-104,755.9		-114,376.4

		new sales												93,049.3		89,058.0		79,955.8		97,152.6		94,442.7		100,361.5		86,121.0		88,704.3		104,426.6		109,470.6		103,129.1		90,144.5

		Ending AR												219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		246,668.9		240,230.5		244,254.1		233,820.0		219,203.6		242,156.0		268,193.7		266,566.9		242,335.0

		check % of revenues last 2 months														125%		127%		139%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%



		new calc AR

		Starting AR												216,765.8		219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		149,974.9		102,626.8		105,460.8		147,681.6		180,009.0		206,733.3		225,677.5		228,393.9

		collections												-90,088.9		-80,450.1		-93,957.0		-90,738.7		-82,017.2		-54,239.8		-30,359.1		-45,423.3		-64,516.7		-75,061.9		-84,226.1		-92,568.3

		new sales												93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		34,669		57,074		72,580		77,751		91,241		94,006		86,943		74,955

		Ending AR												219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		149,974.9		102,626.8		105,460.8		147,681.6		180,009.0		206,733.3		225,677.5		228,393.9		210,780.8

		check % of revenues last 2 months														125%		127%		141%		168%		115%		114%		120%		122%		122%		126%		130%



		Payables calculation

		originally planned																-214,333		-149,975		-102,627		-105,461		-147,682		-180,009		-206,733		-225,678		-228,394		-210,781

		BBAP												-130,689.9		-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-135,749.2		-135,057.4		-137,168.1		-125,757.2		-127,459.9		-129,120.5		-150,565.4		-150,479.6

		Incoming material												-46,801.3		-40,686.5		-34,299.1		-43,053.0		-40,040.0		-46,005.3		-34,484.9		-38,631.3		-47,557.2		-51,526.9		-46,551.0		-36,611.8

		Payments																		42,438.4		40,731.7		43,894.6		45,895.8		36,928.6		45,896.6		30,081.9		46,636.9		48,323.4

		EB												-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-135,749.2		-135,057.4		-137,168.1		-125,757.2		-127,459.9		-129,120.5		-150,565.4		-150,479.6		-138,768.0



		modified plan as a result of volume reduction																111%		144%		204%		272%		236%		169%		129%		121%		115%		114%

		BBAP												-130,689.9		-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-105,955.2		-71,408.7		-54,670.1		-51,855.6		-83,127.8		-101,115.5		-131,623.9		-139,672.0

		Incoming material												46,801.3		40,686.5		34,299.1		-19,373.9		-12,572.5		-18,402.1		-22,415.2		-34,768.1		-42,801.5		-46,374.2		-41,895.9		-32,950.6				-271,554.1

		Payments												54,516.7		42,093.8		20,731.8		48,553.3		47,119.0		35,140.7		25,229.7		3,495.9		24,813.8		15,865.8		33,847.8		39,598.0				273,664.1

		EB												-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-105,955.2		-71,408.7		-54,670.1		-51,855.6		-83,127.8		-101,115.5		-131,623.9		-139,672.0		-133,024.6



		Resulting P&L, selected B/S items and Simulated Cash Flow																111%		112%		108%		109%		97%		110%		101%		106%		107%		110%		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Revenues		306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054		93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		34,669		57,074		72,580		77,751		91,241		94,006		86,943		74,955		262,063		118,123		241,572		255,904		877,662

		Variable cost		-208,568		-198,442		-187,474		-190,876		-785,360		-62,758		-58,369		-52,668		-30,721		-27,816		-38,892		-44,413		-49,482		-59,078		-61,323		-56,238		-47,618		-173,795		-97,429		-152,973		-165,180		-589,377

		Contribution Margin Legacy		98,125		95,902		91,758		89,908		375,693		30,291		30,689		27,288		-4,341		6,853		18,182		28,167		28,269		32,163		32,683		30,705		27,337		88,268		20,694		88,599		90,724		288,285

		in % of Total external revenue		32.0 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		32.0 %		32.4 %		32.6 %		34.5 %		34.1 %		-16.5 %		19.8 %		31.9 %		38.8 %		36.4 %		35.3 %		34.8 %		35.3 %		36.5 %		33.7 %		17.5 %		36.7 %		35.5 %		32.8 %

		Fixed cost		-34,646		-35,662		-31,625		-32,966		-134,899		-11,781		-11,580		-10,512		-13,196		-11,677		-11,743		-11,920		-12,874		-13,520		-13,687		-13,543		-12,609		-33,872		-36,616		-38,314		-39,839		-148,642

		Gross Margin		63,479		60,240		60,133		56,942		240,794		18,511		19,109		16,776		-17,537		-4,825		6,440		16,246		15,395		18,643		18,996		17,161		14,728		54,396		-15,922		50,285		50,885		139,643

		in % of Total external revenue		20.7 %		20.5 %		21.5 %		20.3 %		20.7 %		19.9 %		21.5 %		21.0 %		-66.5 %		-13.9 %		11.3 %		22.4 %		19.8 %		20.4 %		20.2 %		19.7 %		19.6 %		20.8 %		-13.5 %		20.8 %		19.9 %		15.9 %

		Expenses		-14,483		-11,980		-14,746		-12,584		-53,793		-15,991		-17,733		-12,848		-16,990		-14,743		-14,808		-15,162		-16,209		-16,841		-16,789		-16,591		-16,588		-46,572		-46,541		-48,213		-49,968		-191,294

		Adjusted EBIT		21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890		2,520		1,376		3,928		-34,527		-19,568		-8,369		1,084		-814		1,802		2,207		570		-1,860		7,824		-62,464		2,072		916		-51,651

		in % Total External Revenue		7.0 %		6.9 %		5.0 %		5.4 %		6.1 %		2.7 %		1.5 %		4.9 %		-130.9 %		-56.4 %		-14.7 %		1.5 %		-1.0 %		2.0 %		2.3 %		0.7 %		-2.5 %		3.0 %		-52.9 %		0.9 %		0.4 %		-5.9 %

		Adjusted EBITDA		33,351		30,981		25,384		28,150		117,866		6,535		5,373		7,936		-30,281		-15,208		-3,977		5,503		3,670		6,361		6,807		5,224		2,791		19,844		-49,465		15,535		14,822		736

		in % Total External Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		7.0%		6.0%		9.9%		-114.8%		-43.9%		-7.0%		7.6%		4.7%		7.0%		7.2%		6.0%		3.7%		7.6%		-41.9%		6.4%		5.8%		0.1%

		Total Restructuring costs		-1,233		-1,164		-1,967		-4,096		-8,460		-177		-27		-163		-362		-362		-362		-547		-362		-362		-362		-362		-362		-367		-1,086		-1,271		-1,085		-3,808

		EBITDA		32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443		6,358		5,346		7,773		-30,643		-15,569		-4,338		4,956		3,308		5,999		6,445		4,862		2,429		19,478		-50,550		14,264		13,736		-3,072

		in % Total External Revenue		10.5 %		10.1 %		8.4 %		8.9 %		9.5 %		6.8 %		6.0 %		9.7 %		-116.2 %		-44.9 %		-7.6 %		6.8 %		4.3 %		6.6 %		6.9 %		5.6 %		3.2 %		7.4 %		-42.8 %		5.9 %		5.4 %		-0.4 %

		EBIT		20,279		19,239		11,888		11,024		62,430		2,344		1,349		3,765		-34,889		-19,929		-8,731		537		-1,176		1,440		1,845		208		-2,222		7,457		-63,549		802		-169		-55,459

		in % Total External Revenue		6.6 %		6.5 %		4.3 %		3.9 %		5.4 %		2.5 %		1.5 %		4.7 %		-132.3 %		-57.5 %		-15.3 %		0.7 %		-1.5 %		1.6 %		2.0 %		0.2 %		-3.0 %		2.8 %		-53.8 %		0.3 %		-0.1 %		-6.3 %

		Net Financial Items		-1,213		-5,785		-6,468		-5,422		-18,888		-3,293		-3,096		-10,648		-1,702		-1,708		-1,713		-1,405		-1,694		-1,699		-1,705		-1,710		-1,716		-17,037		-5,124		-4,798		-5,130		-32,089

		Profit before taxes		19,066		13,454		5,420		5,601		43,541		-950		-1,747		-6,883		-36,591		-21,637		-10,444		-868		-2,869		-259		141		-1,502		-3,938		-9,580		-68,673		-3,996		-5,299		-87,548

		Taxes		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		90		-14,751		222		506		-1,413		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-685		-2,438		-2,438		-2,438		-8,000

		Non controlling interests		7		-47		-35		-71		-147		-7		-1		14		4		-24		-44		-44		-21		4		-7		-5		-10		6		-64		-62		-22		-143

		TOTAL NET PROFIT		13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643		-735		-1,242		-8,283		-37,400		-22,474		-11,301		-1,725		-3,704		-1,068		-680		-2,320		-4,760		-10,259		-71,175		-6,497		-7,760		-95,691

		in % Total External Revenue		4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%		-0.8%		-1.4%		-10.4%		-141.8%		-64.8%		-19.8%		-2.4%		-4.8%		-1.2%		-0.7%		-2.7%		-6.4%		-3.9%		-60.3%		-2.7%		-3.0%		-10.9%



		KEUR Total @ ACT Rate												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Capital Employed												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Inventory												107,796		108,407		106,726		114,228		111,200		103,918		93,673		93,453		95,196		99,267		102,039		101,260		106,726		103,918		95,196		101,260		101,260

		Account receivables (exc. IC)												219,726		228,334		214,333		149,975		102,627		105,461		147,682		180,009		206,733		225,678		228,394		210,781		214,333		105,461		206,733		210,781		210,781

		Accounts payables (exc. IC)												-122,975		-121,567		-135,135		-105,955		-71,409		-54,670		-51,856		-83,128		-101,115		-131,624		-139,672		-133,025		-135,135		-54,670		-101,115		-133,025		-133,025

		NWC (exc. IC)												204,548		215,173		185,924		158,248		142,418		154,709		189,499		190,334		200,814		193,321		190,761		179,016		185,924		154,709		200,814		179,016		179,016

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

														Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Liquidity management KPIs												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Inventory range (COGS)

		AR days

		AP days

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		KEUR Total												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Simplified cash-flow												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		EBITDA@ ACT Rate												6,358		5,346		7,773		-30,643		-15,569		-4,338		4,956		3,308		5,999		6,445		4,862		2,429		19,478		-50,550		14,264		13,736		-3,072

		+/- Inventory @ACT												-4,929		-610		+1,681		-7,503		+3,029		+7,281		+10,246		+220		-1,743		-4,071		-2,772		+779		-3,858		+2,807		+8,722		-6,064		+1,607

		+/- Accounts and other receivables @ACT												-2,960		-8,608		+14,001		+64,358		+47,348		-2,834		-42,221		-32,327		-26,724		-18,944		-2,716		+17,613		+2,433		+108,872		-101,273		-4,047		+5,985

		+/- Acc payable @ACT												-7,715		-1,407		+13,567		-29,179		-34,547		-16,739		-2,815		+31,272		+17,988		+30,508		+8,048		-6,647		+4,445		-80,464		+46,445		+31,909		+2,335

		Change in working capital @ACT												-15,605		-10,626		+29,250		+27,676		+15,830		-12,291		-34,790		-835		-10,480		+7,493		+2,560		+11,745		+3,019		+31,215		-46,105		+21,798		+9,927

		Investments @ACT												-5,208		-3,240		-7,010		-2,950		-6,609		-8,257		-4,899		-5,834		-5,138		-5,583		-6,245		-2,361		-15,458		-17,816		-15,872		-14,189		-63,334

		+/- Other non-current assets and ST receivables												-2,562		+3,965		+3,730		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+5,133		+0		+0		+0		+5,133

		+/- Other short and long term liabilities												-4,638		+5,369		-6,323		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-5,592		+0		+0		+0		-5,592

		IFRS 16 Contra-lease @ ACT Rate												-1,444		-1,444		-1,576		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-4,464		-4,033		-4,033		-4,033		-16,562

		Simplified cash flow												-23,100		-628		+25,843		-7,261		-7,692		-26,231		-36,077		-4,705		-10,963		+7,010		-167		+10,469		+2,115		-41,185		-51,745		+17,313		-73,502

		Taxes												+222		+506		-1,413		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-685		-2,438		-2,438		-2,438		-8,000

		Interest												-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000

		Other items (not reconcilable - plug)												+0		+0		-2,000		-1,000		-4,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		+2,000		-1,000		-2,000		-6,000		-3,000		+0		-11,000

		Simulated CF excl loans & dawdowns												-30,378		-122		+22,430		-10,074		-12,505		-28,044		-45,390		-6,518		-12,775		+4,198		+1,021		+8,656		-8,070		-50,623		-64,683		+13,874		-109,502





		modified plan as a result of volume reduction

		BBAP												-133,025		-136,979		-131,446		-128,630		-142,431		-140,869		-144,774		-138,004		-133,317		-127,589		-131,234		-138,785

		Incoming material												-41,477		-39,403		-45,164		-40,095		-42,860		-39,173		-35,947		-37,790		-42,399		-42,629		-39,634		-34,104				-354631.18240396

		Payments												37,522		44,937		47,981		26,293		44,422		35,267		42,717		42,477		48,128		38,984		32,083		32,020				342392.173133623

		EB												-136,979		-131,446		-128,630		-142,431		-140,869		-144,774		-138,004		-133,317		-127,589		-131,234		-138,785		-140,869



																		-350.9008532399		-258.2164930054		-158.8997752779		-133.3710921422		-108.6052794593		-104.9167982701		-100.4086545944		-120.897536762		-127.8539426471		-129.7729511671		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

														Jan-21		Feb-21		Mar-21		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21		Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

														113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

																-176,383

																44,937

Added and deleted some pmts to make % AP reasonable
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Scenario 3W Revenues

				Scenario 3W: Revenues

				KEUR Total		Jan 2019		Feb 2019		Mar 2019		Apr 2019		May 2019		June 2019		Jul 2019		Aug 2019		Sep 2019		Oct 2019		Nov 2019		Dec 2019				Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT				ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT

				Total External Revenue		103,277		95,016		108,400		96,920		103,069		94,355		86,244		90,855		102,133		103,180		95,411		82,193				306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054



				KEUR Total		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02				ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02

				Total External Revenue		93,049		89,058		79,956		97,153		94,443		100,362		86,121		88,704		104,427		109,471		103,129		90,145				262,063		291,957		279,252		302,744		1,136,016



				In 2019, of which the revenues were distrubuted as follows (Approximate figures):

				China/Korea/Asia		9,255		6,215		9,327		8,827		8,879		9,822		10,619		9,626		10,748		11,232		12,169		14,145				24,796		27,528		30,993		37,547		120,864

				Off Highway		12,012		12,832		14,980		12,751		13,134		10,982		9,922		11,425		11,859		12,887		11,457		9,632				39,824		36,867		33,206		33,976		143,872

				Industrial business		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		30,000

				Aftermarket		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		30,000

				OEM AUT (excl. Asia)		77,011		70,969		79,094		70,342		76,056		68,551		60,704		64,804		74,526		74,061		66,785		53,415				227,074		214,949		200,034		194,261		836,318

				KA Total		93,049		89,058		79,956		96,920		103,069		94,355		86,244		90,855		102,133		103,180		95,411		82,193				262,063		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054



				% YoY reductions

				China		1%		-21%		0%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%				-5%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-9%

				Off Highway		-5%		1%		-15%		-60%		-60%		-50%		-30%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%				-7%		-57%		-16%		-10%		-23%

				Industrial business		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%				-2%		-2%		-1%		0%		-1%

				Aftermarket		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%				-2%		-2%		-1%		0%		-1%

				OEM AUT		-13%		-7%		-33%		-88%		-88%		-80%		-48%		-19%		-17%		-12%		-10%		-10%				-18%		-85%		-27%		-11%		-36%

				KA Total		-11%		-7%		-36%		-73%		-74%		-65%		-39%		-16%		-15%		-11%		-9%		-9%				-17%		-71%		-22%		-10%		-30%



				Absolute YoY reductions

				China		66		-1,312		29		-883		-888		-982		-1,062		-963		-1,075		-1,123		-1,217		-1,415				-1,217		-2,753		-3,099		-3,755		-10,824

				Off Highway		-556		128		-2,228		-7,650		-7,880		-5,491		-2,976		-1,142		-1,186		-1,289		-1,146		-963				-2,656		-21,022		-5,305		-3,398		-32,381

				Industrial business		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		0		0		0		0		0				-150		-150		-50		0		-350

				Aftermarket		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		0		0		0		0		0				-150		-150		-50		0		-350

				OEM AUT		-9,638		-4,675		-26,145		-61,906		-66,935		-54,841		-29,138		-12,395		-12,649		-8,578		-6,678		-5,342				-40,457		-183,682		-54,182		-20,598		-298,918

				KA Total		-10,228		-5,958		-28,445		-70,539		-75,803		-61,414		-33,276		-14,500		-14,910		-10,990		-9,041		-7,719				-44,631		-207,757		-62,686		-27,750		-342,823



				End result FCST 03-1 - 2020

				China		9,321		4,903		9,355		7,945		7,991		8,840		9,557		8,663		9,673		10,109		10,952		12,731				23,579		24,775		27,893		33,792		110,040

				Off Highway		11,455		12,960		12,751		5,100		5,254		5,491		6,945		10,282		10,673		11,598		10,311		8,669				37,167		15,845		27,901		30,578		111,492

				Industrial business		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,350		7,350		7,450		7,500		29,650

				Aftermarket		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,350		7,350		7,450		7,500		29,650

				OEM AUT		67,373		66,295		52,949		8,436		9,121		13,710		31,566		52,410		61,877		65,483		60,106		48,074				186,616		31,267		145,852		173,663		537,399

				KA Total		93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		27,266		32,941		52,968		76,355		87,223		92,190		86,370		74,474				262,063		86,587		216,547		253,033		818,231



				KEUR Total		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST03-3		FCST03-3		FCST03-3		FCST03-3		FCST03-3		FCST03-3		FCST03-3		FCST03-3		FCST03-3				ACT		FCST03-3		FCST03-3		FCST03-3		FCST03-3

				Total External Revenue		93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		27,266		32,941		52,968		76,355		87,223		92,190		86,370		74,474				262,063		86,587		216,547		253,033		818,231



				KEUR Total		Jan 2021		Feb 2021		Mar 2021		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21				Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

				P&L @ ACT Rate		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST				EST		EST		EST		EST		EST

				Total External Revenue		90,000		85,500		98,000		87,000		93,000		85,000		78,000		82,000		92,000		92,500		86,000		74,000				273,500		265,000		252,000		252,500		1,043,000



				2021 growth vs. 2019		-13%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%				-11%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%

				2021 growth vs. 2020		-3%		-4%		23%		230%		241%		158%		47%		7%		5%		0%		-0%		-1%				4%		206%		16%		-0%		27%



										The 2021 figures are assumed to be at a level of 		89.8%		of the 2019 revenues



				Memo: Delta to FCST 02 KA								-70,772		-67,177		-67,421		-33,153		-12,349		-17,203		-17,280		-16,759		-15,671				0		-205,370		-62,705		-49,711		-317,786

												-73%		-65%		-71%		-38%		-14%		-17%		-17%		-18%		-19%				0%		-70%		-22%		-18%		-27%





















Summary sheet 3W

		Summary Sheet: Scenario 3W

		KEUR Total						Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020				Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

		P&L @ ACT Rate						ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT				ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1				EST		EST		EST		EST		EST

		Revenues						306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054				262,063		86,587		216,547		253,033		818,231				273,500		265,000		252,000		252,500		1,043,000

		Adj. EBIT						21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890				7,457		-80,598		-4,566		-1,491		-79,198				7,854		5,481		1,436		2,249		17,020

								7.0%		6.9%		5.0%		5.4%		6.1%				2.8%		-93.1%		-2.1%		-0.6%		-9.7%				2.9%		2.1%		0.6%		0.9%		1.6%

		EBITDA						32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443				19,478		-67,599		8,896		12,414		-26,812				21,759		19,386		15,342		16,154		72,642

								10.5%		10.1%		8.4%		8.9%		9.5%				7.4%		-78.1%		4.1%		4.9%		-3.3%				8.0%		7.3%		6.1%		6.4%		7.0%

		Net Income						13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643				-10,259		-88,224		-11,864		-9,082		-119,430				1,879		242		-2,549		-9,073		-9,501

								4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%				-3.9%		-101.9%		-5.5%		-3.6%		-14.6%				0.7%		0.1%		-1.0%		-3.6%		-0.9%



		WC Detailed

		Inventories		102,867				107,629		104,443		99,453		97,908		97,908				106,726		112,946		97,557		94,811		94,811				95,725		92,750		88,200		88,375		88,375

		AR etc		216,766				236,520		244,254		242,156		242,335		242,335				214,333		73,924		191,122		208,782		208,782				230,300		223,240		214,560		208,100		208,100

		AP		-130,690				-140,727		-137,168		-129,120		-138,768		-138,768				-135,135		-49,506		-83,189		-122,923		-122,923				-123,373		-141,363		-124,583		-137,549		-137,549

		NWC		188,943				203,422		211,529		212,489		201,475		201,475				185,924		137,364		205,491		180,671		180,671				202,652		174,627		178,178		158,926		158,926



		Δ Inventories						-4,455		7,933		3,891		10,200		17,569				-3,858		-6,220		15,388		2,746		8,056				-914		2,975		4,550		-175		6,436

		Δ AR etc						-14,901		-2,066		-2,427		13,366		-6,028				2,433		140,409		-117,198		-17,660		7,984				-21,518		7,060		8,680		6,460		682

		Δ AP						-7,563		-10,212		-3,858		-7,376		-29,008				4,445		-85,629		33,683		39,734		-7,767				450		17,990		-16,781		12,967		14,626

		Δ NWC						-26,918		-4,345		-2,394		16,190		-17,468				3,019		48,560		-68,127		24,820		8,272				-21,981		28,025		-3,551		19,252		21,745



		Capex						-14,265		-16,571		-16,164		-19,211		-66,211				-15,458		-17,066		-15,122		-12,939		-60,584				-13,750		-13,750		-13,750		-13,750		-55,000

		Taxes & Interest						-16,300		-8,600		-14,600		-6,000		-45,500				-8,185		-3,438		-9,938		-3,438		-25,000				-8,185		-3,438		-9,938		-3,438		-25,000

		Other CF adj (IFRS16, buffer, etc)						-1,335		-7,502		-1,358		-15,370		-25,564				-6,924		-10,033		-7,033		-4,033		-28,022				-5,000		-5,000		-5,000		-5,000		-20,000



		Simulated CF (Actual cash flows 2019 and Q1 2020)						-26,700		-7,200		-11,100		700		-44,300				-8,070		-49,577		-91,323		16,825		-132,145				-27,157		25,223		-16,897		13,218		-5,613

		Cumulative FY CF						-26,700		-33,900		-45,000		-44,300		-44,300				-8,070		-57,647		-148,970		-132,145		-132,145				-27,157		-1,934		-18,831		-5,613		-5,613



		Potential likely sources of Funds:		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Cost (appr)		O-T Cost		Confidence

		Capital raise*										+100,000								+2,000										NA		-4,000		TBD

		Government loan Program (CH + smaller amounts from others)**								+450																				0.5%		TBD		Medium+

		Loan backed with Guarantor Assets***												+18,000																7%		-750		Medium

		Supply Chain financing net (interest not considered in model)***																		+6,000				+2,000						2%		-100		Medium

		Factoring NA***																		+15,000		+10,000		+5,000						4%		-800		Medium

		Factoring EMEA***																								+20,000				4%		-600		Medium-



		Total "likely" Funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,000		+17,250		+0		+0		+22,100		+10,000		+7,000		+19,400

		Cumulative likely  funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,450		+113,700		+113,700		+113,700		+135,800		+145,800		+152,800		+172,200



		* Capital raise to take place in late April/early may with a target of Euro 80-110 million in convertible bonds and equity with assumed costs of 4%

		** mainly Switzerland & Germany

		*** under negotiation



		Funding needs if no covenant testing is to take place****

				Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020						Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

		BB Total liquidity reserve available		+65,200		+34,822		+34,700		+57,130		+67,307		+55,052		+27,553		-12,288		-31,638		-63,770		-70,064		-63,126						-46,945		-74,102		-48,879		-65,776		-46,945

		Additional RCF line								+20,000																								+0				-20,000

		CF for the period		-30,378		-122		+22,430		-9,824		-12,255		-27,498		-39,842		-19,350		-32,132		-6,294		+6,938		+16,181						-27,157		+25,223		-16,897		+13,218		-5,613

		EB Total liquidity reserve available		+34,822		+34,700		+57,130		+67,307		+55,052		+27,553		-12,288		-31,638		-63,770		-70,064		-63,126		-46,945						-74,102		-48,879		-65,776		-72,559		-52,559

		Less unutilizable RCF due to covenant test avoidance		+0		+0		-30,000		+0		+0		-42,000		+0		+0		-42,000		+0		+0		-42,000						-42,000		-42,000		-42,000		-30,000		-30,000

		EB Available liquidity		+34,822		+34,700		+27,130		+67,307		+55,052		-14,447		-12,288		-31,638		-105,770		-70,064		-63,126		-88,945						-116,102		-90,879		-107,776		-102,559		-82,559

		Minimum cash requirement in order to "run the business"		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000						-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000

		EB Usable Available liquidity (Real Liquidity)		+14,822		+14,700		+7,130		+47,307		+35,052		-34,447		-32,288		-51,638		-125,770		-90,064		-83,126		-108,945						-136,102		-110,879		-127,776		-122,559		-102,559



		Memo: would this lead to a covenance test w/o addtl funding?		N/A		N/A		NO		N/A		N/A		YES		N/A		N/A		YES		N/A		N/A		YES						YES		YES		YES		YES



		Liquidity need (rounded up to the nearest 10 million)		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+40,000		+40,000		+60,000		+130,000		+100,000		+90,000		+110,000						+140,000		+120,000		+130,000		+130,000		+140,000

		Cumulative likely funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,450		+113,700		+113,700		+113,700		+135,800		+145,800		+152,800		+172,200						+172,200		+172,200		+172,200		+172,200		+172,200

		Funding Surplus (+) / Deficit(-) with likely funding sources*****		+14,822		+14,700		+7,130		+47,757		+131,502		+79,253		+81,412		+62,062		+10,030		+55,736		+69,674		+63,255						+36,098		+61,321		+44,424		+49,641		+49,641



		+ Assuming that all the "potential sources of funds", but none of the "less likely sources of funding" are succesfuly obtained										Note that this means that either the Guarantor backed loan or the factoring/supply chain financing must be in place by the end of September in addition to the caoital increase.

		**** This reflects that the RCF is increased from €50 million to €70 million in April 2020

		***** with no covenant testing



		Funding needs if  covenant testing is to take place******



		Liquidity need (rounded up to the nearest 10 million)		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+40,000		+60,000		+90,000		+100,000		+90,000		+70,000



		Net Debt/EBITDA						+3.4						-12.6						-9.0						-5.2

		Covenant Compliance						YES						NO						NO						NO



		****** This essentially decreases the finding needs by €30 million until March and €42 million after April 2020 at quarter end.



		Estimated equity @ End of Period including capital raise (w/o impairement)														-282,900				-272,641		-280,416		-270,552		-261,470		-261,470				-259,591		-259,349		-261,897		-270,971		-270,971

		Estimated net debt @ end of period (w/o impairement) (- = debt)														-260,000				-268,070		-221,647		-289,970		-235,145		-235,145				-262,302		-237,079		-253,976		-240,759		-240,759



		Potential impairement (could be more):																				-140,000						-140,000												0

		Resulting equity @ end of period (with impairement)(as equity is booked as a liability, it is displayed as a negative number)														-282,900				-272,641		-140,416		-130,552		-121,470		-121,470				-259,591		-259,349		-261,897		-270,971		-270,971



		Memo: Effective reduction of non material costs overall in P&L																				-28%		-20%		-12%



		Cumulative CF		-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-17,893		-30,148		-57,647		-97,488		-116,838		-148,970		-155,264		-148,326		-132,145























































		NO LONGER USED SECTIONS

		BB available liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						89,600		62,900		55,700		44,600		89,600				45,300		0		0		0		45,300				0		-27,157		-1,934		-18,831		0

		EB liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						62,900		55,700		44,600		45,300		45,300				0		0		0		0		0				-27,157		-1,934		-18,831		-5,613		-5,613



		Liquidity need end of quarter (rounded up to nearest 10 million)						0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0				30,000		10,000		20,000		10,000		10,000

		Highest liquidity need within period (rounded up to nearest 10 million)						0		0		0		0		0				0		40,000		130,000		110,000		130,000												30,000

		In which month						NA		NA		NA		NA		NA				NA		June 2020		Sep 2020		Dec 2020		Sep 2020



		EB liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						32,900		25,700		14,600		15,300		15,300				0		0		0		0		0



		Liquidity need end of period w/o covenant testing (rounded up to nearest 10 million)																		0		40,000		0		0		0

		Highest liquidity need within period w/o covenant testing (rounded up to nearest 10 million)																		0		40,000		130,000		110,000		130,000

		In which month																		NA		June 2020		Sep 2020		Dec 2020		Sep 2020





























































Scenario 3W Calc

		Scenario calculations - Scenario 3W																0.000

		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q2-Q4		Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 202

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		Scenario 3W		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST



		fallthrough P&L calculated												0%		0%		0%		-55%		-40%		-40%		-25%		-15%		-49%		-48%		-47%		-47%		43%

		tax rate change (calculated) for full year in % points

		material cost %												45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%



		Effective reduction of non material costs overall in P&L																		-28%		-29%		-29%		-29%		-17%		-14%		-14%		-15%		-8%



		Inventory change as % of revenue change												50%		50%		50%		50%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%



		Effect on Revenues												0		0		0		(70,772)		(67,177)		(67,421)		(33,153)		(12,349)		(17,203)		(17,280)		(16,759)		(15,671)		Revenues		273,500		265,000		252,000		252,500		1,043,000

		Fallthrough (cash & P&L effective effective)																0		(38,925)		(26,954)		(27,232)		(8,375)		(1,885)		(8,396)		(8,244)		(7,954)		(7,376)		Variable Costs		175,839		169,711		160,756		160,444		666,750

		tax effect - 2 month delay assumed - minimum tax amount €8 million																(300)		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		CM		97,661		95,289		91,244		92,056		376,250



		P&L Effect: Adj EBIT Effect												0		0		0		(38,925)		(26,954)		(27,232)		(8,375)		(1,885)		(8,396)		(8,244)		(7,954)		(7,376)		CM%		35.7%		36.0%		36.2%		36.5%



		P&L: NI Effect												0		0		(300)		(38,624)		(26,654)		(26,932)		(8,075)		(1,584)		(8,095)		(7,944)		(7,654)		(7,076)		Fixed Costs		39,839		39,839		39,839		39,839		159,356

																																						Gross margin		57,822		55,449		51,405		52,217		216,894

		cash Collection effects from less revenues (50% in following month, the remainedr two month after)																		0		(35,386)		(68,975)		(67,299)		(50,287)		(22,751)		(14,776)		(17,242)		(17,020)		GM%		21.1%		20.9%		20.4%		20.7%

		cash disbursements for material effect (calculation below)																		(6,115)		(6,387)		8,754		24,971		31,991		23,383		13,182		21,288		19,188		Expenses		49,968		49,968		49,968		49,968		199,874

		tax effect - 2 month delay assumed - minimum tax amount €8 million (calc above)																				-300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		EBIT		7,854		5,481		1,436		2,249		17,020

		Reduction in CapEx (assumed - no qualitative input)																		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250						EBIT %		2.9%		2.1%		0.6%		0.9%

		cost savings mainly labor Initiatives see separate list below																		0		7,162		7,162		7,162		3,581		572		572		572		572		D&A		13,905		13,905		13,905		13,905		55,622

		Plant expenses/Consumables - 1 month delay assumed at 4% of sales decline																		0		2,831		2,687		2,697		1,326		494		688		691		670		EBITDA		21,759		19,386		15,342		16,154		72,642

		Cash Flow correction for March to tie to -23																-4,000																				EBITDA %		8.0%		7.3%		6.1%		6.4%

																																						Fin Items		5,130		5,130		5,130		5,130		20,521

		Incremental Cash Flow Effect												(30,378)		(122)		18,430		(4,865)		(30,830)		(48,821)		(30,918)		(11,838)		3,249		1,216		5,610		3,711		PBT		2,724		351		-3,694		-2,881		-3,501

		Incremental FY Cumulative cash flow												-30,378		-30,500		-12,070		-16,934		-47,764		-96,585		-127,504		-139,342		-136,093		-134,877		-129,267		-125,556		Taxes		844		109		-1,145		6,192		6,000



		This leads to the following P&L and CF results:																																				Net Income		1,879		242		-2,549		-9,073		-9,501

		Revenues												93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		27,266		32,941		52,968		76,355		87,223		92,190		86,370		74,474		818,231

		Adj. EBIT												2,520		1,376		3,928		-34,527		-23,640		-21,346		-5,156		2,212		-352		1,369		327		-2,102		-75,390

		NI												-735		-1,242		1,218		-37,400		-26,546		-24,278		-7,965		-678		-3,222		-1,518		-2,562		-5,002		-109,929



		CF												-30,378		-122		22,430		-9,824		-12,255		-27,498		-39,842		-19,350		-32,132		-6,294		6,938		16,181

		CF Cumulative												-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-17,893		-30,148		-57,647		-97,488		-116,838		-148,970		-155,264		-148,326		-132,145



		BB available liquidity reserve												65,200		14,822		14,700		7,130		47,307		35,052		-34,447		-32,288		-51,638		-125,770		-90,064		-83,126

		EB liquidity reserve												14,822		14,700		7,130		47,307		35,052		-34,447		-32,288		-51,638		-125,770		-90,064		-83,126		-108,945

		Highest Liquidity Need in Quarter																				June 2020						Sep 2020						Dec 2020



		Memo: Delta to FCST02 Cumulative CF												0		0		0		2,859		-14,848		-37,793		-72,162		-108,044		-121,965		-126,212		-124,544		-129,582



		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Revenues		306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054		93,049		89,058		79,956		97,153		94,443		100,362		86,121		88,704		104,427		109,471		103,129		90,145		281,685		291,957		279,252		302,744		1,155,638		1,158,050

		Variable cost		-208,568		-198,442		-187,474		-190,876		-785,360		-62,758		-58,369		-52,668		-62,569		-61,127		-64,343		-54,029		-55,238		-65,736		-69,096		-64,427		-55,387		-186,088		-188,039		-175,003		-188,910		-738,039		-719,064

		Contribution Margin Legacy		98,125		95,902		91,758		89,908		375,693		30,291		30,689		27,288		34,584		33,316		36,018		32,092		33,466		38,691		40,375		38,702		34,757		95,597		103,918		104,249		113,834		417,599		438,986

		in % of Total external revenue		32.0 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		32.0 %		32.4 %		32.6 %		34.5 %		34.8 %		35.6 %		35.3 %		35.9 %		37.3 %		37.7 %		37.1 %		36.9 %		37.5 %		38.6 %		33.9 %		35.6 %		37.3 %		37.6 %		36.1 %		37.9 %

		Fixed cost		-34,646		-35,662		-31,625		-32,966		-134,899		-11,781		-11,580		-10,512		-13,196		-13,110		-13,175		-12,637		-12,988		-13,634		-13,801		-13,658		-12,723		-36,718		-39,481		-39,259		-40,182		-155,641		-167,787

		Gross Margin		63,479		60,240		60,133		56,942		240,794		18,511		19,109		16,776		21,388		20,206		22,843		19,456		20,478		25,056		26,573		25,045		22,034		58,879		64,437		64,990		73,652		261,958		271,199

		in % of Total external revenue		20.7 %		20.5 %		21.5 %		20.3 %		20.7 %		19.9 %		21.5 %		21.3 %		22.0 %		21.4 %		22.8 %		22.6 %		23.1 %		24.0 %		24.3 %		24.3 %		24.4 %		20.9 %		22.1 %		23.3 %		24.3 %		22.7 %		23.4 %

		Engineering costs		-14,483		-11,980		-14,746		-12,584		-53,793		-4,761		-7,162		-5,081		-5,420		-5,425		-5,577		-5,195		-5,214		-5,491		-5,440		-5,362		-5,382		-17,004		-16,423		-15,900		-16,184		-65,511		-64,514

		Sales & Marketing		-6,209		-6,043		-5,973		-5,841		-24,066		-2,157		-2,020		-2,386		-2,310		-2,342		-2,334		-2,204		-2,216		-2,365		-2,353		-2,325		-2,336		-6,563		-6,986		-6,785		-7,014		-27,347		-27,940

		IS&T		-4,159		-4,355		-4,308		-4,109		-16,931		-1,473		-1,498		-1,575		-1,566		-1,565		-1,565		-1,582		-1,578		-1,602		-1,616		-1,599		-1,586		-4,546		-4,696		-4,762		-4,801		-18,806		-19,391

		Purchasing		-2,886		-3,072		-2,549		-3,316		-11,824		-1,138		-1,387		-1,057		-1,068		-1,069		-1,061		-1,062		-1,067		-1,088		-1,088		-1,087		-1,060		-3,581		-3,198		-3,216		-3,234		-13,230		-13,054

		Administration		-13,429		-15,873		-16,080		-16,742		-62,124		-5,795		-4,952		-5,775		-5,959		-5,825		-5,753		-5,527		-5,640		-5,800		-5,798		-5,724		-5,729		-16,521		-17,537		-16,968		-17,251		-68,277		-65,897

		Other OPEX		-20,474		-23,301		-22,937		-24,167		-90,879		-8,406		-7,837		-8,406		-8,593		-8,458		-8,380		-8,171		-8,284		-8,490		-8,501		-8,410		-8,375		-24,649		-25,431		-24,946		-25,286		-100,312		-98,342

		Total Bonus Costs (excluding restructuring)		-801		1,488		-2,623		770		-1,165		-666		-715		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-2,048		-1,999		-1,999		-1,999		-8,046		-7,997

		Adjusted EBIT		21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890		2,520		1,376		3,928		4,397		3,315		5,886		3,219		4,097		8,044		9,613		8,281		5,274		8,615		13,598		15,360		23,169		60,741		72,407

		in % Total External Revenue		7.0 %		6.9 %		5.0 %		5.4 %		6.1 %		2.7 %		1.5 %		4.7 %		4.5 %		3.5 %		5.9 %		3.7 %		4.6 %		7.7 %		8.8 %		8.0 %		5.9 %		3.1 %		4.7 %		5.5 %		7.7 %		5.3 %		6.3 %

		Depreciations excl. restructuring		-10,738		-9,479		-10,175		-11,494		-41,886		-3,711		-3,695		-3,960		-3,921		-4,033		-4,063		-4,080		-4,137		-4,199		-4,235		-4,291		-4,288		-11,366		-12,016		-12,416		-12,815		-48,614		-46,327

		Amortization excl. Restructuring		-1,102		-1,099		-1,353		-1,536		-5,091		-303		-303		-326		-326		-327		-329		-339		-347		-360		-365		-363		-363		-932		-983		-1,046		-1,090		-4,051		-3,732

		Adjusted EBITDA		33,351		30,981		25,384		28,150		117,866		6,535		5,373		7,936		8,644		7,675		10,278		7,638		8,581		12,603		14,213		12,936		9,925		20,913		26,597		28,822		37,074		113,406		122,466

		in % Total External Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Restructuring costs IAS 37		957		-24		33		-799		167		-5		-19		-3		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-27		-3		-3		-3		-36		0

		Other restructuring  costs		-2,190		-1,140		-2,001		-3,296		-8,627		-172		-8		-361		-361		-361		-361		-546		-361		-361		-361		-361		-361		-541		-1,083		-1,268		-1,082		-3,974		-4,500

		Total Restructuring costs		-1,233		-1,164		-1,967		-4,096		-8,460		-177		-27		-163		-362		-362		-362		-547		-362		-362		-362		-362		-362		-568		-1,086		-1,271		-1,085		-4,009		-4,500

		EBITDA		32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443		6,358		5,346		7,773		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		in % Total External Revenue		10.5 %		10.1 %		8.4 %		8.9 %		9.5 %		6.8 %		6.0 %		8.7 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		9.9 %		8.2 %		9.3 %		11.7 %		12.7 %		12.2 %		10.6 %		7.2 %		8.7 %		9.9 %		11.9 %		9.5 %		10.2 %

		EBIT		20,279		19,239		11,888		11,024		62,430		2,344		1,349		3,765		4,036		2,953		5,524		2,672		3,735		7,682		9,251		7,920		4,912		8,047		12,513		14,089		22,083		56,732		67,907

		in % Total External Revenue		6.6 %		6.5 %		4.3 %		3.9 %		5.4 %		2.5 %		1.5 %		4.4 %		4.2 %		3.1 %		5.5 %		3.1 %		4.2 %		7.4 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		5.4 %		2.9 %		4.3 %		5.0 %		7.3 %		4.9 %		5.9 %

		Net Financial Items		-1,213		-5,785		-6,468		-5,422		-18,888		-3,293		-3,096		-10,648		-1,702		-1,708		-1,713		-1,405		-1,694		-1,699		-1,705		-1,710		-1,716		-8,126		-5,124		-4,798		-5,130		-23,178		-21,112

		Profit before taxes		19,066		13,454		5,420		5,601		43,541		-950		-1,747		-6,883		2,333		1,245		3,811		1,267		2,041		5,983		7,546		6,210		3,197		-79		7,389		9,291		16,953		33,554		46,794

		Taxes		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		90		-14,751		222		506		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-385		-3,339		-3,339		-3,339		-10,402		-12,166

		Non controlling interests		7		-47		-35		-71		-147		-7		-1		14		4		-24		-44		-44		-21		4		-7		-5		-10		6		-64		-62		-22		-143		-78

		TOTAL NET PROFIT		13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643		-735		-1,242		1,518		1,224		108		2,654		110		907		4,874		6,426		5,092		2,074		-458		3,986		5,890		13,592		23,009		34,550

		in % Total External Revenue		4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%		-0.8%		-1.4%		1.5%		1.3%		0.1%		2.6%		0.1%		1.0%		4.7%		5.9%		4.9%		2.3%		-0.2%		1.4%		2.1%		4.5%		2.0%		3.0%



		KEUR Total @ ACT Rate												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		Capital Employed												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Inventory												107,796		108,407		106,726		106,060		103,601		104,443		100,174		98,888		99,453		101,718		101,861		97,908		107,629		104,443		99,453		97,908		97,908		100,300

		Account receivables (exc. IC)												219,726		228,334		214,333		246,669		240,231		244,254		233,820		219,204		242,156		268,194		266,567		242,335		236,520		244,254		242,156		242,335		242,335		227,484

		Accounts payables (exc. IC)												-122,975		-121,567		-135,135		-135,749		-135,057		-137,168		-125,757		-127,460		-129,120		-150,565		-150,480		-138,768		-140,727		-137,168		-129,120		-138,768		-138,768		-149,207

		NWC (exc. IC)												204,548		215,173		185,924		216,980		208,774		211,529		208,236		190,632		212,489		219,347		217,949		201,475		203,422		211,529		212,489		201,475		201,475		178,577

		Intangible assets												163,203		163,318																						0		0		0		0		0		

		Tangible assets w/o IFRS16 RoU												234,215		233,475																						0		0		0		0		0		

		IFRS16 RoU assets												101,517		99,186																						0		0		0		0		0		

		Capital employed												703,483		713,273																						0		0		0		0		0		

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

														Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Liquidity management KPIs												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		Inventory range (COGS)												46		49				44		44		43		47		46		40		39		39		44		48		47		49		44		42		43

		AR days												73		77				73		74		71		78		75		67		69		72		75		66		70		74		69		67		69

		AP days												-52		-54				-52		-54		-54		-60		-57		-54		-54		-58		-63		-59		-57		-59		-55		-54		-64

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		KEUR Total												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Simplified cash-flow												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		EBITDA@ ACT Rate												6,358		5,346		7,773		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		+/- Inventory @ACT												-4,929		-610		+1,681		+1,569		+2,459		-843		+4,270		+1,286		-565		-2,265		-143		+3,953		-4,762		+3,186		+4,990		+1,545		+4,959		+2,567

		+/- Accounts and other receivables @ACT												-2,960		-8,608		+14,001		-10,149		+6,438		-4,024		+10,434		+14,616		-22,952		-26,038		+1,627		+24,232		-19,754		-7,735		+2,098		-179		-25,569		-10,718

		+/- Acc payable @ACT												-7,715		-1,407		+13,567		-4,978		-692		+2,111		-11,411		+1,703		+1,661		+21,445		-86		-11,712		+10,037		-3,559		-8,048		+9,648		+8,078		+18,517

		Change in working capital @ACT												-15,605		-10,626		+29,250		-13,558		+8,206		-2,755		+3,293		+17,605		-21,857		-6,858		+1,398		+16,474		-14,479		-8,107		-960		+11,014		-12,532		+10,366

		Investments in tangible assets @ACT												-5,089		-3,172		-7,010		-3,737		-7,148		-7,795		-4,942		-5,574		-4,950		-5,029		-5,836		-1,668		-13,398		-18,680		-15,467		-12,532		-60,077		-54,243

		Investments in intangible assets @ACT												-120		-68		0		-213		-461		-1,462		-958		-1,260		-1,188		-555		-409		-693		-1,525		-2,136		-3,405		-1,656		-8,722		-6,931

		Investments @ACT												-5,208		-3,240		-7,010		-3,950		-7,609		-9,257		-5,899		-6,834		-6,138		-5,583		-6,245		-2,361		-14,922		-20,816		-18,872		-14,189		-68,799		-61,174

		+/- Other non-current assets and ST receivables												-2,562		+3,965		+3,730		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0

		+/- Other short and long term liabilities												-4,638		+5,369		-6,323		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0

		IFRS 16 Contra-lease @ ACT Rate												-1,444		-1,444		-1,576		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-4,232		-4,033		-4,033		-4,033		-16,330		-15,794

		Simplified cash flow												-23,100		-628		+25,843		-10,570		+6,565		-3,440		+3,140		+17,645		-17,098		+66		+6,383		+22,332		-11,154		-7,445		+3,687		+28,781		+13,869		+51,364

		Taxes												+222		+506		-1,413		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-385		-3,339		-3,339		-3,339		-10,402		+0

		Interest												-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000		+0

		Other items (not reconcilable - plug)												+0		+0		-2,000		+0				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Simulated CF excl loans & dawdowns												-30,378		-122		+22,430		-12,683		+5,452		-4,553		-5,473		+16,532		-18,211		-2,047		+5,270		+21,219		-19,039		-11,784		-7,152		+24,442		-13,533		+51,364



		Mamo: Cumulative CF												-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-20,753		-15,300		-19,853		-25,326		-8,794		-27,005		-29,052		-23,782		-2,563

		Memo: Funding need												+59,222		+59,100		+81,530		+68,847		+74,300		+69,747		+64,274		+80,806		+62,595		+60,548		+65,818		+87,037

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Cash Savings w/one month delay

		POBR																				+755		+755		+755		+378		+57		+57		+57		+57

		POPR																				+490		+490		+490		+245		+37		+37		+37		+37

		POKO 																				+74		+74		+74		+37		+6		+6		+6		+6

		SKVR																				+95		+95		+95		+48		+7		+7		+7		+7

		FRCL  (HJ Added)																				+773		+773		+773		+387		+58		+58		+58		+58

		FROM (HJ Added)																				+57		+57		+57		+28		+4		+4		+4		+4

		CHZU																				+66		+66		+66		+33		+40		+40		+40		+40

		DEHA																				+82		+82		+82		+41		+6		+6		+6		+6

		NL-All																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		UKNO																				+350		+350		+350		+175		+26		+26		+26		+26

		UK Remainder (input from FTS pak, not the file)																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		HUSI																				+140		+140		+140		+70		+11		+11		+11		+11

		NORA																				+679		+679		+679		+339		+51		+51		+51		+51

		NOHV																				+438		+438		+438		+219		+33		+33		+33		+33

		NOKO																				+428		+428		+428		+214		+32		+32		+32		+32

		SEMU																				+189		+189		+189		+95		+14		+14		+14		+14						Missing addtl P&C etc also the Q3/4 effect

		SE Remainder																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		ESEP																				+589		+589		+589		+295		+44		+44		+44		+44

		India																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		USNO																				+320		+320		+320		+160		+24		+24		+24		+24

		Nuevo Laredo																				+420		+420		+420		+210		+32		+32		+32		+32

		Matamoros																				+107		+107		+107		+54		+8		+8		+8		+8

		Reynosa																				+410		+410		+410		+205		+31		+31		+31		+31

		Brazil																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		China																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Additional savings (primaily P&C)																				+700		+700		+700		+350		+53		+53		+53		+53

		Japan																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Korea																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		IT (Doug)																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0



		Total Cost/Labor savings																				+7,162		+7,162		+7,162		+3,581		+572		+572		+572		+572



		Material calculations

		Memo Revenues (post decline)												+93,049		+89,058		+79,956		+26,381		+27,266		+32,941		+52,968		+76,355		+87,223		+92,190		+86,370		+74,474



		FCST 02 Starting inventory												102,867		107,796		108,407		+106,726		+106,060		+103,601		+104,443		+100,174		+98,888		+99,453		+101,718		+101,861

		Planned consumption												+41,872		+40,076		+35,980		+43,719		+42,499		+45,163		+38,754		+39,917		+46,992		+49,262		+46,408		+40,565

		Planned Incoming inventory												+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+43,053		+40,040		+46,005		+34,485		+38,631		+47,557		+51,527		+46,551		+36,612

		Planned ending inventory												+107,796		+108,407		+106,726		+106,060		+103,601		+104,443		+100,174		+98,888		+99,453		+101,718		+101,861		+97,908



		Planned to be paid																		+40,686		+34,299		+43,053		+40,040		+46,005		+34,485		+38,631		+47,557		+51,527



		Modified Purchasing cost post revenue decline

		starting Inventory																		+106,726		+109,923		+111,667		+112,946		+112,560		+104,469		+97,557		+98,582		+98,120

		Consumption																		+11,871		+12,269		+14,823		+23,836		+34,360		+39,250		+41,486		+38,866		+33,513

		Incoming invenory flows - see below for conversion												+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+15,069		+14,014		+16,102		+23,450		+26,269		+32,339		+42,510		+38,405		+30,205

		anticipated ending inventory																		+109,923		+111,667		+112,946		+112,560		+104,469		+97,557		+98,582		+98,120		+94,811



		Planned to be paid																		+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+15,069		+14,014		+11,102
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Comment:
    Added and deleted some pmts to make % AP reasonable		+25,450		+26,269		+32,339



		Difference in payments for material																		-6,115		-6,387		+8,754		+24,971		+31,991		+23,383		+13,182		+21,288		+19,188



		Memo: Anticipated reduction in incoming material																		-27,984		-26,026		-29,903		-11,035		-12,362		-15,218		-9,017		-8,146		-6,407

		Memo: reduction in mat cost																		-31,847		-30,230		-30,339		-14,919		-5,557		-7,741		-7,776		-7,542		-7,052

		resulting inventory (increase)/decrease																		-3,863		-4,204		-436		-3,884		+6,805		+7,477		+1,241		+605		-645



		Assumed reduction in incoming material compared to FCST 02 (INPUT LINE)																		-65%		-65%		-65%		-32%		-32%		-32%		-18%		-18%		-18%				0		added buffer to all cells with figures



		Total reduction for FY2020 in mat purchases																-146,100

		Total reduction for FY2020 in mat cost																-143,004				+1,744		+1,278		-386		-8,091		-6,912		+1,024		-462



		Assumtions and calculations for Resulting P&L, selected B/S items and Simulated Cash Flow

		Savings % in variable costs												50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%

		Savings % in fixed costs												20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%

		Savings % in expenses												30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%

		Consumables savings are in var costs savings in addition



		AR development

		originally planned

		Starting AR												216,765.8		219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		246,668.9		240,230.5		244,254.1		233,820.0		219,203.6		242,156.0		268,193.7		266,566.9

		collections												-90,088.9		-80,450.1		-93,957.0		-64,816.7		-100,881.0		-96,338.0		-96,555.1		-103,320.6		-81,474.2		-83,432.9		-104,755.9		-114,376.4

		new sales												93,049.3		89,058.0		79,955.8		97,152.6		94,442.7		100,361.5		86,121.0		88,704.3		104,426.6		109,470.6		103,129.1		90,144.5

		Ending AR												219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		246,668.9		240,230.5		244,254.1		233,820.0		219,203.6		242,156.0		268,193.7		266,566.9		242,335.0

		check % of revenues last 2 months														125%		127%		139%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%



		new calc AR

		Starting AR												216,765.8		219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		149,974.9		95,223.2		73,924.5		100,087.2		146,452.8		191,122.1		219,118.3		223,916.0

		collections												-90,088.9		-80,450.1		-93,957.0		-90,738.7		-82,017.2		-54,239.8		-26,805.4		-29,989.8		-42,554.0		-64,194.0		-81,572.0		-89,607.4

		new sales												93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		27,266		32,941		52,968		76,355		87,223		92,190		86,370		74,474

		Ending AR												219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		149,974.9		95,223.2		73,924.5		100,087.2		146,452.8		191,122.1		219,118.3		223,916.0		208,782.1

		check % of revenues last 2 months														125%		127%		141%		178%		123%		117%		113%		117%		122%		125%		130%



		Payables calculation

		originally planned																-214,333		-149,975		-95,223		-73,924		-100,087		-146,453		-191,122		-219,118		-223,916		-208,782

		BBAP												-130,689.9		-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-135,749.2		-135,057.4		-137,168.1		-125,757.2		-127,459.9		-129,120.5		-150,565.4		-150,479.6

		Incoming material												-46,801.3		-40,686.5		-34,299.1		-43,053.0		-40,040.0		-46,005.3		-34,484.9		-38,631.3		-47,557.2		-51,526.9		-46,551.0		-36,611.8

		Payments																		42,438.4		40,731.7		43,894.6		45,895.8		36,928.6		45,896.6		30,081.9		46,636.9		48,323.4

		EB												-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-135,749.2		-135,057.4		-137,168.1		-125,757.2		-127,459.9		-129,120.5		-150,565.4		-150,479.6		-138,768.0



		modified plan as a result of volume reduction																111%		151%		213%		304%		235%		194%		157%		149%		133%		125%

		BBAP												-130,689.9		-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-101,649.9		-68,544.8		-49,506.0		-52,031.3		-73,363.2		-83,188.6		-108,797.9		-121,853.5

		Incoming material												46,801.3		40,686.5		34,299.1		-15,068.6		-14,014.0		-16,101.8		-23,449.7		-26,269.3		-32,338.9		-42,509.7		-38,404.6		-30,204.8				-238,361.3

		Payments												54,516.7		42,093.8		20,731.8		48,553.3		47,119.0		35,140.7		20,924.4		4,937.3		22,513.6		16,900.4		25,348.9		29,135.4				250,573.0

		EB												-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-101,649.9		-68,544.8		-49,506.0		-52,031.3		-73,363.2		-83,188.6		-108,797.9		-121,853.5		-122,922.8



		Resulting P&L, selected B/S items and Simulated Cash Flow																111%		113%		108%		110%		97%		111%		101%		108%		108%		111%		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Revenues		306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054		93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		27,266		32,941		52,968		76,355		87,223		92,190		86,370		74,474		262,063		86,587		216,547		253,033		818,231

		Variable cost		-208,568		-198,442		-187,474		-190,876		-785,360		-62,758		-58,369		-52,668		-30,721		-24,485		-27,736		-32,832		-46,565		-57,214		-60,345		-55,908		-47,379		-173,795		-82,942		-136,611		-163,632		-556,980

		Contribution Margin Legacy		98,125		95,902		91,758		89,908		375,693		30,291		30,689		27,288		-4,341		2,781		5,205		20,136		29,791		30,009		31,845		30,462		27,095		88,268		3,645		79,936		89,402		261,251

		in % of Total external revenue		32.0 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		32.0 %		32.4 %		32.6 %		34.5 %		34.1 %		-16.5 %		10.2 %		15.8 %		38.0 %		39.0 %		34.4 %		34.5 %		35.3 %		36.4 %		33.7 %		4.2 %		36.9 %		35.3 %		31.9 %

		Fixed cost		-34,646		-35,662		-31,625		-32,966		-134,899		-11,781		-11,580		-10,512		-13,196		-11,677		-11,743		-11,204		-12,272		-13,520		-13,687		-13,543		-12,609		-33,872		-36,616		-36,996		-39,839		-147,324

		Gross Margin		63,479		60,240		60,133		56,942		240,794		18,511		19,109		16,776		-17,537		-8,897		-6,537		8,932		17,519		16,489		18,158		16,919		14,486		54,396		-32,971		42,940		49,562		113,927

		in % of Total external revenue		20.7 %		20.5 %		21.5 %		20.3 %		20.7 %		19.9 %		21.5 %		21.0 %		-66.5 %		-32.6 %		-19.8 %		16.9 %		22.9 %		18.9 %		19.7 %		19.6 %		19.5 %		20.8 %		-38.1 %		19.8 %		19.6 %		13.9 %

		Expenses		-14,483		-11,980		-14,746		-12,584		-53,793		-15,991		-17,733		-12,848		-16,990		-14,743		-14,808		-14,088		-15,307		-16,841		-16,789		-16,591		-16,588		-46,572		-46,541		-46,236		-49,968		-189,317

		Adjusted EBIT		21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890		2,520		1,376		3,928		-34,527		-23,640		-21,346		-5,156		2,212		-352		1,369		327		-2,102		7,824		-79,512		-3,296		-406		-75,390

		in % Total External Revenue		7.0 %		6.9 %		5.0 %		5.4 %		6.1 %		2.7 %		1.5 %		4.9 %		-130.9 %		-86.7 %		-64.8 %		-9.7 %		2.9 %		-0.4 %		1.5 %		0.4 %		-2.8 %		3.0 %		-91.8 %		-1.5 %		-0.2 %		-9.2 %

		Adjusted EBITDA		33,351		30,981		25,384		28,150		117,866		6,535		5,373		7,936		-30,281		-19,280		-16,953		-737		6,696		4,207		5,969		4,982		2,549		19,844		-66,514		10,167		13,499		-23,003

		in % Total External Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		7.0%		6.0%		9.9%		-114.8%		-70.7%		-51.5%		-1.4%		8.8%		4.8%		6.5%		5.8%		3.4%		7.6%		-76.8%		4.7%		5.3%		-2.8%

		Total Restructuring costs		-1,233		-1,164		-1,967		-4,096		-8,460		-177		-27		-163		-362		-362		-362		-547		-362		-362		-362		-362		-362		-367		-1,086		-1,271		-1,085		-3,808

		EBITDA		32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443		6,358		5,346		7,773		-30,643		-19,641		-17,315		-1,284		6,334		3,845		5,607		4,620		2,187		19,478		-67,599		8,896		12,414		-26,812

		in % Total External Revenue		10.5 %		10.1 %		8.4 %		8.9 %		9.5 %		6.8 %		6.0 %		9.7 %		-116.2 %		-72.0 %		-52.6 %		-2.4 %		8.3 %		4.4 %		6.1 %		5.3 %		2.9 %		7.4 %		-78.1 %		4.1 %		4.9 %		-3.3 %

		EBIT		20,279		19,239		11,888		11,024		62,430		2,344		1,349		3,765		-34,889		-24,001		-21,707		-5,703		1,850		-714		1,007		-35		-2,464		7,457		-80,598		-4,566		-1,491		-79,198

		in % Total External Revenue		6.6 %		6.5 %		4.3 %		3.9 %		5.4 %		2.5 %		1.5 %		4.7 %		-132.3 %		-88.0 %		-65.9 %		-10.8 %		2.4 %		-0.8 %		1.1 %		-0.0 %		-3.3 %		2.8 %		-93.1 %		-2.1 %		-0.6 %		-9.7 %

		Net Financial Items		-1,213		-5,785		-6,468		-5,422		-18,888		-3,293		-3,096		-10,648		-1,702		-1,708		-1,713		-1,405		-1,694		-1,699		-1,705		-1,710		-1,716		-17,037		-5,124		-4,798		-5,130		-32,089

		Profit before taxes		19,066		13,454		5,420		5,601		43,541		-950		-1,747		-6,883		-36,591		-25,709		-23,421		-7,108		157		-2,413		-697		-1,745		-4,180		-9,580		-85,722		-9,364		-6,622		-111,287

		Taxes		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		90		-14,751		222		506		-1,413		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-685		-2,438		-2,438		-2,438		-8,000

		Non controlling interests		7		-47		-35		-71		-147		-7		-1		14		4		-24		-44		-44		-21		4		-7		-5		-10		6		-64		-62		-22		-143

		TOTAL NET PROFIT		13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643		-735		-1,242		-8,283		-37,400		-26,546		-24,278		-7,965		-678		-3,222		-1,518		-2,562		-5,002		-10,259		-88,224		-11,864		-9,082		-119,430

		in % Total External Revenue		4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%		-0.8%		-1.4%		-10.4%		-141.8%		-97.4%		-73.7%		-15.0%		-0.9%		-3.7%		-1.6%		-3.0%		-6.7%		-3.9%		-101.9%		-5.5%		-3.6%		-14.6%



		KEUR Total @ ACT Rate												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Capital Employed												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Inventory												107,796		108,407		106,726		109,923		111,667		112,946		112,560		104,469		97,557		98,582		98,120		94,811		106,726		112,946		97,557		94,811		94,811

		Account receivables (exc. IC)												219,726		228,334		214,333		149,975		95,223		73,924		100,087		146,453		191,122		219,118		223,916		208,782		214,333		73,924		191,122		208,782		208,782

		Accounts payables (exc. IC)												-122,975		-121,567		-135,135		-101,650		-68,545		-49,506		-52,031		-73,363		-83,189		-108,798		-121,854		-122,923		-135,135		-49,506		-83,189		-122,923		-122,923

		NWC (exc. IC)												204,548		215,173		185,924		158,248		138,346		137,364		160,616		177,559		205,491		208,902		200,182		180,671		185,924		137,364		205,491		180,671		180,671

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

														Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Liquidity management KPIs												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Inventory range (COGS)

		AR days

		AP days

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		KEUR Total												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Simplified cash-flow												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		EBITDA@ ACT Rate												6,358		5,346		7,773		-30,643		-19,641		-17,315		-1,284		6,334		3,845		5,607		4,620		2,187		19,478		-67,599		8,896		12,414		-26,812

		+/- Inventory @ACT												-4,929		-610		+1,681		-3,197		-1,744		-1,278		+386		+8,091		+6,912		-1,024		+462		+3,308		-3,858		-6,220		+15,388		+2,746		+8,056

		+/- Accounts and other receivables @ACT												-2,960		-8,608		+14,001		+64,358		+54,752		+21,299		-26,163		-46,366		-44,669		-27,996		-4,798		+15,134		+2,433		+140,409		-117,198		-17,660		+7,984

		+/- Acc payable @ACT												-7,715		-1,407		+13,567		-33,485		-33,105		-19,039		+2,525		+21,332		+9,825		+25,609		+13,056		+1,069		+4,445		-85,629		+33,683		+39,734		-7,767

		Change in working capital @ACT												-15,605		-10,626		+29,250		+27,676		+19,902		+982		-23,251		-16,943		-27,932		-3,411		+8,720		+19,512		+3,019		+48,560		-68,127		+24,820		+8,272

		Investments @ACT												-5,208		-3,240		-7,010		-2,700		-6,359		-8,007		-4,649		-5,584		-4,888		-4,333		-6,245		-2,361		-15,458		-17,066		-15,122		-12,939		-60,584

		+/- Other non-current assets and ST receivables												-2,562		+3,965		+3,730		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+5,133		+0		+0		+0		+5,133

		+/- Other short and long term liabilities												-4,638		+5,369		-6,323		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-5,592		+0		+0		+0		-5,592

		IFRS 16 Contra-lease @ ACT Rate												-1,444		-1,444		-1,576		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-4,464		-4,033		-4,033		-4,033		-16,562

		Simplified cash flow												-23,100		-628		+25,843		-7,011		-7,442		-25,685		-30,529		-17,537		-30,319		-3,481		+5,751		+17,994		+2,115		-40,139		-78,385		+20,263		-96,145

		Taxes												+222		+506		-1,413		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-685		-2,438		-2,438		-2,438		-8,000

		Interest												-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000

		Other items (not reconcilable - plug)												+0		+0		-2,000		-1,000		-4,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		+2,000		-1,000		-2,000		-6,000		-3,000		+0		-11,000

		Simulated CF excl loans & dawdowns												-30,378		-122		+22,430		-9,824		-12,255		-27,498		-39,842		-19,350		-32,132		-6,294		+6,938		+16,181		-8,070		-49,577		-91,323		+16,825		-132,145





		modified plan as a result of volume reduction

		BBAP												-122,923		-125,564		-123,294		-123,373		-139,075		-137,549		-141,363		-134,753		-130,176		-124,583		-128,142		-135,515

		Incoming material												-40,500		-38,475		-44,100		-39,150		-41,850		-38,250		-35,100		-36,900		-41,400		-41,625		-38,700		-33,300				-346275

		Payments												37,858		40,746		44,020		23,448		43,376		34,436		41,711		41,477		46,994		38,066		31,327		31,266				332098.877276689

		EB												-125,564		-123,294		-123,373		-139,075		-137,549		-141,363		-134,753		-130,176		-124,583		-128,142		-135,515		-137,549



																		-336.5614092679		-252.1321320627		-155.1556163544		-130.2284661446		-106.0462108544		-102.4446414291		-98.0427232427		-118.0488254261		-124.8413173653		-126.7151082451		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

														Jan-21		Feb-21		Mar-21		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21		Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

														113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

																-164,039

																40,746

Added and deleted some pmts to make % AP reasonable
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Scenario 4B Revenues

				Scenario 4B: Revenues

				KEUR Total		Jan 2019		Feb 2019		Mar 2019		Apr 2019		May 2019		June 2019		Jul 2019		Aug 2019		Sep 2019		Oct 2019		Nov 2019		Dec 2019				Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT				ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT

				Total External Revenue		103,277		95,016		108,400		96,920		103,069		94,355		86,244		90,855		102,133		103,180		95,411		82,193				306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054



				KEUR Total		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02				ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02

				Total External Revenue		93,049		89,058		79,956		97,153		94,443		100,362		86,121		88,704		104,427		109,471		103,129		90,145				262,063		291,957		279,252		302,744		1,136,016



				In 2019, of which the revenues were distrubuted as follows (Approximate figures):

				China/Korea/Asia		9,255		6,215		9,327		8,827		8,879		9,822		10,619		9,626		10,748		11,232		12,169		14,145				24,796		27,528		30,993		37,547		120,864

				Off Highway		12,012		12,832		14,980		12,751		13,134		10,982		9,922		11,425		11,859		12,887		11,457		9,632				39,824		36,867		33,206		33,976		143,872

				Industrial business		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		30,000

				Aftermarket		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		30,000

				OEM AUT (excl. Asia)		77,011		70,969		79,094		70,342		76,056		68,551		60,704		64,804		74,526		74,061		66,785		53,415				227,074		214,949		200,034		194,261		836,318

				KA Total		93,049		89,058		79,956		96,920		103,069		94,355		86,244		90,855		102,133		103,180		95,411		82,193				262,063		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054



				% YoY reductions

				China		1%		-21%		0%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%				-5%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-9%

				Off Highway		-5%		1%		-15%		-60%		-40%		-25%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-5%		-5%		-5%				-7%		-42%		-10%		-5%		-16%

				Industrial business		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%				-2%		-2%		0%		0%		-1%

				Aftermarket		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%				-2%		-2%		0%		0%		-1%

				OEM AUT		-13%		-7%		-33%		-88%		-60%		-19%		-19%		-17%		-12%		-10%		-10%		-10%				-18%		-56%		-16%		-10%		-25%

				KA Total		-11%		-7%		-36%		-73%		-50%		-18%		-16%		-14%		-11%		-9%		-9%		-9%				-17%		-47%		-13%		-9%		-21%



				Absolute YoY reductions

				China		66		-1,312		29		-883		-888		-982		-1,062		-963		-1,075		-1,123		-1,217		-1,415				-1,217		-2,753		-3,099		-3,755		-10,824

				Off Highway		-556		128		-2,228		-7,650		-5,254		-2,746		-992		-1,142		-1,186		-644		-573		-482				-2,656		-15,650		-3,321		-1,699		-23,325

				Industrial business		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		0		0		0		0		0		0				-150		-150		0		0		-300

				Aftermarket		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		0		0		0		0		0		0				-150		-150		0		0		-300

				OEM AUT		-9,638		-4,675		-26,145		-61,906		-45,634		-13,025		-11,610		-10,999		-8,632		-7,406		-6,678		-5,342				-40,457		-120,565		-31,241		-19,426		-211,689

				KA Total		-10,228		-5,958		-28,445		-70,539		-51,875		-16,852		-13,664		-13,104		-10,892		-9,174		-8,468		-7,238				-44,631		-139,267		-37,661		-24,880		-246,438



				End result FCST 03-1 - 2020

				China		9,321		4,903		9,355		7,945		7,991		8,840		9,557		8,663		9,673		10,109		10,952		12,731				23,579		24,775		27,893		33,792		110,040

				Off Highway		11,455		12,960		12,751		5,100		7,880		8,237		8,929		10,282		10,673		12,243		10,884		9,150				37,167		21,218		29,885		32,277		120,547

				Industrial business		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,350		7,350		7,500		7,500		29,700

				Aftermarket		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,350		7,350		7,500		7,500		29,700

				OEM AUT		67,373		66,295		52,949		8,436		30,422		55,526		49,093		53,805		65,895		66,655		60,106		48,074				186,616		94,384		168,793		174,835		624,629

				KA Total		93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		51,194		77,503		72,580		77,751		91,241		94,006		86,943		74,955				262,063		155,077		241,572		255,904		914,616



				KEUR Total		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST03-4		FCST03-4		FCST03-4		FCST03-4		FCST03-4		FCST03-4		FCST03-4		FCST03-4		FCST03-4				ACT		FCST03-4		FCST03-4		FCST03-4		FCST03-4

				Total External Revenue		93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		51,194		77,503		72,580		77,751		91,241		94,006		86,943		74,955				262,063		155,077		241,572		255,904		914,616



				KEUR Total		Jan 2021		Feb 2021		Mar 2021		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21				Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

				P&L @ ACT Rate		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST				EST		EST		EST		EST		EST

				Total External Revenue		94,176		89,467		102,547		91,036		97,315		88,944		81,619		85,804		96,268		96,792		89,990		77,433				286,189		277,295		263,692		264,215		1,091,390



				2021 growth vs. 2019		-9%		-6%		-5%		-6%		-6%		-6%		-5%		-6%		-6%		-6%		-6%		-6%				-7%		-6%		-6%		-6%		-6%

				2021 growth vs. 2020		1%		0%		28%		245%		90%		15%		12%		10%		6%		3%		4%		3%				9%		79%		9%		3%		19%



										The 2021 figures are assumed to be at a level of 		94.0%		of the 2019 revenues



				Memo: Delta to FCST 02 KA								-70,772		-43,249		-22,859		-13,541		-10,954		-13,186		-15,465		-16,187		-15,189				0		-136,880		-37,680		-46,841		-221,401

												-73%		-42%		-24%		-16%		-12%		-13%		-15%		-17%		-18%				0%		-47%		-13%		-17%		-19%





















Summary sheet 4B

		Summary Sheet: Scenario 4B

		KEUR Total						Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020				Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

		P&L @ ACT Rate						ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT				ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1				EST		EST		EST		EST		EST

		Revenues						306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054				262,063		155,077		241,572		255,904		914,616				286,189		277,295		263,692		264,215		1,091,390

		Adj. EBIT						21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890				7,457		-43,886		-16		-169		-36,613				12,385		9,902		5,670		6,520		34,476

								7.0%		6.9%		5.0%		5.4%		6.1%				2.8%		-28.3%		-0.0%		-0.1%		-4.0%				4.3%		3.6%		2.2%		2.5%		3.2%

		EBITDA						32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443				19,478		-30,887		13,447		13,736		15,774				26,290		23,807		19,575		20,425		90,098

								10.5%		10.1%		8.4%		8.9%		9.5%				7.4%		-19.9%		5.6%		5.4%		1.7%				9.2%		8.6%		7.4%		7.7%		8.3%

		Net Income						13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643				-10,259		-51,512		-7,314		-7,760		-76,845				5,006		3,293		372		959		9,629

								4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%				-3.9%		-33.2%		-3.0%		-3.0%		-8.4%				1.7%		1.2%		0.1%		0.4%		0.9%



		WC Detailed

		Inventories		102,867				107,629		104,443		99,453		97,908		97,908				106,726		113,109		104,386		96,981		96,981				100,166		97,053		92,292		92,475		92,475

		AR etc		216,766				236,520		244,254		242,156		242,335		242,335				214,333		142,414		206,733		210,781		210,781				240,985		233,597		224,515		217,755		217,755

		AP		-130,690				-140,727		-137,168		-129,120		-138,768		-138,768				-135,135		-80,490		-101,115		-119,556		-119,556				-126,479		-147,922		-130,363		-143,931		-143,931

		NWC		188,943				203,422		211,529		212,489		201,475		201,475				185,924		175,034		210,004		188,207		188,207				214,672		182,729		186,444		166,299		166,299



		Δ Inventories						-4,455		7,933		3,891		10,200		17,569				-3,858		-6,383		8,722		7,405		5,886				-3,185		3,113		4,761		-183		4,506

		Δ AR etc						-14,901		-2,066		-2,427		13,366		-6,028				2,433		71,919		-64,319		-4,047		5,985				-30,204		7,388		9,083		6,760		-6,974

		Δ AP						-7,563		-10,212		-3,858		-7,376		-29,008				4,445		-54,645		20,626		18,440		-11,134				6,924		21,442		-17,559		13,568		24,375

		Δ NWC						-26,918		-4,345		-2,394		16,190		-17,468				3,019		10,890		-34,971		21,798		736				-26,465		31,943		-3,715		20,145		21,908



		Capex						-14,265		-16,571		-16,164		-19,211		-66,211				-15,458		-17,816		-15,872		-14,189		-63,334				-14,500		-14,500		-14,500		-14,500		-58,000

		Taxes & Interest						-16,300		-8,600		-14,600		-6,000		-45,500				-8,185		-3,438		-9,938		-3,438		-25,000				-8,185		-3,438		-9,938		-3,438		-25,000

		Other CF adj (IFRS16, buffer, etc)						-1,335		-7,502		-1,358		-15,370		-25,564				-6,924		-10,033		-7,033		-4,033		-28,022				-5,000		-5,000		-5,000		-5,000		-20,000



		Simulated CF (Actual cash flows 2019 and Q1 2020)						-26,700		-7,200		-11,100		700		-44,300				-8,070		-51,284		-54,366		13,874		-99,846				-27,860		32,812		-13,578		17,632		9,005

		Cumulative FY CF						-26,700		-33,900		-45,000		-44,300		-44,300				-8,070		-59,354		-113,720		-99,846		-99,846				-27,860		4,952		-8,626		9,005		9,005



		Potential likely sources of Funds:		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Cost (appr)		O-T Cost		Confidence

		Capital raise*										+100,000								+2,000										NA		-4,000		TBD

		Government loan Program (CH + smaller amounts from others)**								+450																				0.5%		TBD		Medium+

		Loan backed with Guarantor Assets***												+18,000																7%		-750		Medium

		Supply Chain financing net (interest not considered in model)***																		+6,000				+2,000						2%		-100		Medium

		Factoring NA***																		+15,000		+10,000		+5,000						4%		-800		Medium

		Factoring EMEA***																								+20,000				4%		-600		Medium-



		Total "likely" Funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,000		+17,250		+0		+0		+22,100		+10,000		+7,000		+19,400

		Cumulative likely  funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,450		+113,700		+113,700		+113,700		+135,800		+145,800		+152,800		+172,200



		* Capital raise to take place in late April/early may with a target of Euro 80-110 million in convertible bonds and equity with assumed costs of 4%

		** mainly Switzerland & Germany

		*** under negotiation



		Funding needs if no covenant testing is to take place****

				Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020						Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

		BB Total liquidity reserve available		+65,200		+34,822		+34,700		+57,130		+67,057		+54,552		+25,846		-18,456		-17,627		-28,520		-24,323		-23,302						-14,646		-42,506		-9,694		-23,272		-14,646

		Additional RCF line								+20,000																												-20,000

		CF for the period		-30,378		-122		+22,430		-10,074		-12,505		-28,705		-44,303		+830		-10,893		+4,198		+1,021		+8,656						-27,860		+32,812		-13,578		+17,632		+9,005

		EB Total liquidity reserve available		+34,822		+34,700		+57,130		+67,057		+54,552		+25,846		-18,456		-17,627		-28,520		-24,323		-23,302		-14,646						-42,506		-9,694		-23,272		-25,641		-5,641

		Less unutilizable RCF due to covenant test avoidance		+0		+0		-30,000		+0		+0		-42,000		+0		+0		-42,000		+0		+0		-42,000						-42,000		-42,000		-42,000		-30,000		-30,000

		EB Available liquidity		+34,822		+34,700		+27,130		+67,057		+54,552		-16,154		-18,456		-17,627		-70,520		-24,323		-23,302		-56,646						-84,506		-51,694		-65,272		-55,641		-35,641

		Minimum cash requirement in order to "run the business"		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000						-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000

		EB Usable Available liquidity (Real Liquidity)		+14,822		+14,700		+7,130		+47,057		+34,552		-36,154		-38,456		-37,627		-90,520		-44,323		-43,302		-76,646						-104,506		-71,694		-85,272		-75,641		-55,641



		Memo: would this lead to a covenance test w/o addtl funding?		N/A		N/A		NO		N/A		N/A		YES		N/A		N/A		YES		N/A		N/A		YES						YES		YES		YES		YES



		Liquidity need (rounded up to the nearest 10 million)		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+40,000		+40,000		+40,000		+100,000		+50,000		+50,000		+80,000						+110,000		+80,000		+90,000		+80,000		+110,000

		Cumulative likely funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,450		+113,700		+113,700		+113,700		+135,800		+145,800		+152,800		+172,200						+172,200		+172,200		+172,200		+172,200		+172,200

		Funding Surplus (+) / Deficit(-) with likely funding sources*****		+14,822		+14,700		+7,130		+47,507		+131,002		+77,546		+75,244		+76,073		+45,280		+101,477		+109,498		+95,554						+67,694		+100,506		+86,928		+96,559		+96,559



		+ Assuming that all the "potential sources of funds", but none of the "less likely sources of funding" are succesfuly obtained										Note that this means that either the Guarantor backed loan or the factoring/supply chain financing must be in place by the end of September in addition to the caoital increase.

		**** This reflects that the RCF is increased from €50 million to €70 million in April 2020

		***** with no covenant testing



		Funding needs if  covenant testing is to take place******



		Liquidity need (rounded up to the nearest 10 million)		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+40,000		+40,000		+50,000		+50,000		+50,000		+40,000



		Net Debt/EBITDA						+3.4						+11.7						+27.9						-91.1

		Covenant Compliance						YES						NO						NO						NO



		****** This essentially decreases the finding needs by €30 million until March and €42 million after April 2020 at quarter end.



		Estimated equity @ End of Period including capital raise (w/o impairement)														-282,900				-272,641		-317,129		-311,815		-304,055		-304,055				-299,050		-295,757		-295,385		-294,426		-294,426

		Estimated net debt @ end of period (w/o impairement) (- = debt)														-260,000				-268,070		-223,354		-254,720		-202,846		-202,846				-230,706		-197,894		-211,472		-193,841		-193,841



		Potential impairement (could be more):																				-140,000						-140,000												0

		Resulting equity @ end of period (with impairement)(as equity is booked as a liability, it is displayed as a negative number)														-282,900				-272,641		-177,129		-171,815		-164,055		-164,055				-299,050		-295,757		-295,385		-294,426		-294,426



		Memo: Effective reduction of non material costs overall in P&L																				-36%		-17%		-13%



		Cumulative CF		-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-18,143		-30,648		-59,354		-103,656		-102,827		-113,720		-109,523		-108,502		-99,846























































		NO LONGER USED SECTIONS

		BB available liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						89,600		62,900		55,700		44,600		89,600				45,300		0		0		0		45,300				0		-27,860		4,952		-8,626		0

		EB liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						62,900		55,700		44,600		45,300		45,300				0		0		0		0		0				-27,860		4,952		-8,626		9,005		9,005



		Liquidity need end of quarter (rounded up to nearest 10 million)						0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0				30,000		0		10,000		0		0

		Highest liquidity need within period (rounded up to nearest 10 million)						0		0		0		0		0				0		40,000		100,000		80,000		100,000												30,000

		In which month						NA		NA		NA		NA		NA				NA		June 2020		Sep 2020		Dec 2020		Sep 2020



		EB liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						32,900		25,700		14,600		15,300		15,300				0		0		0		0		0



		Liquidity need end of period w/o covenant testing (rounded up to nearest 10 million)																		0		40,000		0		0		0

		Highest liquidity need within period w/o covenant testing (rounded up to nearest 10 million)																		0		40,000		100,000		80,000		100,000

		In which month																		NA		June 2020		Sep 2020		Dec 2020		Sep 2020





























































Scenario 4B Calc

		Scenario calculations - Scenario 4B																0.000

		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q2-Q4		Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 202

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		Scenario 4B		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST



		fallthrough P&L calculated												0%		0%		0%		-55%		-32%		-16%		-22%		-45%		-47%		-48%		-48%		-47%		42%

		tax rate change (calculated) for full year in % points

		material cost %												45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%



		Effective reduction of non material costs overall in P&L																		-28%		-40%		-39%		-16%		-18%		-16%		-15%		-15%		-8%



		Inventory change as % of revenue change												50%		50%		50%		50%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%



		Effect on Revenues												0		0		0		(70,772)		(43,249)		(22,859)		(13,541)		(10,954)		(13,186)		(15,465)		(16,187)		(15,189)		Revenues		286,189		277,295		263,692		264,215		1,091,390

		Fallthrough (cash & P&L effective effective)																0		(38,925)		(13,794)		(3,680)		(2,952)		(4,911)		(6,242)		(7,406)		(7,712)		(7,134)		Variable Costs		183,997		177,585		168,214		167,888		697,684

		tax effect - 2 month delay assumed - minimum tax amount €8 million																(300)		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		CM		102,192		99,709		95,477		96,327		393,706



		P&L Effect: Adj EBIT Effect												0		0		0		(38,925)		(13,794)		(3,680)		(2,952)		(4,911)		(6,242)		(7,406)		(7,712)		(7,134)		CM%		35.7%		36.0%		36.2%		36.5%



		P&L: NI Effect												0		0		(300)		(38,624)		(13,494)		(3,380)		(2,652)		(4,610)		(5,941)		(7,106)		(7,412)		(6,834)		Fixed Costs		39,839		39,839		39,839		39,839		159,356

																																						Gross margin		62,353		59,870		55,638		56,488		234,350

		cash Collection effects from less revenues (50% in following month, the remainedr two month after)																		0		(35,386)		(57,010)		(33,054)		(18,200)		(12,247)		(12,070)		(14,325)		(15,826)		GM%		21.1%		20.9%		20.4%		20.7%

		cash disbursements for material effect (calculation below)																		(6,115)		(6,387)		8,754		14,639		22,382		12,342		14,216		12,789		8,725		Expenses		49,968		49,968		49,968		49,968		199,874

		tax effect - 2 month delay assumed - minimum tax amount €8 million (calc above)																				-300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		EBIT		12,385		9,902		5,670		6,520		34,476

		Reduction in CapEx (assumed - no qualitative input)																		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000								EBIT %		4.3%		3.6%		2.2%		2.5%

		cost savings mainly labor Initiatives see separate list below																		0		7,162		7,162		3,581		572		572		572		572		572		D&A		13,905		13,905		13,905		13,905		55,622

		Plant expenses/Consumables - 1 month delay assumed at 4% of sales decline																		0		2,831		1,730		914		542		438		527		619		647		EBITDA		26,290		23,807		19,575		20,425		90,098

		Cash Flow correction for March to tie to -23																-4,000																				EBITDA %		9.2%		8.6%		7.4%		7.7%

																																						Fin Items		5,130		5,130		5,130		5,130		20,521

		Incremental Cash Flow Effect												(30,378)		(122)		18,430		(5,115)		(31,080)		(38,064)		(12,620)		6,596		2,405		3,546		(45)		(5,580)		PBT		7,255		4,772		540		1,390		13,956

		Incremental FY Cumulative cash flow												-30,378		-30,500		-12,070		-17,184		-48,264		-86,329		-98,948		-92,352		-89,947		-86,401		-86,446		-92,026		Taxes		2,249		1,479		167		431		4,326



		This leads to the following P&L and CF results:																																				Net Income		5,006		3,293		372		959		9,629

		Revenues												93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		51,194		77,503		72,580		77,751		91,241		94,006		86,943		74,955		914,616

		Adj. EBIT												2,520		1,376		3,928		-34,527		-10,479		2,206		267		-814		1,802		2,207		570		-1,860		-32,805

		NI												-735		-1,242		1,218		-37,400		-13,385		-726		-2,542		-3,704		-1,068		-680		-2,320		-4,760		-67,344



		CF												-30,378		-122		22,430		-10,074		-12,505		-28,705		-44,303		830		-10,893		4,198		1,021		8,656

		CF Cumulative												-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-18,143		-30,648		-59,354		-103,656		-102,827		-113,720		-109,523		-108,502		-99,846



		BB available liquidity reserve												65,200		14,822		14,700		7,130		47,057		34,552		-36,154		-38,456		-37,627		-90,520		-44,323		-43,302

		EB liquidity reserve												14,822		14,700		7,130		47,057		34,552		-36,154		-38,456		-37,627		-90,520		-44,323		-43,302		-76,646

		Highest Liquidity Need in Quarter																				June 2020						Sep 2020						Dec 2020



		Memo: Delta to FCST02 Cumulative CF												0		0		0		2,609		-15,348		-39,500		-78,330		-94,033		-86,715		-80,470		-84,720		-97,283



		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Revenues		306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054		93,049		89,058		79,956		97,153		94,443		100,362		86,121		88,704		104,427		109,471		103,129		90,145		281,685		291,957		279,252		302,744		1,155,638		1,158,050

		Variable cost		-208,568		-198,442		-187,474		-190,876		-785,360		-62,758		-58,369		-52,668		-62,569		-61,127		-64,343		-54,029		-55,238		-65,736		-69,096		-64,427		-55,387		-186,088		-188,039		-175,003		-188,910		-738,039		-719,064

		Contribution Margin Legacy		98,125		95,902		91,758		89,908		375,693		30,291		30,689		27,288		34,584		33,316		36,018		32,092		33,466		38,691		40,375		38,702		34,757		95,597		103,918		104,249		113,834		417,599		438,986

		in % of Total external revenue		32.0 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		32.0 %		32.4 %		32.6 %		34.5 %		34.8 %		35.6 %		35.3 %		35.9 %		37.3 %		37.7 %		37.1 %		36.9 %		37.5 %		38.6 %		33.9 %		35.6 %		37.3 %		37.6 %		36.1 %		37.9 %

		Fixed cost		-34,646		-35,662		-31,625		-32,966		-134,899		-11,781		-11,580		-10,512		-13,196		-13,110		-13,175		-12,637		-12,988		-13,634		-13,801		-13,658		-12,723		-36,718		-39,481		-39,259		-40,182		-155,641		-167,787

		Gross Margin		63,479		60,240		60,133		56,942		240,794		18,511		19,109		16,776		21,388		20,206		22,843		19,456		20,478		25,056		26,573		25,045		22,034		58,879		64,437		64,990		73,652		261,958		271,199

		in % of Total external revenue		20.7 %		20.5 %		21.5 %		20.3 %		20.7 %		19.9 %		21.5 %		21.3 %		22.0 %		21.4 %		22.8 %		22.6 %		23.1 %		24.0 %		24.3 %		24.3 %		24.4 %		20.9 %		22.1 %		23.3 %		24.3 %		22.7 %		23.4 %

		Engineering costs		-14,483		-11,980		-14,746		-12,584		-53,793		-4,761		-7,162		-5,081		-5,420		-5,425		-5,577		-5,195		-5,214		-5,491		-5,440		-5,362		-5,382		-17,004		-16,423		-15,900		-16,184		-65,511		-64,514

		Sales & Marketing		-6,209		-6,043		-5,973		-5,841		-24,066		-2,157		-2,020		-2,386		-2,310		-2,342		-2,334		-2,204		-2,216		-2,365		-2,353		-2,325		-2,336		-6,563		-6,986		-6,785		-7,014		-27,347		-27,940

		IS&T		-4,159		-4,355		-4,308		-4,109		-16,931		-1,473		-1,498		-1,575		-1,566		-1,565		-1,565		-1,582		-1,578		-1,602		-1,616		-1,599		-1,586		-4,546		-4,696		-4,762		-4,801		-18,806		-19,391

		Purchasing		-2,886		-3,072		-2,549		-3,316		-11,824		-1,138		-1,387		-1,057		-1,068		-1,069		-1,061		-1,062		-1,067		-1,088		-1,088		-1,087		-1,060		-3,581		-3,198		-3,216		-3,234		-13,230		-13,054

		Administration		-13,429		-15,873		-16,080		-16,742		-62,124		-5,795		-4,952		-5,775		-5,959		-5,825		-5,753		-5,527		-5,640		-5,800		-5,798		-5,724		-5,729		-16,521		-17,537		-16,968		-17,251		-68,277		-65,897

		Other OPEX		-20,474		-23,301		-22,937		-24,167		-90,879		-8,406		-7,837		-8,406		-8,593		-8,458		-8,380		-8,171		-8,284		-8,490		-8,501		-8,410		-8,375		-24,649		-25,431		-24,946		-25,286		-100,312		-98,342

		Total Bonus Costs (excluding restructuring)		-801		1,488		-2,623		770		-1,165		-666		-715		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-2,048		-1,999		-1,999		-1,999		-8,046		-7,997

		Adjusted EBIT		21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890		2,520		1,376		3,928		4,397		3,315		5,886		3,219		4,097		8,044		9,613		8,281		5,274		8,615		13,598		15,360		23,169		60,741		72,407

		in % Total External Revenue		7.0 %		6.9 %		5.0 %		5.4 %		6.1 %		2.7 %		1.5 %		4.7 %		4.5 %		3.5 %		5.9 %		3.7 %		4.6 %		7.7 %		8.8 %		8.0 %		5.9 %		3.1 %		4.7 %		5.5 %		7.7 %		5.3 %		6.3 %

		Depreciations excl. restructuring		-10,738		-9,479		-10,175		-11,494		-41,886		-3,711		-3,695		-3,960		-3,921		-4,033		-4,063		-4,080		-4,137		-4,199		-4,235		-4,291		-4,288		-11,366		-12,016		-12,416		-12,815		-48,614		-46,327

		Amortization excl. Restructuring		-1,102		-1,099		-1,353		-1,536		-5,091		-303		-303		-326		-326		-327		-329		-339		-347		-360		-365		-363		-363		-932		-983		-1,046		-1,090		-4,051		-3,732

		Adjusted EBITDA		33,351		30,981		25,384		28,150		117,866		6,535		5,373		7,936		8,644		7,675		10,278		7,638		8,581		12,603		14,213		12,936		9,925		20,913		26,597		28,822		37,074		113,406		122,466

		in % Total External Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Restructuring costs IAS 37		957		-24		33		-799		167		-5		-19		-3		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-27		-3		-3		-3		-36		0

		Other restructuring  costs		-2,190		-1,140		-2,001		-3,296		-8,627		-172		-8		-361		-361		-361		-361		-546		-361		-361		-361		-361		-361		-541		-1,083		-1,268		-1,082		-3,974		-4,500

		Total Restructuring costs		-1,233		-1,164		-1,967		-4,096		-8,460		-177		-27		-163		-362		-362		-362		-547		-362		-362		-362		-362		-362		-568		-1,086		-1,271		-1,085		-4,009		-4,500

		EBITDA		32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443		6,358		5,346		7,773		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		in % Total External Revenue		10.5 %		10.1 %		8.4 %		8.9 %		9.5 %		6.8 %		6.0 %		8.7 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		9.9 %		8.2 %		9.3 %		11.7 %		12.7 %		12.2 %		10.6 %		7.2 %		8.7 %		9.9 %		11.9 %		9.5 %		10.2 %

		EBIT		20,279		19,239		11,888		11,024		62,430		2,344		1,349		3,765		4,036		2,953		5,524		2,672		3,735		7,682		9,251		7,920		4,912		8,047		12,513		14,089		22,083		56,732		67,907

		in % Total External Revenue		6.6 %		6.5 %		4.3 %		3.9 %		5.4 %		2.5 %		1.5 %		4.4 %		4.2 %		3.1 %		5.5 %		3.1 %		4.2 %		7.4 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		5.4 %		2.9 %		4.3 %		5.0 %		7.3 %		4.9 %		5.9 %

		Net Financial Items		-1,213		-5,785		-6,468		-5,422		-18,888		-3,293		-3,096		-10,648		-1,702		-1,708		-1,713		-1,405		-1,694		-1,699		-1,705		-1,710		-1,716		-8,126		-5,124		-4,798		-5,130		-23,178		-21,112

		Profit before taxes		19,066		13,454		5,420		5,601		43,541		-950		-1,747		-6,883		2,333		1,245		3,811		1,267		2,041		5,983		7,546		6,210		3,197		-79		7,389		9,291		16,953		33,554		46,794

		Taxes		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		90		-14,751		222		506		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-385		-3,339		-3,339		-3,339		-10,402		-12,166

		Non controlling interests		7		-47		-35		-71		-147		-7		-1		14		4		-24		-44		-44		-21		4		-7		-5		-10		6		-64		-62		-22		-143		-78

		TOTAL NET PROFIT		13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643		-735		-1,242		1,518		1,224		108		2,654		110		907		4,874		6,426		5,092		2,074		-458		3,986		5,890		13,592		23,009		34,550

		in % Total External Revenue		4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%		-0.8%		-1.4%		1.5%		1.3%		0.1%		2.6%		0.1%		1.0%		4.7%		5.9%		4.9%		2.3%		-0.2%		1.4%		2.1%		4.5%		2.0%		3.0%



		KEUR Total @ ACT Rate												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		Capital Employed												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Inventory												107,796		108,407		106,726		106,060		103,601		104,443		100,174		98,888		99,453		101,718		101,861		97,908		107,629		104,443		99,453		97,908		97,908		100,300

		Account receivables (exc. IC)												219,726		228,334		214,333		246,669		240,231		244,254		233,820		219,204		242,156		268,194		266,567		242,335		236,520		244,254		242,156		242,335		242,335		227,484

		Accounts payables (exc. IC)												-122,975		-121,567		-135,135		-135,749		-135,057		-137,168		-125,757		-127,460		-129,120		-150,565		-150,480		-138,768		-140,727		-137,168		-129,120		-138,768		-138,768		-149,207

		NWC (exc. IC)												204,548		215,173		185,924		216,980		208,774		211,529		208,236		190,632		212,489		219,347		217,949		201,475		203,422		211,529		212,489		201,475		201,475		178,577

		Intangible assets												163,203		163,318																						0		0		0		0		0		

		Tangible assets w/o IFRS16 RoU												234,215		233,475																						0		0		0		0		0		

		IFRS16 RoU assets												101,517		99,186																						0		0		0		0		0		

		Capital employed												703,483		713,273																						0		0		0		0		0		

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

														Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Liquidity management KPIs												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		Inventory range (COGS)												46		49				44		44		43		47		46		40		39		39		44		48		47		49		44		42		43

		AR days												73		77				73		74		71		78		75		67		69		72		75		66		70		74		69		67		69

		AP days												-52		-54				-52		-54		-54		-60		-57		-54		-54		-58		-63		-59		-57		-59		-55		-54		-64

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		KEUR Total												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Simplified cash-flow												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		EBITDA@ ACT Rate												6,358		5,346		7,773		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		+/- Inventory @ACT												-4,929		-610		+1,681		+1,569		+2,459		-843		+4,270		+1,286		-565		-2,265		-143		+3,953		-4,762		+3,186		+4,990		+1,545		+4,959		+2,567

		+/- Accounts and other receivables @ACT												-2,960		-8,608		+14,001		-10,149		+6,438		-4,024		+10,434		+14,616		-22,952		-26,038		+1,627		+24,232		-19,754		-7,735		+2,098		-179		-25,569		-10,718

		+/- Acc payable @ACT												-7,715		-1,407		+13,567		-4,978		-692		+2,111		-11,411		+1,703		+1,661		+21,445		-86		-11,712		+10,037		-3,559		-8,048		+9,648		+8,078		+18,517

		Change in working capital @ACT												-15,605		-10,626		+29,250		-13,558		+8,206		-2,755		+3,293		+17,605		-21,857		-6,858		+1,398		+16,474		-14,479		-8,107		-960		+11,014		-12,532		+10,366

		Investments in tangible assets @ACT												-5,089		-3,172		-7,010		-3,737		-7,148		-7,795		-4,942		-5,574		-4,950		-5,029		-5,836		-1,668		-13,398		-18,680		-15,467		-12,532		-60,077		-54,243

		Investments in intangible assets @ACT												-120		-68		0		-213		-461		-1,462		-958		-1,260		-1,188		-555		-409		-693		-1,525		-2,136		-3,405		-1,656		-8,722		-6,931

		Investments @ACT												-5,208		-3,240		-7,010		-3,950		-7,609		-9,257		-5,899		-6,834		-6,138		-5,583		-6,245		-2,361		-14,922		-20,816		-18,872		-14,189		-68,799		-61,174

		+/- Other non-current assets and ST receivables												-2,562		+3,965		+3,730		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0

		+/- Other short and long term liabilities												-4,638		+5,369		-6,323		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0

		IFRS 16 Contra-lease @ ACT Rate												-1,444		-1,444		-1,576		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-4,232		-4,033		-4,033		-4,033		-16,330		-15,794

		Simplified cash flow												-23,100		-628		+25,843		-10,570		+6,565		-3,440		+3,140		+17,645		-17,098		+66		+6,383		+22,332		-11,154		-7,445		+3,687		+28,781		+13,869		+51,364

		Taxes												+222		+506		-1,413		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-385		-3,339		-3,339		-3,339		-10,402		+0

		Interest												-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000		+0

		Other items (not reconcilable - plug)												+0		+0		-2,000		+0				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Simulated CF excl loans & dawdowns												-30,378		-122		+22,430		-12,683		+5,452		-4,553		-5,473		+16,532		-18,211		-2,047		+5,270		+21,219		-19,039		-11,784		-7,152		+24,442		-13,533		+51,364



		Mamo: Cumulative CF												-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-20,753		-15,300		-19,853		-25,326		-8,794		-27,005		-29,052		-23,782		-2,563

		Memo: Funding need												+59,222		+59,100		+81,530		+68,847		+74,300		+69,747		+64,274		+80,806		+62,595		+60,548		+65,818		+87,037

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Cash Savings w/one month delay

		POBR																				+755		+755		+378		+57		+57		+57		+57		+57

		POPR																				+490		+490		+245		+37		+37		+37		+37		+37

		POKO 																				+74		+74		+37		+6		+6		+6		+6		+6

		SKVR																				+95		+95		+48		+7		+7		+7		+7		+7

		FRCL  (HJ Added)																				+773		+773		+387		+58		+58		+58		+58		+58

		FROM (HJ Added)																				+57		+57		+28		+4		+4		+4		+4		+4

		CHZU																				+66		+66		+33		+40		+40		+40		+40		+40

		DEHA																				+82		+82		+41		+6		+6		+6		+6		+6

		NL-All																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		UKNO																				+350		+350		+175		+26		+26		+26		+26		+26

		UK Remainder (input from FTS pak, not the file)																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		HUSI																				+140		+140		+70		+11		+11		+11		+11		+11

		NORA																				+679		+679		+339		+51		+51		+51		+51		+51

		NOHV																				+438		+438		+219		+33		+33		+33		+33		+33

		NOKO																				+428		+428		+214		+32		+32		+32		+32		+32

		SEMU																				+189		+189		+95		+14		+14		+14		+14		+14						Missing addtl P&C etc also the Q3/4 effect

		SE Remainder																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		ESEP																				+589		+589		+295		+44		+44		+44		+44		+44

		India																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		USNO																				+320		+320		+160		+24		+24		+24		+24		+24

		Nuevo Laredo																				+420		+420		+210		+32		+32		+32		+32		+32

		Matamoros																				+107		+107		+54		+8		+8		+8		+8		+8

		Reynosa																				+410		+410		+205		+31		+31		+31		+31		+31

		Brazil																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		China																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Additional savings (primaily P&C)																				+700		+700		+350		+53		+53		+53		+53		+53

		Japan																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Korea																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		IT (Doug)																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0



		Total Cost/Labor savings																				+7,162		+7,162		+3,581		+572		+572		+572		+572		+572



		Material calculations

		Memo Revenues (post decline)												+93,049		+89,058		+79,956		+26,381		+51,194		+77,503		+72,580		+77,751		+91,241		+94,006		+86,943		+74,955



		FCST 02 Starting inventory												102,867		107,796		108,407		+106,726		+106,060		+103,601		+104,443		+100,174		+98,888		+99,453		+101,718		+101,861

		Planned consumption												+41,872		+40,076		+35,980		+43,719		+42,499		+45,163		+38,754		+39,917		+46,992		+49,262		+46,408		+40,565

		Planned Incoming inventory												+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+43,053		+40,040		+46,005		+34,485		+38,631		+47,557		+51,527		+46,551		+36,612

		Planned ending inventory												+107,796		+108,407		+106,726		+106,060		+103,601		+104,443		+100,174		+98,888		+99,453		+101,718		+101,861		+97,908



		Planned to be paid																		+40,686		+34,299		+43,053		+40,040		+46,005		+34,485		+38,631		+47,557		+51,527



		Modified Purchasing cost post revenue decline

		starting Inventory																		+106,726		+120,256		+120,842		+113,109		+102,863		+102,643		+104,386		+103,305		+101,422

		Consumption																		+11,871		+23,037		+34,876		+32,661		+34,988		+41,058		+42,303		+39,124		+33,730

		Incoming invenory flows - see below for conversion												+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+25,401		+23,624		+27,143		+22,415		+34,768		+42,802		+41,221		+37,241		+29,289

		anticipated ending inventory																		+120,256		+120,842		+113,109		+102,863		+102,643		+104,386		+103,305		+101,422		+96,981



		Planned to be paid																		+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+25,401		+23,624		+22,143
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Comment:
    Added and deleted some pmts to make % AP reasonable		+24,415		+34,768		+42,802



		Difference in payments for material																		-6,115		-6,387		+8,754		+14,639		+22,382		+12,342		+14,216		+12,789		+8,725



		Memo: Anticipated reduction in incoming material																		-17,652		-16,416		-18,862		-12,070		-3,863		-4,756		-10,305		-9,310		-7,322

		Memo: reduction in mat cost																		-31,847		-19,462		-10,287		-6,093		-4,929		-5,934		-6,959		-7,284		-6,835

		resulting inventory (increase)/decrease																		-14,196		-3,046		+8,576		+5,976		-1,066		-1,178		+3,346		+2,026		+487



		Assumed reduction in incoming material compared to FCST 02 (INPUT LINE)																		-41%		-41%		-41%		-35%		-10%		-10%		-20%		-20%		-20%				0		added buffer to all cells with figures



		Total reduction for FY2020 in mat purchases																-100,557

		Total reduction for FY2020 in mat cost																-99,630				+586		-7,733		-10,246		-220		+1,743		-1,081		-1,883



		Assumtions and calculations for Resulting P&L, selected B/S items and Simulated Cash Flow

		Savings % in variable costs												50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%

		Savings % in fixed costs												20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%

		Savings % in expenses												30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%

		Consumables savings are in var costs savings in addition



		AR development

		originally planned

		Starting AR												216,765.8		219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		246,668.9		240,230.5		244,254.1		233,820.0		219,203.6		242,156.0		268,193.7		266,566.9

		collections												-90,088.9		-80,450.1		-93,957.0		-64,816.7		-100,881.0		-96,338.0		-96,555.1		-103,320.6		-81,474.2		-83,432.9		-104,755.9		-114,376.4

		new sales												93,049.3		89,058.0		79,955.8		97,152.6		94,442.7		100,361.5		86,121.0		88,704.3		104,426.6		109,470.6		103,129.1		90,144.5

		Ending AR												219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		246,668.9		240,230.5		244,254.1		233,820.0		219,203.6		242,156.0		268,193.7		266,566.9		242,335.0

		check % of revenues last 2 months														125%		127%		139%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%



		new calc AR

		Starting AR												216,765.8		219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		149,974.9		119,151.4		142,414.2		176,703.3		190,632.0		206,733.3		225,677.5		228,393.9

		collections												-90,088.9		-80,450.1		-93,957.0		-90,738.7		-82,017.2		-54,239.8		-38,290.9		-63,822.0		-75,139.7		-75,061.9		-84,226.1		-92,568.3

		new sales												93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		51,194		77,503		72,580		77,751		91,241		94,006		86,943		74,955

		Ending AR												219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		149,974.9		119,151.4		142,414.2		176,703.3		190,632.0		206,733.3		225,677.5		228,393.9		210,780.8

		check % of revenues last 2 months														125%		127%		141%		154%		111%		118%		127%		122%		122%		126%		130%



		Payables calculation

		originally planned																-214,333		-149,975		-119,151		-142,414		-176,703		-190,632		-206,733		-225,678		-228,394		-210,781

		BBAP												-130,689.9		-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-135,749.2		-135,057.4		-137,168.1		-125,757.2		-127,459.9		-129,120.5		-150,565.4		-150,479.6

		Incoming material												-46,801.3		-40,686.5		-34,299.1		-43,053.0		-40,040.0		-46,005.3		-34,484.9		-38,631.3		-47,557.2		-51,526.9		-46,551.0		-36,611.8

		Payments																		42,438.4		40,731.7		43,894.6		45,895.8		36,928.6		45,896.6		30,081.9		46,636.9		48,323.4

		EB												-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-135,749.2		-135,057.4		-137,168.1		-125,757.2		-127,459.9		-129,120.5		-150,565.4		-150,479.6		-138,768.0



		modified plan as a result of volume reduction																111%		135%		162%		180%		172%		151%		129%		127%		124%		129%

		BBAP												-130,689.9		-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-111,982.6		-88,487.1		-80,489.6		-71,647.6		-91,868.8		-101,115.5		-126,471.2		-129,864.2

		Incoming material												46,801.3		40,686.5		34,299.1		-25,401.3		-23,623.6		-27,143.1		-22,415.2		-34,768.1		-42,801.5		-41,221.5		-37,240.8		-29,289.5				-283,904.6

		Payments												54,516.7		42,093.8		20,731.8		48,553.3		47,119.0		35,140.7		31,257.1		14,546.9		33,554.8		15,865.8		33,847.8		39,598.0				299,483.5

		EB												-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-111,982.6		-88,487.1		-80,489.6		-71,647.6		-91,868.8		-101,115.5		-126,471.2		-129,864.2		-119,555.6



		Resulting P&L, selected B/S items and Simulated Cash Flow																111%		112%		106%		106%		98%		109%		101%		106%		107%		111%		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Revenues		306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054		93,049		89,058		79,956		26,381		51,194		77,503		72,580		77,751		91,241		94,006		86,943		74,955		262,063		155,077		241,572		255,904		914,616

		Variable cost		-208,568		-198,442		-187,474		-190,876		-785,360		-62,758		-58,369		-52,668		-30,721		-35,253		-48,746		-45,230		-49,482		-59,078		-61,323		-56,238		-47,618		-173,795		-114,719		-153,790		-165,180		-607,484

		Contribution Margin Legacy		98,125		95,902		91,758		89,908		375,693		30,291		30,689		27,288		-4,341		15,941		28,757		27,350		28,269		32,163		32,683		30,705		27,337		88,268		40,358		87,782		90,724		307,131

		in % of Total external revenue		32.0 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		32.0 %		32.4 %		32.6 %		34.5 %		34.1 %		-16.5 %		31.1 %		37.1 %		37.7 %		36.4 %		35.3 %		34.8 %		35.3 %		36.5 %		33.7 %		26.0 %		36.3 %		35.5 %		33.6 %

		Fixed cost		-34,646		-35,662		-31,625		-32,966		-134,899		-11,781		-11,580		-10,512		-13,196		-11,677		-11,743		-11,920		-12,874		-13,520		-13,687		-13,543		-12,609		-33,872		-36,616		-38,314		-39,839		-148,642

		Gross Margin		63,479		60,240		60,133		56,942		240,794		18,511		19,109		16,776		-17,537		4,264		17,015		15,429		15,395		18,643		18,996		17,161		14,728		54,396		3,741		49,468		50,885		158,489

		in % of Total external revenue		20.7 %		20.5 %		21.5 %		20.3 %		20.7 %		19.9 %		21.5 %		21.0 %		-66.5 %		8.3 %		22.0 %		21.3 %		19.8 %		20.4 %		20.2 %		19.7 %		19.6 %		20.8 %		2.4 %		20.5 %		19.9 %		17.3 %

		Expenses		-14,483		-11,980		-14,746		-12,584		-53,793		-15,991		-17,733		-12,848		-16,990		-14,743		-14,808		-15,162		-16,209		-16,841		-16,789		-16,591		-16,588		-46,572		-46,541		-48,213		-49,968		-191,294

		Adjusted EBIT		21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890		2,520		1,376		3,928		-34,527		-10,479		2,206		267		-814		1,802		2,207		570		-1,860		7,824		-42,800		1,255		916		-32,805

		in % Total External Revenue		7.0 %		6.9 %		5.0 %		5.4 %		6.1 %		2.7 %		1.5 %		4.9 %		-130.9 %		-20.5 %		2.8 %		0.4 %		-1.0 %		2.0 %		2.3 %		0.7 %		-2.5 %		3.0 %		-27.6 %		0.5 %		0.4 %		-3.6 %

		Adjusted EBITDA		33,351		30,981		25,384		28,150		117,866		6,535		5,373		7,936		-30,281		-6,119		6,598		4,686		3,670		6,361		6,807		5,224		2,791		19,844		-29,802		14,718		14,822		19,582

		in % Total External Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		7.0%		6.0%		9.9%		-114.8%		-12.0%		8.5%		6.5%		4.7%		7.0%		7.2%		6.0%		3.7%		7.6%		-19.2%		6.1%		5.8%		2.1%

		Total Restructuring costs		-1,233		-1,164		-1,967		-4,096		-8,460		-177		-27		-163		-362		-362		-362		-547		-362		-362		-362		-362		-362		-367		-1,086		-1,271		-1,085		-3,808

		EBITDA		32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443		6,358		5,346		7,773		-30,643		-6,481		6,236		4,139		3,308		5,999		6,445		4,862		2,429		19,478		-30,887		13,447		13,736		15,774

		in % Total External Revenue		10.5 %		10.1 %		8.4 %		8.9 %		9.5 %		6.8 %		6.0 %		9.7 %		-116.2 %		-12.7 %		8.0 %		5.7 %		4.3 %		6.6 %		6.9 %		5.6 %		3.2 %		7.4 %		-19.9 %		5.6 %		5.4 %		1.7 %

		EBIT		20,279		19,239		11,888		11,024		62,430		2,344		1,349		3,765		-34,889		-10,841		1,844		-280		-1,176		1,440		1,845		208		-2,222		7,457		-43,886		-16		-169		-36,613

		in % Total External Revenue		6.6 %		6.5 %		4.3 %		3.9 %		5.4 %		2.5 %		1.5 %		4.7 %		-132.3 %		-21.2 %		2.4 %		-0.4 %		-1.5 %		1.6 %		2.0 %		0.2 %		-3.0 %		2.8 %		-28.3 %		-0.0 %		-0.1 %		-4.0 %

		Net Financial Items		-1,213		-5,785		-6,468		-5,422		-18,888		-3,293		-3,096		-10,648		-1,702		-1,708		-1,713		-1,405		-1,694		-1,699		-1,705		-1,710		-1,716		-17,037		-5,124		-4,798		-5,130		-32,089

		Profit before taxes		19,066		13,454		5,420		5,601		43,541		-950		-1,747		-6,883		-36,591		-12,549		131		-1,685		-2,869		-259		141		-1,502		-3,938		-9,580		-49,009		-4,813		-5,299		-68,702

		Taxes		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		90		-14,751		222		506		-1,413		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-685		-2,438		-2,438		-2,438		-8,000

		Non controlling interests		7		-47		-35		-71		-147		-7		-1		14		4		-24		-44		-44		-21		4		-7		-5		-10		6		-64		-62		-22		-143

		TOTAL NET PROFIT		13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643		-735		-1,242		-8,283		-37,400		-13,385		-726		-2,542		-3,704		-1,068		-680		-2,320		-4,760		-10,259		-51,512		-7,314		-7,760		-76,845

		in % Total External Revenue		4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%		-0.8%		-1.4%		-10.4%		-141.8%		-26.1%		-0.9%		-3.5%		-4.8%		-1.2%		-0.7%		-2.7%		-6.4%		-3.9%		-33.2%		-3.0%		-3.0%		-8.4%



		KEUR Total @ ACT Rate												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Capital Employed												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Inventory												107,796		108,407		106,726		120,256		120,842		113,109		102,863		102,643		104,386		103,305		101,422		96,981		106,726		113,109		104,386		96,981		96,981

		Account receivables (exc. IC)												219,726		228,334		214,333		149,975		119,151		142,414		176,703		190,632		206,733		225,678		228,394		210,781		214,333		142,414		206,733		210,781		210,781

		Accounts payables (exc. IC)												-122,975		-121,567		-135,135		-111,983		-88,487		-80,490		-71,648		-91,869		-101,115		-126,471		-129,864		-119,556		-135,135		-80,490		-101,115		-119,556		-119,556

		NWC (exc. IC)												204,548		215,173		185,924		158,248		151,506		175,034		207,919		201,407		210,004		202,511		199,952		188,207		185,924		175,034		210,004		188,207		188,207

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

														Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Liquidity management KPIs												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Inventory range (COGS)

		AR days

		AP days

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		KEUR Total												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Simplified cash-flow												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		EBITDA@ ACT Rate												6,358		5,346		7,773		-30,643		-6,481		6,236		4,139		3,308		5,999		6,445		4,862		2,429		19,478		-30,887		13,447		13,736		15,774

		+/- Inventory @ACT												-4,929		-610		+1,681		-13,530		-586		+7,733		+10,246		+220		-1,743		+1,081		+1,883		+4,440		-3,858		-6,383		+8,722		+7,405		+5,886

		+/- Accounts and other receivables @ACT												-2,960		-8,608		+14,001		+64,358		+30,824		-23,263		-34,289		-13,929		-16,101		-18,944		-2,716		+17,613		+2,433		+71,919		-64,319		-4,047		+5,985

		+/- Acc payable @ACT												-7,715		-1,407		+13,567		-23,152		-23,495		-7,998		-8,842		+20,221		+9,247		+25,356		+3,393		-10,309		+4,445		-54,645		+20,626		+18,440		-11,134

		Change in working capital @ACT												-15,605		-10,626		+29,250		+27,676		+6,742		-23,527		-32,885		+6,512		-8,598		+7,493		+2,560		+11,745		+3,019		+10,890		-34,971		+21,798		+736

		Investments @ACT												-5,208		-3,240		-7,010		-2,950		-6,609		-8,257		-4,899		-5,834		-5,138		-5,583		-6,245		-2,361		-15,458		-17,816		-15,872		-14,189		-63,334

		+/- Other non-current assets and ST receivables												-2,562		+3,965		+3,730		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+5,133		+0		+0		+0		+5,133

		+/- Other short and long term liabilities												-4,638		+5,369		-6,323		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-5,592		+0		+0		+0		-5,592

		IFRS 16 Contra-lease @ ACT Rate												-1,444		-1,444		-1,576		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-4,464		-4,033		-4,033		-4,033		-16,562

		Simplified cash flow												-23,100		-628		+25,843		-7,261		-7,692		-26,892		-34,990		+2,642		-9,081		+7,010		-167		+10,469		+2,115		-41,846		-41,428		+17,313		-63,846

		Taxes												+222		+506		-1,413		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-685		-2,438		-2,438		-2,438		-8,000

		Interest												-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000

		Other items (not reconcilable - plug)												+0		+0		-2,000		-1,000		-4,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		+2,000		-1,000		-2,000		-6,000		-3,000		+0		-11,000

		Simulated CF excl loans & dawdowns												-30,378		-122		+22,430		-10,074		-12,505		-28,705		-44,303		+830		-10,893		+4,198		+1,021		+8,656		-8,070		-51,284		-54,366		+13,874		-99,846





		modified plan as a result of volume reduction

		BBAP												-119,556		-121,760		-123,068		-126,479		-145,527		-143,931		-147,922		-141,004		-136,216		-130,363		-134,087		-141,803

		Incoming material												-42,379		-40,260		-46,146		-40,966		-43,792		-40,025		-36,728		-38,612		-43,321		-43,556		-40,496		-34,845				-362340.555934481

		Payments												40,175		38,952		42,734		21,918		45,388		36,034		43,646		43,401		49,174		39,832		32,780		32,717				344888.904828312

		EB												-121,760		-123,068		-126,479		-145,527		-143,931		-147,922		-141,004		-136,216		-130,363		-134,087		-141,803		-143,931



																		-345.0348915161		-263.8298950272		-162.3541182188		-136.2704637105		-110.9662637953		-107.1975982325		-102.5914514334		-123.5257440829		-130.6333761829		-132.5941022794		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

														Jan-21		Feb-21		Mar-21		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21		Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

														113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		113%		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

																-162,020

																38,952

Added and deleted some pmts to make % AP reasonable
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Scenario 1 Revenues

				Scenario 1: Revenues

				KEUR Total		Jan 2019		Feb 2019		Mar 2019		Apr 2019		May 2019		June 2019		Jul 2019		Aug 2019		Sep 2019		Oct 2019		Nov 2019		Dec 2019				Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT				ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT

				Total External Revenue		103,277		95,016		108,400		96,920		103,069		94,355		86,244		90,855		102,133		103,180		95,411		82,193				306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054



				KEUR Total		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02				ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02

				Total External Revenue		93,049		89,058		79,956		97,153		94,443		100,362		86,121		88,704		104,427		109,471		103,129		90,145				262,063		291,957		279,252		302,744		1,136,016



				In 2019, of which the revenues were distrubuted as follows (Approximate figures):

				China/Korea/Asia		9,255		6,215		9,327		8,827		8,879		9,822		10,619		9,626		10,748		11,232		12,169		14,145				24,796		27,528		30,993		37,547		120,864

				Off Highway		12,012		12,832		14,980		12,751		13,134		10,982		9,922		11,425		11,859		12,887		11,457		9,632				39,824		36,867		33,206		33,976		143,872

				Industrial business		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		30,000

				Aftermarket		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		30,000

				OEM AUT (excl. Asia)		77,011		70,969		79,094		70,342		76,056		68,551		60,704		64,804		74,526		74,061		66,785		53,415				227,074		214,949		200,034		194,261		836,318

				KA Total		93,049		89,058		79,956		96,920		103,069		94,355		86,244		90,855		102,133		103,180		95,411		82,193				262,063		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054



				% YoY reductions

				China		1%		-21%		0%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%				-5%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-9%

				Off Highway		-5%		1%		-15%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-5%		-5%		-5%		-5%		-5%		-5%				-7%		-10%		-5%		-5%		-7%

				Industrial business		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%				-2%		-2%		0%		0%		-1%

				Aftermarket		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		-2%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%				-2%		-2%		0%		0%		-1%

				OEM AUT		-13%		-7%		-33%		-88%		-87%		-72%		-19%		-17%		-12%		-2%		1%		4%				-18%		-83%		-16%		1%		-30%

				KA Total		-11%		-7%		-36%		-66%		-58%		-61%		-15%		-11%		-12%		-9%		-9%		-9%				-17%		-63%		-13%		-2%		-23%



				Absolute YoY reductions

				China		66		-1,312		29		-883		-888		-982		-1,062		-963		-1,075		-1,123		-1,217		-1,415				-1,217		-2,753		-3,099		-3,755		-10,824

				Off Highway		-556		128		-2,228		-1,275		-1,313		-1,098		-496		-571		-593		-644		-573		-482				-2,656		-3,687		-1,660		-1,699		-9,702

				Industrial business		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		0		0		0		0		0		0				-150		-150		0		0		-300

				Aftermarket		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		-50		0		0		0		0		0		0				-150		-150		0		0		-300

				OEM AUT		-9,638		-4,675		-26,145		-61,906		-66,333		-49,384		-11,610		-10,999		-8,632		-1,497		581		2,064				-40,457		-177,622		-31,241		1,148		-248,173

				KA Total		-10,228		-5,958		-28,445		-64,164		-68,634		-51,564		-13,168		-12,533		-10,299		-3,265		-1,209		168				-44,631		-184,362		-36,000		-4,305		-269,298



				End result FCST 03-1 - 2020

				China		9,321		4,903		9,355		7,945		7,991		8,840		9,557		8,663		9,673		10,109		10,952		12,731				23,579		24,775		27,893		33,792		110,040

				Off Highway		11,455		12,960		12,751		11,476		11,821		9,884		9,426		10,854		11,266		12,243		10,884		9,150				37,167		33,180		31,546		32,277		134,170

				Industrial business		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,350		7,350		7,500		7,500		29,700

				Aftermarket		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,450		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500				7,350		7,350		7,500		7,500		29,700

				OEM AUT		67,373		66,295		52,949		8,436		9,724		19,167		49,093		53,805		65,895		72,563		67,366		55,480				186,616		37,327		168,793		195,409		588,145

				KA Total		93,049		89,058		79,956		32,756		34,435		42,791		73,076		78,322		91,834		99,915		94,202		82,361				262,063		109,982		243,232		276,478		891,755



				KEUR Total		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

				P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02				ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02

				Total External Revenue		93,049		89,058		79,956		32,756		34,435		42,791		73,076		78,322		91,834		99,915		94,202		82,361				262,063		109,982		243,232		276,478		891,755



				KEUR Total		Jan 2021		Feb 2021		Mar 2021		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21				Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

				P&L @ ACT Rate		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST				EST		EST		EST		EST		EST

				Total External Revenue		90,000		85,500		98,000		87,000		93,000		85,000		78,000		82,000		92,000		92,500		86,000		74,000				273,500		265,000		252,000		252,500		1,043,000



				2021 growth vs. 2019		-13%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%				-11%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%

				2021 growth vs. 2020		-3%		-4%		23%		166%		170%		99%		7%		5%		0%		-7%		-9%		-10%				4%		141%		4%		-9%		17%



										The 2021 figures are assumed to be at a level of 		89.8%		of the 2019 revenues



				Memo: Delta to FCST 02 KA								-64,397		-60,008		-57,571		-13,045		-10,382		-12,593		-9,556		-8,927		-7,784				0		-181,975		-36,020		-26,266		-244,261

												-66%		-58%		-61%		-15%		-11%		-12%		-9%		-9%		-9%				0%		-62%		-13%		-9%		-21%































Summary sheet 1

		Summary Sheet: Scenario 1

		KEUR Total						Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019				Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020				Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

		P&L @ ACT Rate						ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT				ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1				EST		EST		EST		EST		EST

		Revenues						306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054				262,063		109,982		243,232		276,478		891,755				273,500		265,000		252,000		252,500		1,043,000

		Adj. EBIT						21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890				7,457		-68,272		2,243		10,596		-47,975				7,854		5,481		1,436		2,249		17,020

								7.0%		6.9%		5.0%		5.4%		6.1%				2.8%		-62.1%		0.9%		3.8%		-5.4%				2.9%		2.1%		0.6%		0.9%		1.6%

		EBITDA						32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443				19,478		-55,274		15,706		24,502		4,411				21,759		19,386		15,342		16,154		72,642

								10.5%		10.1%		8.4%		8.9%		9.5%				7.4%		-50.3%		6.5%		8.9%		0.5%				8.0%		7.3%		6.1%		6.4%		7.0%

		Net Income						13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643				-10,259		-75,899		-5,055		3,006		-88,207				1,879		242		-2,549		-9,073		-9,501

								4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%				-3.9%		-69.0%		-2.1%		1.1%		-9.9%				0.7%		0.1%		-1.0%		-3.6%		-0.9%



		WC Detailed

		Inventories		102,867				107,629		104,443		99,453		97,908		97,908				106,726		107,582		98,113		94,918		94,918				93,876		90,901		86,351		86,526		86,526

		AR etc		216,766				236,520		244,254		242,156		242,335		242,335				214,333		94,259		208,156		228,519		228,519				230,300		223,240		214,560		208,100		208,100

		AP		-130,690				-140,727		-137,168		-129,120		-138,768		-138,768				-135,135		-54,670		-101,115		-133,025		-133,025				-123,118		-137,610		-121,275		-133,898		-133,898

		NWC		188,943				203,422		211,529		212,489		201,475		201,475				185,924		147,171		205,153		190,412		190,412				201,058		176,531		179,636		160,728		160,728



		Δ Inventories						-4,455		7,933		3,891		10,200		17,569				-3,858		-857		9,470		3,194		7,949				1,042		2,975		4,550		-175		8,392

		Δ AR etc						-14,901		-2,066		-2,427		13,366		-6,028				2,433		120,074		-113,896		-20,363		-11,753				-1,781		7,060		8,680		6,460		20,419

		Δ AP						-7,563		-10,212		-3,858		-7,376		-29,008				4,445		-80,464		46,445		31,909		2,335				-9,906		14,492		-16,335		12,623		873

		Δ NWC						-26,918		-4,345		-2,394		16,190		-17,468				3,019		38,753		-57,981		14,740		-1,469				-10,645		24,527		-3,105		18,908		29,684



		Capex						-14,265		-16,571		-16,164		-19,211		-66,211				-15,458		-17,816		-15,872		-14,189		-63,334				-14,500		-14,500		-14,500		-14,500		-58,000

		Taxes & Interest						-16,300		-8,600		-14,600		-6,000		-45,500				-8,185		-3,438		-9,938		-3,438		-25,000				-8,185		-3,438		-9,938		-3,438		-25,000

		Other CF adj (IFRS16, buffer, etc)						-1,335		-7,502		-1,358		-15,370		-25,564				-6,924		-10,033		-7,033		-4,033		-28,022				-5,000		-5,000		-5,000		-5,000		-20,000



		Simulated CF (Actual cash flows 2019 and Q1 2020)						-26,700		-7,200		-11,100		700		-44,300				-8,070		-47,809		-75,118		17,582		-113,414				-16,571		20,975		-17,201		12,123		-674

		Cumulative FY CF						-26,700		-33,900		-45,000		-44,300		-44,300				-8,070		-55,878		-130,996		-113,414		-113,414				-16,571		4,404		-12,798		-674		-674



		Potential likely sources of Funds:		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020				Cost (appr)		O-T Cost		Confidence

		Capital raise*										+100,000								+2,000										NA		-4,000		TBD

		Government loan Program (CH + smaller amounts from others)**								+450																				0.5%		TBD		Medium+

		Loan backed with Guarantor Assets***												+18,000																7%		-750		Medium

		Supply Chain financing net (interest not considered in model)***																		+6,000				+2,000						2%		-100		Medium

		Factoring NA***																		+15,000		+10,000		+5,000						4%		-800		Medium

		Factoring EMEA***																								+20,000				4%		-600		Medium-



		Total "likely" Funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,000		+17,250		+0		+0		+22,100		+10,000		+7,000		+19,400

		Cumulative likely  funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,450		+113,700		+113,700		+113,700		+135,800		+145,800		+152,800		+172,200



		* Capital raise to take place in late April/early may with a target of Euro 80-110 million in convertible bonds and equity with assumed costs of 4%

		** mainly Switzerland & Germany

		*** under negotiation



		Funding needs if no covenant testing is to take place****

				Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020						Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

		BB Total liquidity reserve available		+65,200		+34,822		+34,700		+57,130		+67,057		+54,297		+29,322		-12,294		-25,809		-45,796		-41,090		-39,725						-28,214		-44,785		-23,810		-41,012		-28,214

		Additional RCF line								+20,000

		CF for the period		-30,378		-122		+22,430		-10,074		-12,760		-24,975		-41,616		-13,515		-19,987		+4,706		+1,366		+11,510						-16,571		+20,975		-17,201		+12,123		-674

		EB Total liquidity reserve available		+34,822		+34,700		+57,130		+67,057		+54,297		+29,322		-12,294		-25,809		-45,796		-41,090		-39,725		-28,214						-44,785		-23,810		-41,012		-28,889		-28,889

		Less unutilizable RCF due to covenant test avoidance		+0		+0		-30,000		+0		+0		-42,000		+0		+0		-42,000		+0		+0		-42,000						-42,000		-42,000		-42,000		-42,000		-42,000

		EB Available liquidity		+34,822		+34,700		+27,130		+67,057		+54,297		-12,678		-12,294		-25,809		-87,796		-41,090		-39,725		-70,214						-86,785		-65,810		-83,012		-70,889		-70,889

		Minimum cash requirement in order to "run the business"		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000						-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000		-20,000

		EB Usable Available liquidity (Real Liquidity)		+14,822		+14,700		+7,130		+47,057		+34,297		-32,678		-32,294		-45,809		-107,796		-61,090		-59,725		-90,214						-106,785		-85,810		-103,012		-90,889		-90,889



		Memo: would this lead to a covenance test w/o addtl funding?		N/A		N/A		NO		N/A		N/A		YES		N/A		N/A		YES		N/A		N/A		YES						YES		YES		YES		YES



		Liquidity need (rounded up to the nearest 10 million)		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+40,000		+40,000		+50,000		+110,000		+70,000		+60,000		+100,000						+110,000		+90,000		+110,000		+100,000		+110,000

		Cumulative likely funding sources		+0		+0		+0		+450		+96,450		+113,700		+113,700		+113,700		+135,800		+145,800		+152,800		+172,200						+172,200		+172,200		+172,200		+172,200		+172,200

		Funding Surplus (+) / Deficit(-) with likely funding sources*****		+14,822		+14,700		+7,130		+47,507		+130,747		+81,022		+81,406		+67,891		+28,004		+84,710		+93,075		+81,986						+65,415		+86,390		+69,188		+81,311		+81,311



		+ Assuming that all the "potential sources of funds", but none of the "less likely sources of funding" are succesfuly obtained										Note that this means that either the Guarantor backed loan or the factoring/supply chain financing must be in place by the end of September in addition to the caoital increase.

		**** This reflects that the RCF is increased from €50 million to €70 million in April 2020

		***** with no covenant testing



		Funding needs if  covenant testing is to take place******



		Liquidity need (rounded up to the nearest 10 million)		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+40,000		+50,000		+70,000		+70,000		+60,000		+50,000



		Net Debt/EBITDA						+3.4						-41.6						-20.9						-15.9

		Covenant Compliance						YES						NO						NO						NO



		****** This essentially decreases the finding needs by €30 million until March and €42 million after April 2020 at quarter end.



		Estimated equity @ End of Period including capital raise (w/o impairement)														-282,900				-272,641		-292,742		-289,687		-292,693		-292,693				-290,814		-290,571		-293,120		-302,194		-302,194

		Estimated net debt @ end of period (w/o impairement) (- = debt)														-260,000				-268,070		-219,878		-271,996		-216,414		-216,414				-232,985		-212,010		-229,212		-217,089		-217,089



		Potential impairement (could be more):																				-140,000						-140,000												0

		Resulting equity @ end of period (with impairement)(as equity is booked as a liability, it is displayed as a negative number)														-282,900				-272,641		-152,742		-149,687		-152,693		-152,693				-290,814		-290,571		-293,120		-302,194		-302,194



		Memo: Effective reduction of non material costs overall in P&L																				-27%		-17%		-17%



		Cumulative CF		-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-18,143		-30,903		-55,878		-97,494		-111,009		-130,996		-126,290		-124,925		-113,414























































		NO LONGER USED SECTIONS

		BB available liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						89,600		62,900		55,700		44,600		89,600				45,300		0		0		0		45,300				0		-16,571		4,404		-12,798		0

		EB liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						62,900		55,700		44,600		45,300		45,300				0		0		0		0		0				-16,571		4,404		-12,798		-674		-674



		Liquidity need end of quarter (rounded up to nearest 10 million)						0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0				20,000		0		20,000		10,000		10,000

		Highest liquidity need within period (rounded up to nearest 10 million)						0		0		0		0		0				0		40,000		110,000		100,000		110,000												20,000

		In which month						NA		NA		NA		NA		NA				NA		June 2020		Sep 2020		Dec 2020		Sep 2020



		EB liquidity reserve w/o covenant testing						32,900		25,700		14,600		15,300		15,300				0		0		0		0		0



		Liquidity need end of period w/o covenant testing (rounded up to nearest 10 million)																		0		40,000		0		0		0

		Highest liquidity need within period w/o covenant testing (rounded up to nearest 10 million)																		0		40,000		110,000		100,000		110,000

		In which month																		NA		June 2020		Sep 2020		Dec 2020		Sep 2020















































































































































Scenario 1 Calc

		Scenario calculations - Scenario 1																0.000

		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q2-Q4		Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 202

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		Scenario 1		EST		EST		EST		EST		EST



		fallthrough P&L calculated												0%		0%		0%		-55%		-39%		-38%		-10%		-44%		-47%		-44%		-44%		-43%		43%

		tax rate change (calculated) for full year in % points

		material cost %												45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%		45%



		Effective reduction of non material costs overall in P&L																		-30%		-31%		-20%		-16%		-19%		-17%		-20%		-20%		-12%



		Inventory change as % of revenue change												50%		50%		50%		50%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%		75%



		Effect on Revenues												0		0		0		(64,397)		(60,008)		(57,571)		(13,045)		(10,382)		(12,593)		(9,556)		(8,927)		(7,784)		Revenues		273,500		265,000		252,000		252,500		1,043,000

		Fallthrough (cash & P&L effective effective)																0		(35,418)		(23,266)		(22,101)		(1,291)		(4,616)		(5,938)		(4,180)		(3,955)		(3,352)		Variable Costs		175,839		169,711		160,756		160,444		666,750

		tax effect - 2 month delay assumed - minimum tax amount €8 million																(300)		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		CM		97,661		95,289		91,244		92,056		376,250



		P&L Effect: Adj EBIT Effect												0		0		0		(35,418)		(23,266)		(22,101)		(1,291)		(4,616)		(5,938)		(4,180)		(3,955)		(3,352)		CM%		35.7%		36.0%		36.2%		36.5%



		P&L: NI Effect												0		0		(300)		(35,118)		(22,966)		(21,801)		(991)		(4,316)		(5,638)		(3,879)		(3,655)		(3,051)		Fixed Costs		39,839		39,839		39,839		39,839		159,356

																																						Gross margin		57,822		55,449		51,405		52,217		216,894

		cash Collection effects from less revenues (50% in following month, the remainedr two month after)																		0		(32,198)		(62,202)		(58,789)		(35,308)		(11,714)		(11,487)		(11,074)		(9,241)		GM%		21.1%		20.9%		20.4%		20.7%

		cash disbursements for material effect (calculation below)																		(6,115)		(6,387)		8,754		20,666		33,433		21,083		14,216		12,789		8,725		Expenses		49,968		49,968		49,968		49,968		199,874

		tax effect - 2 month delay assumed - minimum tax amount €8 million (calc above)																				-300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		EBIT		7,854		5,481		1,436		2,249		17,020

		Reduction in CapEx (assumed - no qualitative input)																		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000								EBIT %		2.9%		2.1%		0.6%		0.9%

		cost savings mainly labor Initiatives see separate list below																		0		7,162		7,162		3,581		572		572		572		572		572		D&A		13,905		13,905		13,905		13,905		55,622

		Plant expenses/Consumables - 1 month delay assumed at 4% of sales decline																		0		2,576		2,400		2,303		522		415		504		382		357		EBITDA		21,759		19,386		15,342		16,154		72,642

		Cash Flow correction for March to tie to -23																-4,000																				EBITDA %		8.0%		7.3%		6.1%		6.4%

																																						Fin Items		5,130		5,130		5,130		5,130		20,521

		Incremental Cash Flow Effect												(30,378)		(122)		18,430		(5,115)		(28,147)		(42,585)		(30,939)		519		11,657		4,105		2,970		713		PBT		2,724		351		-3,694		-2,881		-3,501

		Incremental FY Cumulative cash flow												-30,378		-30,500		-12,070		-17,184		-45,332		-87,917		-118,856		-118,337		-106,680		-102,575		-99,606		-98,892		Taxes		844		109		-1,145		6,192		6,000



		This leads to the following P&L and CF results:																																				Net Income		1,879		242		-2,549		-9,073		-9,501

		Revenues												93,049		89,058		79,956		32,756		34,435		42,791		73,076		78,322		91,834		99,915		94,202		82,361		891,755

		Adj. EBIT												2,520		1,376		3,928		-31,021		-19,951		-16,215		1,928		-520		2,105		5,433		4,326		1,923		-44,167

		NI												-735		-1,242		1,218		-33,894		-22,858		-19,147		-881		-3,409		-765		2,547		1,436		-977		-78,706



		CF												-30,378		-122		22,430		-10,074		-12,760		-24,975		-41,616		-13,515		-19,987		4,706		1,366		11,510

		CF Cumulative												-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-18,143		-30,903		-55,878		-97,494		-111,009		-130,996		-126,290		-124,925		-113,414



		BB available liquidity reserve												65,200		14,822		14,700		7,130		47,057		34,297		-32,678		-32,294		-45,809		-107,796		-61,090		-59,725

		EB liquidity reserve												14,822		14,700		7,130		47,057		34,297		-32,678		-32,294		-45,809		-107,796		-61,090		-59,725		-90,214

		Highest Liquidity Need in Quarter																				June 2020						Sep 2020						Dec 2020



		Memo: Delta to FCST02 Cumulative CF												0		0		0		2,609		-15,603		-36,025		-72,168		-102,215		-103,991		-97,238		-101,142		-110,851



		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Revenues		306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054		93,049		89,058		79,956		97,153		94,443		100,362		86,121		88,704		104,427		109,471		103,129		90,145		281,685		291,957		279,252		302,744		1,155,638		1,158,050

		Variable cost		-208,568		-198,442		-187,474		-190,876		-785,360		-62,758		-58,369		-52,668		-62,569		-61,127		-64,343		-54,029		-55,238		-65,736		-69,096		-64,427		-55,387		-186,088		-188,039		-175,003		-188,910		-738,039		-719,064

		Contribution Margin Legacy		98,125		95,902		91,758		89,908		375,693		30,291		30,689		27,288		34,584		33,316		36,018		32,092		33,466		38,691		40,375		38,702		34,757		95,597		103,918		104,249		113,834		417,599		438,986

		in % of Total external revenue		32.0 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		32.0 %		32.4 %		32.6 %		34.5 %		34.8 %		35.6 %		35.3 %		35.9 %		37.3 %		37.7 %		37.1 %		36.9 %		37.5 %		38.6 %		33.9 %		35.6 %		37.3 %		37.6 %		36.1 %		37.9 %

		Fixed cost		-34,646		-35,662		-31,625		-32,966		-134,899		-11,781		-11,580		-10,512		-13,196		-13,110		-13,175		-12,637		-12,988		-13,634		-13,801		-13,658		-12,723		-36,718		-39,481		-39,259		-40,182		-155,641		-167,787

		Gross Margin		63,479		60,240		60,133		56,942		240,794		18,511		19,109		16,776		21,388		20,206		22,843		19,456		20,478		25,056		26,573		25,045		22,034		58,879		64,437		64,990		73,652		261,958		271,199

		in % of Total external revenue		20.7 %		20.5 %		21.5 %		20.3 %		20.7 %		19.9 %		21.5 %		21.3 %		22.0 %		21.4 %		22.8 %		22.6 %		23.1 %		24.0 %		24.3 %		24.3 %		24.4 %		20.9 %		22.1 %		23.3 %		24.3 %		22.7 %		23.4 %

		Engineering costs		-14,483		-11,980		-14,746		-12,584		-53,793		-4,761		-7,162		-5,081		-5,420		-5,425		-5,577		-5,195		-5,214		-5,491		-5,440		-5,362		-5,382		-17,004		-16,423		-15,900		-16,184		-65,511		-64,514

		Sales & Marketing		-6,209		-6,043		-5,973		-5,841		-24,066		-2,157		-2,020		-2,386		-2,310		-2,342		-2,334		-2,204		-2,216		-2,365		-2,353		-2,325		-2,336		-6,563		-6,986		-6,785		-7,014		-27,347		-27,940

		IS&T		-4,159		-4,355		-4,308		-4,109		-16,931		-1,473		-1,498		-1,575		-1,566		-1,565		-1,565		-1,582		-1,578		-1,602		-1,616		-1,599		-1,586		-4,546		-4,696		-4,762		-4,801		-18,806		-19,391

		Purchasing		-2,886		-3,072		-2,549		-3,316		-11,824		-1,138		-1,387		-1,057		-1,068		-1,069		-1,061		-1,062		-1,067		-1,088		-1,088		-1,087		-1,060		-3,581		-3,198		-3,216		-3,234		-13,230		-13,054

		Administration		-13,429		-15,873		-16,080		-16,742		-62,124		-5,795		-4,952		-5,775		-5,959		-5,825		-5,753		-5,527		-5,640		-5,800		-5,798		-5,724		-5,729		-16,521		-17,537		-16,968		-17,251		-68,277		-65,897

		Other OPEX		-20,474		-23,301		-22,937		-24,167		-90,879		-8,406		-7,837		-8,406		-8,593		-8,458		-8,380		-8,171		-8,284		-8,490		-8,501		-8,410		-8,375		-24,649		-25,431		-24,946		-25,286		-100,312		-98,342

		Total Bonus Costs (excluding restructuring)		-801		1,488		-2,623		770		-1,165		-666		-715		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-2,048		-1,999		-1,999		-1,999		-8,046		-7,997

		Adjusted EBIT		21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890		2,520		1,376		3,928		4,397		3,315		5,886		3,219		4,097		8,044		9,613		8,281		5,274		8,615		13,598		15,360		23,169		60,741		72,407

		in % Total External Revenue		7.0 %		6.9 %		5.0 %		5.4 %		6.1 %		2.7 %		1.5 %		4.7 %		4.5 %		3.5 %		5.9 %		3.7 %		4.6 %		7.7 %		8.8 %		8.0 %		5.9 %		3.1 %		4.7 %		5.5 %		7.7 %		5.3 %		6.3 %

		Depreciations excl. restructuring		-10,738		-9,479		-10,175		-11,494		-41,886		-3,711		-3,695		-3,960		-3,921		-4,033		-4,063		-4,080		-4,137		-4,199		-4,235		-4,291		-4,288		-11,366		-12,016		-12,416		-12,815		-48,614		-46,327

		Amortization excl. Restructuring		-1,102		-1,099		-1,353		-1,536		-5,091		-303		-303		-326		-326		-327		-329		-339		-347		-360		-365		-363		-363		-932		-983		-1,046		-1,090		-4,051		-3,732

		Adjusted EBITDA		33,351		30,981		25,384		28,150		117,866		6,535		5,373		7,936		8,644		7,675		10,278		7,638		8,581		12,603		14,213		12,936		9,925		20,913		26,597		28,822		37,074		113,406		122,466

		in % Total External Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Restructuring costs IAS 37		957		-24		33		-799		167		-5		-19		-3		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-27		-3		-3		-3		-36		0

		Other restructuring  costs		-2,190		-1,140		-2,001		-3,296		-8,627		-172		-8		-361		-361		-361		-361		-546		-361		-361		-361		-361		-361		-541		-1,083		-1,268		-1,082		-3,974		-4,500

		Total Restructuring costs		-1,233		-1,164		-1,967		-4,096		-8,460		-177		-27		-163		-362		-362		-362		-547		-362		-362		-362		-362		-362		-568		-1,086		-1,271		-1,085		-4,009		-4,500

		EBITDA		32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443		6,358		5,346		7,773		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		in % Total External Revenue		10.5 %		10.1 %		8.4 %		8.9 %		9.5 %		6.8 %		6.0 %		8.7 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		9.9 %		8.2 %		9.3 %		11.7 %		12.7 %		12.2 %		10.6 %		7.2 %		8.7 %		9.9 %		11.9 %		9.5 %		10.2 %

		EBIT		20,279		19,239		11,888		11,024		62,430		2,344		1,349		3,765		4,036		2,953		5,524		2,672		3,735		7,682		9,251		7,920		4,912		8,047		12,513		14,089		22,083		56,732		67,907

		in % Total External Revenue		6.6 %		6.5 %		4.3 %		3.9 %		5.4 %		2.5 %		1.5 %		4.4 %		4.2 %		3.1 %		5.5 %		3.1 %		4.2 %		7.4 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		5.4 %		2.9 %		4.3 %		5.0 %		7.3 %		4.9 %		5.9 %

		Net Financial Items		-1,213		-5,785		-6,468		-5,422		-18,888		-3,293		-3,096		-10,648		-1,702		-1,708		-1,713		-1,405		-1,694		-1,699		-1,705		-1,710		-1,716		-8,126		-5,124		-4,798		-5,130		-23,178		-21,112

		Profit before taxes		19,066		13,454		5,420		5,601		43,541		-950		-1,747		-6,883		2,333		1,245		3,811		1,267		2,041		5,983		7,546		6,210		3,197		-79		7,389		9,291		16,953		33,554		46,794

		Taxes		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		90		-14,751		222		506		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-385		-3,339		-3,339		-3,339		-10,402		-12,166

		Non controlling interests		7		-47		-35		-71		-147		-7		-1		14		4		-24		-44		-44		-21		4		-7		-5		-10		6		-64		-62		-22		-143		-78

		TOTAL NET PROFIT		13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643		-735		-1,242		1,518		1,224		108		2,654		110		907		4,874		6,426		5,092		2,074		-458		3,986		5,890		13,592		23,009		34,550

		in % Total External Revenue		4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%		-0.8%		-1.4%		1.5%		1.3%		0.1%		2.6%		0.1%		1.0%		4.7%		5.9%		4.9%		2.3%		-0.2%		1.4%		2.1%		4.5%		2.0%		3.0%



		KEUR Total @ ACT Rate												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		Capital Employed												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Inventory												107,796		108,407		106,726		106,060		103,601		104,443		100,174		98,888		99,453		101,718		101,861		97,908		107,629		104,443		99,453		97,908		97,908		100,300

		Account receivables (exc. IC)												219,726		228,334		214,333		246,669		240,231		244,254		233,820		219,204		242,156		268,194		266,567		242,335		236,520		244,254		242,156		242,335		242,335		227,484

		Accounts payables (exc. IC)												-122,975		-121,567		-135,135		-135,749		-135,057		-137,168		-125,757		-127,460		-129,120		-150,565		-150,480		-138,768		-140,727		-137,168		-129,120		-138,768		-138,768		-149,207

		NWC (exc. IC)												204,548		215,173		185,924		216,980		208,774		211,529		208,236		190,632		212,489		219,347		217,949		201,475		203,422		211,529		212,489		201,475		201,475		178,577

		Intangible assets												163,203		163,318																						0		0		0		0		0		

		Tangible assets w/o IFRS16 RoU												234,215		233,475																						0		0		0		0		0		

		IFRS16 RoU assets												101,517		99,186																						0		0		0		0		0		

		Capital employed												703,483		713,273																						0		0		0		0		0		

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

														Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Liquidity management KPIs												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		Inventory range (COGS)												46		49				44		44		43		47		46		40		39		39		44		48		47		49		44		42		43

		AR days												73		77				73		74		71		78		75		67		69		72		75		66		70		74		69		67		69

		AP days												-52		-54				-52		-54		-54		-60		-57		-54		-54		-58		-63		-59		-57		-59		-55		-54		-64

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		KEUR Total												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Simplified cash-flow												ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		EBITDA@ ACT Rate												6,358		5,346		7,773		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		+/- Inventory @ACT												-4,929		-610		+1,681		+1,569		+2,459		-843		+4,270		+1,286		-565		-2,265		-143		+3,953		-4,762		+3,186		+4,990		+1,545		+4,959		+2,567

		+/- Accounts and other receivables @ACT												-2,960		-8,608		+14,001		-10,149		+6,438		-4,024		+10,434		+14,616		-22,952		-26,038		+1,627		+24,232		-19,754		-7,735		+2,098		-179		-25,569		-10,718

		+/- Acc payable @ACT												-7,715		-1,407		+13,567		-4,978		-692		+2,111		-11,411		+1,703		+1,661		+21,445		-86		-11,712		+10,037		-3,559		-8,048		+9,648		+8,078		+18,517

		Change in working capital @ACT												-15,605		-10,626		+29,250		-13,558		+8,206		-2,755		+3,293		+17,605		-21,857		-6,858		+1,398		+16,474		-14,479		-8,107		-960		+11,014		-12,532		+10,366

		Investments in tangible assets @ACT												-5,089		-3,172		-7,010		-3,737		-7,148		-7,795		-4,942		-5,574		-4,950		-5,029		-5,836		-1,668		-13,398		-18,680		-15,467		-12,532		-60,077		-54,243

		Investments in intangible assets @ACT												-120		-68		0		-213		-461		-1,462		-958		-1,260		-1,188		-555		-409		-693		-1,525		-2,136		-3,405		-1,656		-8,722		-6,931

		Investments @ACT												-5,208		-3,240		-7,010		-3,950		-7,609		-9,257		-5,899		-6,834		-6,138		-5,583		-6,245		-2,361		-14,922		-20,816		-18,872		-14,189		-68,799		-61,174

		+/- Other non-current assets and ST receivables												-2,562		+3,965		+3,730		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0

		+/- Other short and long term liabilities												-4,638		+5,369		-6,323		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0

		IFRS 16 Contra-lease @ ACT Rate												-1,444		-1,444		-1,576		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-4,232		-4,033		-4,033		-4,033		-16,330		-15,794

		Simplified cash flow												-23,100		-628		+25,843		-10,570		+6,565		-3,440		+3,140		+17,645		-17,098		+66		+6,383		+22,332		-11,154		-7,445		+3,687		+28,781		+13,869		+51,364

		Taxes												+222		+506		-1,413		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-385		-3,339		-3,339		-3,339		-10,402		+0

		Interest												-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000		+0

		Other items (not reconcilable - plug)												+0		+0		-2,000		+0				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Simulated CF excl loans & dawdowns												-30,378		-122		+22,430		-12,683		+5,452		-4,553		-5,473		+16,532		-18,211		-2,047		+5,270		+21,219		-19,039		-11,784		-7,152		+24,442		-13,533		+51,364



		Mamo: Cumulative CF												-30,378		-30,500		-8,070		-20,753		-15,300		-19,853		-25,326		-8,794		-27,005		-29,052		-23,782		-2,563

		Memo: Funding need												+59,222		+59,100		+81,530		+68,847		+74,300		+69,747		+64,274		+80,806		+62,595		+60,548		+65,818		+87,037

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Cash Savings w/one month delay

		POBR																				+755		+755		+378		+57		+57		+57		+57		+57

		POPR																				+490		+490		+245		+37		+37		+37		+37		+37

		POKO 																				+74		+74		+37		+6		+6		+6		+6		+6

		SKVR																				+95		+95		+48		+7		+7		+7		+7		+7

		FRCL  (HJ Added)																				+773		+773		+387		+58		+58		+58		+58		+58

		FROM (HJ Added)																				+57		+57		+28		+4		+4		+4		+4		+4

		CHZU																				+66		+66		+33		+40		+40		+40		+40		+40

		DEHA																				+82		+82		+41		+6		+6		+6		+6		+6

		NL-All																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		UKNO																				+350		+350		+175		+26		+26		+26		+26		+26

		UK Remainder (input from FTS pak, not the file)																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		HUSI																				+140		+140		+70		+11		+11		+11		+11		+11

		NORA																				+679		+679		+339		+51		+51		+51		+51		+51

		NOHV																				+438		+438		+219		+33		+33		+33		+33		+33

		NOKO																				+428		+428		+214		+32		+32		+32		+32		+32

		SEMU																				+189		+189		+95		+14		+14		+14		+14		+14						Missing addtl P&C etc also the Q3/4 effect

		SE Remainder																						+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		ESEP																				+589		+589		+295		+44		+44		+44		+44		+44

		India																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		USNO																				+320		+320		+160		+24		+24		+24		+24		+24

		Nuevo Laredo																				+420		+420		+210		+32		+32		+32		+32		+32

		Matamoros																				+107		+107		+54		+8		+8		+8		+8		+8

		Reynosa																				+410		+410		+205		+31		+31		+31		+31		+31

		Brazil																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		China																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Additional savings (primaily P&C)																				+700		+700		+350		+53		+53		+53		+53		+53

		Japan																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Korea																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		IT (Doug)																				+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0



		Total Cost/Labor savings																				+7,162		+7,162		+3,581		+572		+572		+572		+572		+572



		Material calculations

		Memo Revenues (post decline)												+93,049		+89,058		+79,956		+32,756		+34,435		+42,791		+73,076		+78,322		+91,834		+99,915		+94,202		+82,361



		FCST 02 Starting inventory												102,867		107,796		108,407		+106,726		+106,060		+103,601		+104,443		+100,174		+98,888		+99,453		+101,718		+101,861

		Planned consumption												+41,872		+40,076		+35,980		+43,719		+42,499		+45,163		+38,754		+39,917		+46,992		+49,262		+46,408		+40,565

		Planned Incoming inventory												+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+43,053		+40,040		+46,005		+34,485		+38,631		+47,557		+51,527		+46,551		+36,612

		Planned ending inventory												+107,796		+108,407		+106,726		+106,060		+103,601		+104,443		+100,174		+98,888		+99,453		+101,718		+101,861		+97,908



		Planned to be paid																		+40,686		+34,299		+43,053		+40,040		+46,005		+34,485		+38,631		+47,557		+51,527



		Modified Purchasing cost post revenue decline

		starting Inventory																		+106,726		+111,359		+108,436		+107,582		+97,113		+96,636		+98,113		+99,525		+99,030

		Consumption																		+14,740		+15,496		+19,256		+32,884		+35,245		+41,325		+44,962		+42,391		+37,062

		Incoming invenory flows - see below for conversion												+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+19,374		+12,573		+18,402		+22,415		+34,768		+42,802		+46,374		+41,896		+32,951

		anticipated ending inventory																		+111,359		+108,436		+107,582		+97,113		+96,636		+98,113		+99,525		+99,030		+94,918



		Planned to be paid																		+46,801		+40,686		+34,299		+19,374		+12,573		+13,402

tc={C246C25C-ECDE-463B-B08D-73F34DFF49A6}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Added and deleted some pmts to make % AP reasonable		+24,415		+34,768		+42,802



		Difference in payments for material																		-6,115		-6,387		+8,754		+20,666		+33,433		+21,083		+14,216		+12,789		+8,725



		Memo: Anticipated reduction in incoming material																		-23,679		-27,467		-27,603		-12,070		-3,863		-4,756		-5,153		-4,655		-3,661

		Memo: reduction in mat cost																		-28,978		-27,003		-25,907		-5,870		-4,672		-5,667		-4,300		-4,017		-3,503

		resulting inventory (increase)/decrease																		-5,299		+464		+1,696		+6,199		-809		-911		+853		+638		+159



		Assumed reduction in incoming material compared to FCST 02 (INPUT LINE)																		-55%		-69%		-60%		-35%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%		-10%				0		added buffer to all cells with figures



		Total reduction for FY2020 in mat purchases																-112,907

		Total reduction for FY2020 in mat cost																-109,917				-2,923		-854		-10,469		-477		+1,476		+1,412		-495



		Assumtions and calculations for Resulting P&L, selected B/S items and Simulated Cash Flow

		Savings % in variable costs												50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%

		Savings % in fixed costs												20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%

		Savings % in expenses												30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%		30%

		Consumables savings are in var costs savings in addition



		AR development

		originally planned

		Starting AR												216,765.8		219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		246,668.9		240,230.5		244,254.1		233,820.0		219,203.6		242,156.0		268,193.7		266,566.9

		collections												-90,088.9		-80,450.1		-93,957.0		-64,816.7		-100,881.0		-96,338.0		-96,555.1		-103,320.6		-81,474.2		-83,432.9		-104,755.9		-114,376.4

		new sales												93,049.3		89,058.0		79,955.8		97,152.6		94,442.7		100,361.5		86,121.0		88,704.3		104,426.6		109,470.6		103,129.1		90,144.5

		Ending AR												219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		246,668.9		240,230.5		244,254.1		233,820.0		219,203.6		242,156.0		268,193.7		266,566.9		242,335.0

		check % of revenues last 2 months														125%		127%		139%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%		125%



		new calc AR

		Starting AR												216,765.8		219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		156,350.3		108,768.0		94,259.1		133,773.2		173,649.3		208,155.5		232,476.4		241,870.7

		collections												-90,088.9		-80,450.1		-93,957.0		-90,738.7		-82,017.2		-57,299.9		-33,561.9		-38,445.9		-57,327.8		-75,594.1		-84,807.8		-95,712.9

		new sales												93,049		89,058		79,956		32,756		34,435		42,791		73,076		78,322		91,834		99,915		94,202		82,361

		Ending AR												219,726.3		228,334.2		214,333.0		156,350.3		108,768.0		94,259.1		133,773.2		173,649.3		208,155.5		232,476.4		241,870.7		228,518.8

		check % of revenues last 2 months														125%		127%		139%		162%		122%		115%		115%		122%		121%		125%		129%



		Payables calculation

		originally planned																-214,333		-156,350		-108,768		-94,259		-133,773		-173,649		-208,156		-232,476		-241,871		-228,519

		BBAP												-130,689.9		-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-135,749.2		-135,057.4		-137,168.1		-125,757.2		-127,459.9		-129,120.5		-150,565.4		-150,479.6

		Incoming material												-46,801.3		-40,686.5		-34,299.1		-43,053.0		-40,040.0		-46,005.3		-34,484.9		-38,631.3		-47,557.2		-51,526.9		-46,551.0		-36,611.8

		Payments																		42,438.4		40,731.7		43,894.6		45,895.8		36,928.6		45,896.6		30,081.9		46,636.9		48,323.4

		EB												-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-135,749.2		-135,057.4		-137,168.1		-125,757.2		-127,459.9		-129,120.5		-150,565.4		-150,479.6		-138,768.0



		modified plan as a result of volume reduction																111%		144%		204%		272%		236%		169%		129%		121%		115%		114%

		BBAP												-130,689.9		-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-105,955.2		-71,408.7		-54,670.1		-51,855.6		-83,127.8		-101,115.5		-131,623.9		-139,672.0

		Incoming material												46,801.3		40,686.5		34,299.1		-19,373.9		-12,572.5		-18,402.1		-22,415.2		-34,768.1		-42,801.5		-46,374.2		-41,895.9		-32,950.6				-271,554.1

		Payments												54,516.7		42,093.8		20,731.8		48,553.3		47,119.0		35,140.7		25,229.7		3,495.9		24,813.8		15,865.8		33,847.8		39,598.0				273,664.1

		EB												-122,974.6		-121,567.2		-135,134.6		-105,955.2		-71,408.7		-54,670.1		-51,855.6		-83,127.8		-101,115.5		-131,623.9		-139,672.0		-133,024.6



		Resulting P&L, selected B/S items and Simulated Cash Flow																111%		112%		108%		109%		97%		110%		101%		106%		107%		110%		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

		KEUR Total		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Revenues		306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054		93,049		89,058		79,956		32,756		34,435		42,791		73,076		78,322		91,834		99,915		94,202		82,361		262,063		109,982		243,232		276,478		891,755

		Variable cost		-208,568		-198,442		-187,474		-190,876		-785,360		-62,758		-58,369		-52,668		-33,590		-27,966		-32,455		-44,065		-49,758		-59,368		-64,006		-59,741		-51,241		-173,795		-94,011		-153,191		-174,989		-595,987

		Contribution Margin Legacy		98,125		95,902		91,758		89,908		375,693		30,291		30,689		27,288		-834		6,469		10,336		29,011		28,564		32,466		35,909		34,461		31,120		88,268		15,971		90,041		101,489		295,769

		in % of Total external revenue		32.0 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		32.0 %		32.4 %		32.6 %		34.5 %		34.1 %		-2.5 %		18.8 %		24.2 %		39.7 %		36.5 %		35.4 %		35.9 %		36.6 %		37.8 %		33.7 %		14.5 %		37.0 %		36.7 %		33.2 %

		Fixed cost		-34,646		-35,662		-31,625		-32,966		-134,899		-11,781		-11,580		-10,512		-13,196		-11,677		-11,743		-11,920		-12,874		-13,520		-13,687		-13,543		-12,609		-33,872		-36,616		-38,314		-39,839		-148,642

		Gross Margin		63,479		60,240		60,133		56,942		240,794		18,511		19,109		16,776		-14,031		-5,209		-1,407		17,091		15,690		18,946		22,222		20,917		18,511		54,396		-20,646		51,727		61,650		147,127

		in % of Total external revenue		20.7 %		20.5 %		21.5 %		20.3 %		20.7 %		19.9 %		21.5 %		21.0 %		-42.8 %		-15.1 %		-3.3 %		23.4 %		20.0 %		20.6 %		22.2 %		22.2 %		22.5 %		20.8 %		-18.8 %		21.3 %		22.3 %		16.5 %

		Expenses		-14,483		-11,980		-14,746		-12,584		-53,793		-15,991		-17,733		-12,848		-16,990		-14,743		-14,808		-15,162		-16,209		-16,841		-16,789		-16,591		-16,588		-46,572		-46,541		-48,213		-49,968		-191,294

		Adjusted EBIT		21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890		2,520		1,376		3,928		-31,021		-19,951		-16,215		1,928		-520		2,105		5,433		4,326		1,923		7,824		-67,187		3,514		11,682		-44,167

		in % Total External Revenue		7.0 %		6.9 %		5.0 %		5.4 %		6.1 %		2.7 %		1.5 %		4.9 %		-94.7 %		-57.9 %		-37.9 %		2.6 %		-0.7 %		2.3 %		5.4 %		4.6 %		2.3 %		3.0 %		-61.1 %		1.4 %		4.2 %		-5.0 %

		Adjusted EBITDA		33,351		30,981		25,384		28,150		117,866		6,535		5,373		7,936		-26,774		-15,591		-11,823		6,347		3,965		6,664		10,033		8,980		6,574		19,844		-54,188		16,977		25,587		8,220

		in % Total External Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		7.0%		6.0%		9.9%		-81.7%		-45.3%		-27.6%		8.7%		5.1%		7.3%		10.0%		9.5%		8.0%		7.6%		-49.3%		7.0%		9.3%		0.9%

		Total Restructuring costs		-1,233		-1,164		-1,967		-4,096		-8,460		-177		-27		-163		-362		-362		-362		-547		-362		-362		-362		-362		-362		-367		-1,086		-1,271		-1,085		-3,808

		EBITDA		32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443		6,358		5,346		7,773		-27,136		-15,953		-12,185		5,800		3,603		6,303		9,671		8,619		6,212		19,478		-55,274		15,706		24,502		4,411

		in % Total External Revenue		10.5 %		10.1 %		8.4 %		8.9 %		9.5 %		6.8 %		6.0 %		9.7 %		-82.8 %		-46.3 %		-28.5 %		7.9 %		4.6 %		6.9 %		9.7 %		9.1 %		7.5 %		7.4 %		-50.3 %		6.5 %		8.9 %		0.5 %

		EBIT		20,279		19,239		11,888		11,024		62,430		2,344		1,349		3,765		-31,383		-20,313		-16,577		1,381		-881		1,743		5,071		3,964		1,561		7,457		-68,272		2,243		10,596		-47,975

		in % Total External Revenue		6.6 %		6.5 %		4.3 %		3.9 %		5.4 %		2.5 %		1.5 %		4.7 %		-95.8 %		-59.0 %		-38.7 %		1.9 %		-1.1 %		1.9 %		5.1 %		4.2 %		1.9 %		2.8 %		-62.1 %		0.9 %		3.8 %		-5.4 %

		Net Financial Items		-1,213		-5,785		-6,468		-5,422		-18,888		-3,293		-3,096		-10,648		-1,702		-1,708		-1,713		-1,405		-1,694		-1,699		-1,705		-1,710		-1,716		-17,037		-5,124		-4,798		-5,130		-32,089

		Profit before taxes		19,066		13,454		5,420		5,601		43,541		-950		-1,747		-6,883		-33,085		-22,021		-18,290		-24		-2,575		44		3,367		2,254		-155		-9,580		-73,396		-2,554		5,466		-80,064

		Taxes		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		90		-14,751		222		506		-1,413		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-685		-2,438		-2,438		-2,438		-8,000

		Non controlling interests		7		-47		-35		-71		-147		-7		-1		14		4		-24		-44		-44		-21		4		-7		-5		-10		6		-64		-62		-22		-143

		TOTAL NET PROFIT		13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643		-735		-1,242		-8,283		-33,894		-22,858		-19,147		-881		-3,409		-765		2,547		1,436		-977		-10,259		-75,899		-5,055		3,006		-88,207

		in % Total External Revenue		4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%		-0.8%		-1.4%		-10.4%		-103.5%		-66.4%		-44.7%		-1.2%		-4.4%		-0.8%		2.5%		1.5%		-1.2%		-3.9%		-69.0%		-2.1%		1.1%		-9.9%



		KEUR Total @ ACT Rate												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Capital Employed												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Inventory												107,796		108,407		106,726		111,359		108,436		107,582		97,113		96,636		98,113		99,525		99,030		94,918		106,726		107,582		98,113		94,918		94,918

		Account receivables (exc. IC)												219,726		228,334		214,333		156,350		108,768		94,259		133,773		173,649		208,156		232,476		241,871		228,519		214,333		94,259		208,156		228,519		228,519

		Accounts payables (exc. IC)												-122,975		-121,567		-135,135		-105,955		-71,409		-54,670		-51,856		-83,128		-101,115		-131,624		-139,672		-133,025		-135,135		-54,670		-101,115		-133,025		-133,025

		NWC (exc. IC)												204,548		215,173		185,924		161,754		145,795		147,171		179,031		187,158		205,153		200,378		201,229		190,412		185,924		147,171		205,153		190,412		190,412

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

														Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Liquidity management KPIs												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		Inventory range (COGS)

		AR days

		AP days

														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		KEUR Total												Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020

		Simplified cash-flow												ACT		ACT		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST02		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1		FCST03-1

		EBITDA@ ACT Rate												6,358		5,346		7,773		-27,136		-15,953		-12,185		5,800		3,603		6,303		9,671		8,619		6,212		19,478		-55,274		15,706		24,502		4,411

		+/- Inventory @ACT												-4,929		-610		+1,681		-4,634		+2,923		+854		+10,469		+477		-1,476		-1,412		+495		+4,112		-3,858		-857		+9,470		+3,194		+7,949

		+/- Accounts and other receivables @ACT												-2,960		-8,608		+14,001		+57,983		+47,582		+14,509		-39,514		-39,876		-34,506		-24,321		-9,394		+13,352		+2,433		+120,074		-113,896		-20,363		-11,753

		+/- Acc payable @ACT												-7,715		-1,407		+13,567		-29,179		-34,547		-16,739		-2,815		+31,272		+17,988		+30,508		+8,048		-6,647		+4,445		-80,464		+46,445		+31,909		+2,335

		Change in working capital @ACT												-15,605		-10,626		+29,250		+24,170		+15,959		-1,376		-31,860		-8,127		-17,995		+4,775		-851		+10,816		+3,019		+38,753		-57,981		+14,740		-1,469

		Investments @ACT												-5,208		-3,240		-7,010		-2,950		-6,609		-8,257		-4,899		-5,834		-5,138		-5,583		-6,245		-2,361		-15,458		-17,816		-15,872		-14,189		-63,334

		+/- Other non-current assets and ST receivables												-2,562		+3,965		+3,730		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+5,133		+0		+0		+0		+5,133

		+/- Other short and long term liabilities												-4,638		+5,369		-6,323		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-5,592		+0		+0		+0		-5,592

		IFRS 16 Contra-lease @ ACT Rate												-1,444		-1,444		-1,576		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-4,464		-4,033		-4,033		-4,033		-16,562

		Simplified cash flow												-23,100		-628		+25,843		-7,261		-7,947		-23,162		-32,303		-11,703		-18,174		+7,519		+179		+13,323		+2,115		-38,370		-62,180		+21,021		-77,414

		Taxes												+222		+506		-1,413		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-813		-685		-2,438		-2,438		-2,438		-8,000

		Interest												-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		+0		+0		-1,000		+0		+0		-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000

		Other items (not reconcilable - plug)												+0		+0		-2,000		-1,000		-4,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		-1,000		+2,000		-1,000		-2,000		-6,000		-3,000		+0		-11,000

		Simulated CF excl loans & dawdowns												-30,378		-122		+22,430		-10,074		-12,760		-24,975		-41,616		-13,515		-19,987		+4,706		+1,366		+11,510		-8,070		-47,809		-75,118		+17,582		-113,414





		modified plan as a result of volume reduction

		BBAP												-133,025		-133,343		-126,881		-123,118		-135,383		-133,898		-137,610		-131,175		-126,720		-121,275		-124,740		-131,918

		Incoming material												-40,500		-38,475		-44,100		-39,150		-41,850		-38,250		-35,100		-36,900		-41,400		-41,625		-38,700		-33,300				-346275

		Payments												40,182		44,937		47,863		26,886		43,335		34,538		41,535		41,355		46,845		38,160		31,523		31,320				335495.710382324

		EB												-133,343		-126,881		-123,118		-135,383		-133,898		-137,610		-131,175		-126,720		-121,275		-124,740		-131,918		-133,898



																		-335.8659969759		-245.4383586451		-151.036440699		-126.7710732381		-103.2308247255		-99.7248721877		-95.4398190859		-114.914785813		-121.5269461078		-123.350990327		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

														Jan-21		Feb-21		Mar-21		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21		Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		FY 2021

														110%		110%		110%		110%		110%		110%		110%		110%		110%		110%		110%		110%		memo: percentage of AP as a function of 3 months purchases

																-171,818

																44,937

Added and deleted some pmts to make % AP reasonable





&Z&F&D&T		




FCST modified (Baseline)

		Modified Baseline (Scenario 0)

		KEUR Total		Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18		Q1-2018		Q2-2018		Q3-2018		Q4-2018		FY 2018		Jan-19		Feb-19		Mar-19		Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Total External Revenue		97,958		89,391		100,902		94,699		95,309		98,466		77,589		88,780		93,201		104,431		104,688		79,225		288,252		288,474		259,570		288,345		1,124,641		103,277		95,016		108,400		96,920		103,069		94,355		86,244		90,855		102,133		103,180		95,411		82,193		306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054		93,049		89,058		99,578		97,153		94,443		100,362		86,121		88,704		104,427		109,471		103,129		90,145		281,685		291,957		279,252		302,744		1,155,638		1,158,050

		Variable cost		-62,128		-60,772		-64,874		-63,049		-63,164		-63,743		-53,003		-60,209		-61,591		-71,286		-70,553		-42,823		-187,775		-189,956		-174,803		-184,662		-737,196		-70,216		-66,007		-72,345		-67,034		-68,358		-63,050		-58,097		-60,979		-68,399		-68,056		-64,872		-56,697		-208,568		-198,442		-187,474		-190,876		-785,360		-62,758		-58,369		-64,961		-62,569		-61,127		-64,343		-54,029		-55,238		-65,736		-69,096		-64,427		-55,387		-186,088		-188,039		-175,003		-188,910		-738,039		-719,064

		Contribution Margin Legacy		35,831		28,618		36,028		31,650		32,145		34,723		24,587		28,571		31,610		33,145		34,136		36,403		100,477		98,518		84,767		103,683		387,445		33,061		29,009		36,056		29,886		34,711		31,305		28,148		29,876		33,734		35,124		30,539		25,496		98,125		95,902		91,758		89,908		375,693		30,291		30,689		34,617		34,584		33,316		36,018		32,092		33,466		38,691		40,375		38,702		34,757		95,597		103,918		104,249		113,834		417,599		438,986

		in % of Total external revenue		36.6 %		32.0 %		35.7 %		33.4 %		33.7 %		35.3 %		31.7 %		32.2 %		33.9 %		31.7 %		32.6 %		45.9 %		34.9 %		34.2 %		32.7 %		36.0 %		34.5 %		32.0 %		30.5 %		33.3 %		30.8 %		33.7 %		33.2 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		33.0 %		34.0 %		32.0 %		31.0 %		32.0 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		32.0 %		32.4 %		32.6 %		34.5 %		34.8 %		35.6 %		35.3 %		35.9 %		37.3 %		37.7 %		37.1 %		36.9 %		37.5 %		38.6 %		33.9 %		35.6 %		37.3 %		37.6 %		36.1 %		37.9 %

		Fixed cost		-10,808		-11,013		-12,595		-10,985		-11,122		-10,962		-10,030		-10,673		-10,675		-11,320		-11,772		-10,452		-34,416		-33,068		-31,378		-33,543		-132,406		-12,820		-10,885		-10,941		-11,960		-12,443		-11,258		-11,260		-11,413		-8,953		-12,061		-11,717		-9,187		-34,646		-35,662		-31,625		-32,966		-134,899		-11,781		-11,580		-13,358		-13,196		-13,110		-13,175		-12,637		-12,988		-13,634		-13,801		-13,658		-12,723		-36,718		-39,481		-39,259		-40,182		-155,641		-167,787

		Gross Margin		25,022		17,605		23,433		20,666		21,023		23,761		14,556		17,897		20,935		21,825		22,364		25,951		66,060		65,450		53,389		70,140		255,039		20,241		18,124		25,115		17,926		22,268		20,047		16,888		18,464		24,782		23,062		18,821		16,308		63,479		60,240		60,133		56,942		240,794		18,511		19,109		21,259		21,388		20,206		22,843		19,456		20,478		25,056		26,573		25,045		22,034		58,879		64,437		64,990		73,652		261,958		271,199

		in % of Total external revenue		25.5 %		19.7 %		23.2 %		21.8 %		22.1 %		24.1 %		18.8 %		20.2 %		22.5 %		20.9 %		21.4 %		32.8 %		22.9 %		22.7 %		20.6 %		24.3 %		22.7 %		19.6 %		19.1 %		23.2 %		18.5 %		21.6 %		21.2 %		19.6 %		20.3 %		24.3 %		22.4 %		19.7 %		19.8 %		20.7 %		20.5 %		21.5 %		20.3 %		20.7 %		19.9 %		21.5 %		21.3 %		22.0 %		21.4 %		22.8 %		22.6 %		23.1 %		24.0 %		24.3 %		24.3 %		24.4 %		20.9 %		22.1 %		23.3 %		24.3 %		22.7 %		23.4 %

		Engineering costs		-6,570		-4,881		-4,842		-4,825		-5,279		-5,026		-4,365		-5,056		-4,489		-4,691		-4,759		-8,270		-16,293		-15,130		-13,909		-17,720		-63,052		-5,065		-4,863		-4,555		-5,202		-4,843		-1,936		-5,059		-4,422		-5,265		-5,592		-4,796		-2,197		-14,483		-11,980		-14,746		-12,584		-53,793		-4,761		-7,162		-5,081		-5,420		-5,425		-5,577		-5,195		-5,214		-5,491		-5,440		-5,362		-5,382		-17,004		-16,423		-15,900		-16,184		-65,511		-64,514

		Sales & Marketing		-1,963		-1,920		-2,232		-2,000		-2,043		-2,078		-1,745		-1,984		-2,094		-2,080		-2,113		-1,915		-6,116		-6,122		-5,823		-6,108		-24,168		-2,097		-2,004		-2,108		-2,100		-2,055		-1,889		-1,981		-2,086		-1,905		-2,085		-1,938		-1,818		-6,209		-6,043		-5,973		-5,841		-24,066		-2,157		-2,020		-2,386		-2,310		-2,342		-2,334		-2,204		-2,216		-2,365		-2,353		-2,325		-2,336		-6,563		-6,986		-6,785		-7,014		-27,347		-27,940

		IS&T		-1,172		-1,116		-1,264		-1,264		-1,376		-1,481		-1,127		-1,188		-1,402		-1,344		-973		-1,509		-3,552		-4,121		-3,718		-3,827		-15,218		-1,456		-1,321		-1,382		-1,490		-1,530		-1,335		-1,477		-1,424		-1,406		-1,381		-1,367		-1,361		-4,159		-4,355		-4,308		-4,109		-16,931		-1,473		-1,498		-1,575		-1,566		-1,565		-1,565		-1,582		-1,578		-1,602		-1,616		-1,599		-1,586		-4,546		-4,696		-4,762		-4,801		-18,806		-19,391

		Purchasing		-1,030		-1,019		-1,116		-983		-1,091		-1,097		-821		-929		-1,150		-991		-1,059		-1,146		-3,165		-3,170		-2,901		-3,195		-12,431		-1,006		-894		-986		-1,009		-1,059		-1,004		-789		-843		-918		-1,004		-1,270		-1,043		-2,886		-3,072		-2,549		-3,316		-11,824		-1,138		-1,387		-1,057		-1,068		-1,069		-1,061		-1,062		-1,067		-1,088		-1,088		-1,087		-1,060		-3,581		-3,198		-3,216		-3,234		-13,230		-13,054

		Administration		-4,620		-5,060		-5,235		-4,767		-4,919		-4,518		-4,697		-5,215		-4,726		-5,000		-5,251		-5,778		-14,915		-14,203		-14,638		-16,028		-59,784		-5,780		-5,269		-2,379		-5,061		-5,187		-5,625		-4,475		-4,887		-6,717		-5,264		-5,328		-6,150		-13,429		-15,873		-16,080		-16,742		-62,124		-5,795		-4,952		-5,775		-5,959		-5,825		-5,753		-5,527		-5,640		-5,800		-5,798		-5,724		-5,729		-16,521		-17,537		-16,968		-17,251		-68,277		-65,897

		Other OPEX		-6,822		-7,195		-7,615		-7,014		-7,385		-7,096		-6,646		-7,332		-7,278		-7,335		-7,283		-8,433		-21,632		-21,495		-21,256		-23,050		-87,434		-8,242		-7,484		-4,748		-7,559		-7,777		-7,965		-6,741		-7,154		-9,042		-7,649		-7,965		-8,554		-20,474		-23,301		-22,937		-24,167		-90,879		-8,406		-7,837		-8,406		-8,593		-8,458		-8,380		-8,171		-8,284		-8,490		-8,501		-8,410		-8,375		-24,649		-25,431		-24,946		-25,286		-100,312		-98,342

		Total Bonus Costs (excluding restructuring)		-531		-430		-1,042		-796		-700		-298		-647		-735		1,920		-415		-346		-1,678		-2,003		-1,793		538		-2,439		-5,697		-675		-595		469		-757		-800		3,045		-789		-795		-1,038		-789		-620		2,179		-801		1,488		-2,623		770		-1,165		-666		-715		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-2,048		-1,999		-1,999		-1,999		-8,046		-7,997

		Adjusted EBIT		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		27,309		27,309		27,309		27,309		74,730		3,888		3,371		14,253		2,308		6,793		11,302		2,317		4,007		7,531		6,948		3,503		5,919		21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890		2,520		1,376		4,719		4,397		3,315		5,886		3,219		4,097		8,044		9,613		8,281		5,274		8,615		13,598		15,360		23,169		60,741		72,407

		in % Total External Revenue		9.3 %		10.2 %		9.0 %		9.6 %		9.6 %		9.2 %		11.7 %		10.3 %		9.8 %		8.7 %		8.7 %		11.5 %		9.5 %		9.5 %		10.5 %		9.5 %		6.6 %		3.8 %		3.5 %		13.1 %		2.4 %		6.6 %		12.0 %		2.7 %		4.4 %		7.4 %		6.7 %		3.7 %		7.2 %		7.0 %		6.9 %		5.0 %		5.4 %		6.1 %		2.7 %		1.5 %		4.7 %		4.5 %		3.5 %		5.9 %		3.7 %		4.6 %		7.7 %		8.8 %		8.0 %		5.9 %		3.1 %		4.7 %		5.5 %		7.7 %		5.3 %		6.3 %

		Depreciations excl. restructuring		-2,438		-2,454		-4,124		-854		-2,667		-2,604		-2,569		-2,656		-2,645		-2,598		-2,686		-2,516		-9,017		-6,125		-7,869		-7,800		-30,811		-2,583		-2,196		-5,959		-3,795		-2,923		-2,760		-3,421		-3,373		-3,381		-3,423		-3,458		-4,612		-10,738		-9,479		-10,175		-11,494		-41,886		-3,711		-3,695		-3,960		-3,921		-4,033		-4,063		-4,080		-4,137		-4,199		-4,235		-4,291		-4,288		-11,366		-12,016		-12,416		-12,815		-48,614		-46,327

		Amortization excl. Restructuring		-381		-412		-419		-401		-370		-392		-392		-402		-392		-412		-419		-320		-1,211		-1,163		-1,185		-1,151		-4,712		-369		-366		-366		-367		-366		-367		-464		-439		-450		-484		-461		-591		-1,102		-1,099		-1,353		-1,536		-5,091		-303		-303		-326		-326		-327		-329		-339		-347		-360		-365		-363		-363		-932		-983		-1,046		-1,090		-4,051		-3,732

		Adjusted EBITDA		11,922		6,030		12,416		7,319		8,753		12,025		4,113		5,833		12,213		10,555		10,699		8,376		30,368		28,097		22,159		29,630		110,253		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		33,351		30,981		25,384		28,150		117,866		6,535		5,373		9,005		8,644		7,675		10,278		7,638		8,581		12,603		14,213		12,936		9,925		20,913		26,597		28,822		37,074		113,406		122,466

		in % Total External Revenue		12.2%		6.7%		12.3%		7.7%		9.2%		12.2%		5.3%		6.6%		13.1%		10.1%		10.2%		10.6%		10.5%		9.7%		8.5%		10.3%		0		6.6%		7.2%		6.3%		7.1%		6.6%		7.2%		7.9%		7.5%		6.7%		6.6%		7.2%		8.3%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Restructuring costs IAS 37		12		-309		35		-409		-19		22		-137		-903		934		-114		-192		759		-262		-406		-106		454		-319		-7		-6		969		-6		-19		2		-1		40		-6		-11		-633		-156		957		-24		33		-799		167		-5		-19		-3		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-27		-3		-3		-3		-36		0

		Other restructuring  costs		-1,762		-1,247		-2,110		-1,142		-1,070		-3,234		-2,945		-840		-3,049		-815		-1,144		-1,317		-5,119		-5,446		-6,834		-3,277		-20,676		-392		-428		-1,370		-347		-459		-335		-488		-553		-960		-737		-911		-1,648		-2,190		-1,140		-2,001		-3,296		-8,627		-172		-8		-361		-361		-361		-361		-546		-361		-361		-361		-361		-361		-541		-1,083		-1,268		-1,082		-3,974		-4,500

		Total Restructuring costs		-1,750		-1,556		-2,075		-1,551		-1,089		-3,212		-3,082		-1,743		-2,115		-928		-1,336		-558		-5,381		-5,852		-6,940		-2,823		-20,996		-398		-434		-400		-353		-478		-333		-488		-514		-965		-748		-1,544		-1,804		-1,233		-1,164		-1,967		-4,096		-8,460		-177		-27		-364		-362		-362		-362		-547		-362		-362		-362		-362		-362		-568		-1,086		-1,271		-1,085		-4,009		-4,500

		EBITDA		10,173		4,474		10,341		5,768		7,674		8,853		1,031		4,090		10,087		9,627		9,362		7,818		24,988		22,295		15,208		26,807		89,298		6,441		5,499		20,178		6,117		9,604		14,096		5,714		7,305		10,398		10,108		5,879		10,354		32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443		6,358		5,346		8,641		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		in % Total External Revenue		10.4 %		5.0 %		10.2 %		6.1 %		8.1 %		9.0 %		1.3 %		4.6 %		10.8 %		9.2 %		8.9 %		9.9 %		8.7 %		7.7 %		5.9 %		9.3 %		7.9 %		6.2 %		5.8 %		18.6 %		6.3 %		9.3 %		14.9 %		6.6 %		8.0 %		10.2 %		9.8 %		6.2 %		12.6 %		10.5 %		10.1 %		8.4 %		8.9 %		9.5 %		6.8 %		6.0 %		8.7 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		9.9 %		8.2 %		9.3 %		11.7 %		12.7 %		12.2 %		10.6 %		7.2 %		8.7 %		9.9 %		11.9 %		9.5 %		10.2 %

		EBIT		7,353		1,607		5,799		4,512		4,626		5,817		-1,930		1,033		7,061		6,616		6,258		4,981		14,759		14,956		6,164		17,855		53,735		3,490		2,937		13,852		1,955		6,315		10,969		1,829		3,493		6,566		6,200		1,959		4,115		20,279		19,239		11,888		11,024		62,430		2,344		1,349		4,355		4,036		2,953		5,524		2,672		3,735		7,682		9,251		7,920		4,912		8,047		12,513		14,089		22,083		56,732		67,907

		in % Total External Revenue		7.5 %		1.8 %		5.7 %		4.8 %		4.9 %		5.9 %		-2.5 %		1.2 %		7.6 %		6.3 %		6.0 %		6.3 %		5.1 %		5.2 %		2.4 %		6.2 %		4.8 %		3.4 %		3.1 %		12.8 %		2.0 %		6.1 %		11.6 %		2.1 %		3.8 %		6.4 %		6.0 %		2.1 %		5.0 %		6.6 %		6.5 %		4.3 %		3.9 %		5.4 %		2.5 %		1.5 %		4.4 %		4.2 %		3.1 %		5.5 %		3.1 %		4.2 %		7.4 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		5.4 %		2.9 %		4.3 %		5.0 %		7.3 %		4.9 %		5.9 %

		Net Financial Items		6,404		-3,570		-1,837		-2,705		-1,435		-3,471		-3,558		-156		903		-457		-2,723		-2,594		997		-7,611		-2,811		-5,775		-15,199		1,292		-1,480		-1,025		-1,583		-3,331		-871		-2,171		-5,513		1,215		-3,515		-361		-1,547		-1,213		-5,785		-6,468		-5,422		-18,888		-3,293		-3,096		-1,737		-1,702		-1,708		-1,713		-1,405		-1,694		-1,699		-1,705		-1,710		-1,716		-8,126		-5,124		-4,798		-5,130		-23,178		-21,112

		Profit before taxes		13,757		-1,963		3,962		1,807		3,192		2,346		-5,488		877		7,964		6,159		3,534		2,388		15,757		7,345		3,353		12,081		38,536		4,782		1,457		12,827		372		2,984		10,098		-342		-2,020		7,781		2,685		1,598		2,568		19,066		13,454		5,420		5,601		43,541		-950		-1,747		2,618		2,333		1,245		3,811		1,267		2,041		5,983		7,546		6,210		3,197		-79		7,389		9,291		16,953		33,554		46,794

		Taxes		-6,879		982		-147		-878		-1,069		-1,172		2,099		-352		-2,965		-2,698		-1,417		-238		-6,044		-3,119		-1,218		-4,354		-14,734		-1,267		-387		-3,596		506		-1,422		-7,622		33		525		-1,612		-214		-623		653		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		90		-14,751		222		506		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-385		-3,339		-3,339		-3,339		-10,402		-12,166

		Non controlling interests		5		5		-3		-0		6		-33		16		19		-36		-37		-16		9		7		-28		-0		-44		-66		66		18		-78		-41		-26		21		-16		5		-25		-11		-35		-26		7		-47		-35		-71		-147		-7		-1		14		4		-24		-44		-44		-21		4		-7		-5		-10		6		-64		-62		-22		-143		-78

		TOTAL NET PROFIT		6,884		-975		3,812		929		2,128		1,141		-3,372		544		4,963		3,424		2,101		2,158		9,720		4,198		2,135		7,683		23,736		3,582		1,088		9,153		837		1,535		2,497		-326		-1,489		6,145		2,460		940		3,195		13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643		-735		-1,242		1,518		1,224		108		2,654		110		907		4,874		6,426		5,092		2,074		-458		3,986		5,890		13,592		23,009		34,550

		in % Total External Revenue		7.0%		-1.1%		3.8%		1.0%		2.2%		1.2%		-4.3%		0.6%		5.3%		3.3%		2.0%		2.7%		3.4%		1.5%		0.8%		2.7%		2.1%		3.5%		1.1%		8.4%		0.9%		1.5%		2.6%		-0.4%		-1.6%		6.0%		2.4%		1.0%		3.9%		4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%		-0.8%		-1.4%		1.5%		1.3%		0.1%		2.6%		0.1%		1.0%		4.7%		5.9%		4.9%		2.3%		-0.2%		1.4%		2.1%		4.5%		2.0%		3.0%



		KEUR Total @ ACT Rate		Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18		Q1-2018		Q2-2018		Q3-2018		Q4-2018		FY 2018		Jan-19		Feb-19		Mar-19		Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		Capital Employed		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Inventory		109,893		108,290		106,688		107,554		108,540		104,204		107,795		108,292		109,950		112,395		111,590		120,436		124,891		116,958		113,067		102,867		102,867		126,629		127,677		124,891		130,129		121,715		116,958		118,899		118,059		113,067		114,660		113,727		102,867		124,891		116,958		113,067		102,867		102,867		107,796		108,407		107,629		106,060		103,601		104,443		100,174		98,888		99,453		101,718		101,861		97,908		107,629		104,443		99,453		97,908		97,908		100,300

		Account receivables (exc. IC)		204,749		212,131		219,407		209,518		210,387		206,446		195,129		206,846		227,657		245,982		252,017		228,302		225,638		227,704		230,132		216,766		216,766		211,267		219,469		225,638		219,605		224,093		227,704		216,415		210,343		230,132		229,429		234,825		216,766		225,638		227,704		230,132		216,766		216,766		219,726		228,334		236,520		246,669		240,231		244,254		233,820		219,204		242,156		268,194		266,567		242,335		236,520		244,254		242,156		242,335		242,335		227,484

		Accounts payables (exc. IC)		128,012		130,329		132,547		129,660		124,289		141,986		125,765		115,838		128,036		142,969		131,145		159,698		-152,135		-141,924		-138,066		-130,690		-130,690		-133,153		-139,911		-152,135		-145,497		-137,983		-141,924		-128,863		-116,885		-138,066		-123,324		-132,696		-130,690		-152,135		-141,924		-138,066		-130,690		-130,690		-122,975		-121,567		-140,727		-135,749		-135,057		-137,168		-125,757		-127,460		-129,120		-150,565		-150,480		-138,768		-140,727		-137,168		-129,120		-138,768		-138,768		-149,207

		NWC (exc. IC)		442,654		450,750		458,641		446,732		194,639		168,665		177,159		199,300		209,571		215,409		232,462		189,040		198,394		202,738		205,133		188,943		188,943		204,744		207,235		198,394		204,237		207,824		202,738		206,452		211,517		205,133		220,765		215,855		188,943		198,394		202,738		205,133		188,943		188,943		204,548		215,173		203,422		216,980		208,774		211,529		208,236		190,632		212,489		219,347		217,949		201,475		203,422		211,529		212,489		201,475		201,475		178,577

		Intangible assets		159,697		160,938		159,827		160,830		162,923		161,953		161,828		161,328		162,826		164,334		164,241		162,171		163,389		162,274		163,258		160,349		160,349		162,415		162,361		163,389		162,929		162,719		162,274		163,187		162,262		163,258		161,774		162,701		160,349		163,389		162,274		163,258		160,349		160,349		163,203		163,318																																

		Tangible assets w/o IFRS16 RoU		170,037		169,263		167,527		172,898		174,544		176,619		179,954		180,000		182,203		184,703		186,879		196,272		205,137		212,736		220,691		232,109		232,109		201,143		201,401		205,137		208,395		209,946		212,736		217,831		215,667		220,691		221,626		228,001		232,109		205,137		212,736		220,691		232,109		232,109		234,215		233,475																																

		IFRS16 RoU assets																										103,379		101,331		97,927		103,799		103,799																										103,379		101,331		97,927		103,799		103,799		101,517		99,186																																

		Capital employed		772,387		780,951		785,994		780,461		532,106		507,236		518,940		540,628		554,599		564,446		583,582		547,483		670,298		679,079		687,008		685,200		685,200		568,302		570,997		566,919		575,560		580,489		577,748		587,470		589,446		589,082		604,166		606,557		581,401		670,298		679,079		687,008		685,200		685,200		703,483		713,273																																



				Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan-19		Feb-19		Mar-19		Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Liquidity management KPIs		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		Inventory range (COGS)		47		47		44		44		45		43		53		48		47		42		42		71		48		47		49		44		42		47		51		48		52		47		49		54		51		46		45		47		50		48		47		49		44		42		46		49		43		44		44		43		47		46		40		39		39		44		48		47		49		44		42		43

		AR days		59		67		61		62		61		58		69		64		67		65		67		80		66		70		74		69		67		61		69		62		68		65		72		75		69		68		67		74		79		66		70		74		69		67		73		77		70		73		74		71		78		75		67		69		72		75		66		70		74		69		67		69

		AP days		54		56		54		53		52		59		62		51		55		54		49		94		-59		-57		-59		-55		-54		-50		-56		-59		-58		-53		-60		-59		-51		-56		-48		-54		-64		-59		-57		-59		-55		-54		-52		-54		-52		-52		-54		-54		-60		-57		-54		-54		-58		-63		-59		-57		-59		-55		-54		-64



		KEUR Total		Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan-19		Feb-19		Mar-19		Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Simplified cash-flow		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		EBITDA@ ACT Rate		10,173		4,474		10,341		5,768		7,674		8,853		1,031		4,090		10,087		9,627		9,362		7,818		24,988		22,295		15,208		26,807		89,298		6,441		5,499		20,178		6,117		9,604		14,096		5,714		7,305		10,398		10,108		5,879		10,354		32,118		29,817		23,417		26,341		111,693		6,358		5,346		8,641		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		+/- Inventory @ACT		-5,241		+1,603		+1,602		-866		-986		+4,336		-3,591		-497		-1,658		-2,445		+805		-8,846		-2,036		+2,483		-5,746		-10,486		-15,784		-6,193		-1,048		+2,786		-5,238		+8,414		+4,757		-1,942		+841		+4,992		-1,593		+933		+10,860		-4,455		+7,933		+3,891		+10,200		+17,569		-4,929		-610		+777		+1,569		+2,459		-843		+4,270		+1,286		-565		-2,265		-143		+3,953		-4,762		+3,186		+4,990		+1,545		+4,959		+2,567

		+/- Accounts and other receivables @ACT		-13,726		-7,382		-7,275		+9,888		-869		+3,941		+11,317		-11,717		-20,811		-18,325		-6,035		+23,715		-28,384		+12,960		-21,211		-645		-37,279		-530		-8,202		-6,169		+6,033		-4,488		-3,612		+11,289		+6,072		-19,788		+703		-5,396		+18,059		-14,901		-2,066		-2,427		+13,366		-6,028		-2,960		-8,608		-8,185		-10,149		+6,438		-4,024		+10,434		+14,616		-22,952		-26,038		+1,627		+24,232		-19,754		-7,735		+2,098		-179		-25,569		-10,718

		+/- Acc payable @ACT		-2,631		+2,317		+2,217		-2,886		-5,372		+17,697		-16,220		-9,927		+12,198		+14,933		-11,824		+28,554		+1,904		+9,439		-13,950		+31,662		+29,056		-26,545		+6,757		+12,225		-6,638		-7,514		+3,941		-13,061		-11,978		+21,181		-14,742		+9,372		-2,006		-7,563		-10,212		-3,858		-7,376		-29,008		-7,715		-1,407		+19,160		-4,978		-692		+2,111		-11,411		+1,703		+1,661		+21,445		-86		-11,712		+10,037		-3,559		-8,048		+9,648		+8,078		+18,517

		Change in working capital @ACT		-21,598		-3,461		-3,456		+6,135		-7,227		+25,974		-8,494		-22,141		-10,271		-5,838		-17,053		+43,422		-28,515		+24,883		-40,906		+20,531		-24,008		-33,268		-2,492		8,842		-5,843		-3,588		5,086		-3,714		-5,065		6,384		-15,633		4,910		26,913		-26,918		-4,345		-2,394		+16,190		-17,468		-15,605		-10,626		+11,751		-13,558		+8,206		-2,755		+3,293		+17,605		-21,857		-6,858		+1,398		+16,474		-14,479		-8,107		-960		+11,014		-12,532		+10,366

		Investments in tangible assets @ACT		-4,703		-4,948		1,909		-6,225		-4,323		-5,596		-5,887		-2,691		-3,126		-5,114		-4,861		-15,119		-7,743		-16,145		-11,704		-25,094		-60,685		-4,679		-1,904		-7,315		-4,822		-3,828		-6,409		-6,793		-2,821		-6,319		-3,931		-8,602		-7,311		-13,898		-15,059		-15,932		-19,844		-64,733		-5,089		-3,172		-5,137		-3,737		-7,148		-7,795		-4,942		-5,574		-4,950		-5,029		-5,836		-1,668		-13,398		-18,680		-15,467		-12,532		-60,077		-54,243

		Investments in intangible assets @ACT		-361		-1,037		-195		-348		-503		-412		-132		41		-1,156		-723		-208		668		-1,594		-1,263		-1,246		-263		-4,367		-61		-53		-253		171		-167		-1,516		94		5		-331		-97		-285		1,016		-367		-1,512		-233		633		-1,478		-120		-68		-1,337		-213		-461		-1,462		-958		-1,260		-1,188		-555		-409		-693		-1,525		-2,136		-3,405		-1,656		-8,722		-6,931

		Investments @ACT		-5,064		-5,985		+1,713		-6,573		-4,827		-6,008		-6,019		-2,650		-4,281		-5,838		-5,068		-14,451		-9,337		-17,408		-12,950		-25,358		-65,052		-4,741		-1,957		-7,568		-4,651		-3,995		-7,925		-6,699		-2,816		-6,650		-4,028		-8,888		-6,295		-14,265		-16,571		-16,164		-19,211		-66,211		-5,208		-3,240		-6,474		-3,950		-7,609		-9,257		-5,899		-6,834		-6,138		-5,583		-6,245		-2,361		-14,922		-20,816		-18,872		-14,189		-68,799		-61,174

		+/- Other non-current assets and ST receivables																										+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-2,647		-2,551		-1,799		-5,274		+5,155		-1,866		-2,694		+2,678		-2,871		-2,019		-3,533		+9,419		-6,996		-1,985		-2,888		+3,867		-8,001		-2,562		+3,965		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0

		+/- Other short and long term liabilities																										+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-1,845		-1,845		-1,845		+315		+315		+315		-1,643		-1,643		-1,643		-1,876		-1,876		-1,876		-5,535		+945		-4,930		-5,628		-15,148		-4,638		+5,369		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0

		IFRS 16 Contra-lease @ ACT Rate																										+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-1,255		-1,255		-1,255		-1,268		-1,268		-1,268		-1,260		-1,260		-1,260		-1,938		-1,938		-1,938		-3,765		-3,805		-3,781		-5,815		-17,166		-1,444		-1,444		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-4,232		-4,033		-4,033		-4,033		-16,330		-15,794

		Simplified cash flow		-16,489		-4,973		+8,599		+5,330		-4,380		+28,819		-13,482		-20,701		-4,465		-2,049		-12,759		+36,789		-12,864		+29,770		-38,648		+21,980		+238		-37,314		-4,600		+16,553		-10,603		+6,223		+8,438		-10,297		-802		+4,357		-15,386		-5,446		+36,576		-25,361		+4,057		-6,741		+15,744		-12,302		-23,100		-628		+12,574		-10,570		+6,565		-3,440		+3,140		+17,645		-17,098		+66		+6,383		+22,332		-11,154		-7,445		+3,687		+28,781		+13,869		+51,364

		Taxes		-6,879		+982		-147		-878		-1,069		-1,172		+2,099		-352		-2,965		-2,698		-1,417		-238		-6,044		-3,119		-1,218		-4,354		-14,734		-1,267		-387		-3,596		+506		-1,422		-7,622		+33		+525		-1,612		-214		-623		+653		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		-185		-15,026		+222		+506		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-1,113		-385		-3,339		-3,339		-3,339		-10,402

		Interest						-3,000						-3,000						-3,000						-3,000		-3,000		-3,000		-3,000		-3,000		-12,000		-7,500						-1,000						-7,500						-1,000				+0		-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000		-7,500						-1,000						-7,500						-1,000						-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000

		Other items (not reconcilable - plug)		+2,203		+2,203		+2,203		-150		-150		-150		-978		-978		-978		-2,509		-2,509		-2,509		+6,608		-451		-2,934		-7,527		-4,304		+3,837		+3,837		+3,837		-506		-506		-506		+1,432		+1,432		+1,432		-4,620		-4,620		-4,620		+11,510		-1,518		+4,295		-13,859		+428																										+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Simulated CF excl loans & dawdowns		-21,166		-1,789		+7,654		+4,302		-5,599		+24,497		-12,361		-22,030		-11,409		-7,256		-16,685		+31,041		-15,300		+23,200		-45,800		+7,100		-30,800		-42,244		-1,150		+16,794		-11,604		+4,294		+310		-16,333		+1,155		+4,177		-21,220		-10,689		+32,609		-26,600		-7,000		-11,000		+700		-43,900		-30,378		-122		+11,461		-12,683		+5,452		-4,553		-5,473		+16,532		-18,211		-2,047		+5,270		+21,219		-19,039		-11,784		-7,152		+24,442		-13,533		+51,364

												Some inconsistencies in B/S, tax, and interest items																										Some inconsistencies in B/S, tax, and interest items
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GROUP(Hyperion)

		Hyperion FCST02

		KEUR Total		Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18		Q1-2018		Q2-2018		Q3-2018		Q4-2018		FY 2018		Jan-19		Feb-19		Mar-19		Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		P&L @ ACT Rate		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Total External Revenue		97,958		89,391		100,902		94,699		95,309		98,466		77,589		88,780		93,201		104,431		104,688		79,225		288,252		288,474		259,570		288,345		1,124,641		103,277		95,016		108,400		96,920		103,069		94,355		86,244		90,855		102,133		103,180		95,411		82,193		306,694		294,344		279,232		280,783		1,161,054		93,049		89,058		99,578		97,153		94,443		100,362		86,121		88,704		104,427		109,471		103,129		90,145		281,685		291,957		279,252		302,744		1,155,638		1,158,050

		Variable cost		-62,128		-60,772		-64,874		-63,049		-63,164		-63,743		-53,003		-60,209		-61,591		-71,286		-70,553		-42,823		-187,775		-189,956		-174,803		-184,662		-737,196		-70,216		-66,007		-72,345		-67,034		-68,358		-63,050		-58,097		-60,979		-68,399		-68,056		-64,872		-56,697		-208,568		-198,442		-187,474		-190,876		-785,360		-62,758		-58,369		-64,961		-62,569		-61,127		-64,343		-54,029		-55,238		-65,736		-69,096		-64,427		-55,387		-186,088		-188,039		-175,003		-188,910		-738,039		-719,064

		Contribution Margin Legacy		35,831		28,618		36,028		31,650		32,145		34,723		24,587		28,571		31,610		33,145		34,136		36,403		100,477		98,518		84,767		103,683		387,445		33,061		29,009		36,056		29,886		34,711		31,305		28,148		29,876		33,734		35,124		30,539		25,496		98,125		95,902		91,758		89,908		375,693		30,291		30,689		34,617		34,584		33,316		36,018		32,092		33,466		38,691		40,375		38,702		34,757		95,597		103,918		104,249		113,834		417,599		438,986

		in % of Total external revenue		36.6 %		32.0 %		35.7 %		33.4 %		33.7 %		35.3 %		31.7 %		32.2 %		33.9 %		31.7 %		32.6 %		45.9 %		34.9 %		34.2 %		32.7 %		36.0 %		34.5 %		32.0 %		30.5 %		33.3 %		30.8 %		33.7 %		33.2 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		33.0 %		34.0 %		32.0 %		31.0 %		32.0 %		32.6 %		32.9 %		32.0 %		32.4 %		32.6 %		34.5 %		34.8 %		35.6 %		35.3 %		35.9 %		37.3 %		37.7 %		37.1 %		36.9 %		37.5 %		38.6 %		33.9 %		35.6 %		37.3 %		37.6 %		36.1 %		37.9 %

		Fixed cost		-10,808		-11,013		-12,595		-10,985		-11,122		-10,962		-10,030		-10,673		-10,675		-11,320		-11,772		-10,452		-34,416		-33,068		-31,378		-33,543		-132,406		-12,820		-10,885		-10,941		-11,960		-12,443		-11,258		-11,260		-11,413		-8,953		-12,061		-11,717		-9,187		-34,646		-35,662		-31,625		-32,966		-134,899		-11,781		-11,580		-13,358		-13,196		-13,110		-13,175		-12,637		-12,988		-13,634		-13,801		-13,658		-12,723		-36,718		-39,481		-39,259		-40,182		-155,641		-167,787

		Gross Margin		25,022		17,605		23,433		20,666		21,023		23,761		14,556		17,897		20,935		21,825		22,364		25,951		66,060		65,450		53,389		70,140		255,039		20,241		18,124		25,115		17,926		22,268		20,047		16,888		18,464		24,782		23,062		18,821		16,308		63,479		60,240		60,133		56,942		240,794		18,511		19,109		21,259		21,388		20,206		22,843		19,456		20,478		25,056		26,573		25,045		22,034		58,879		64,437		64,990		73,652		261,958		271,199

		in % of Total external revenue		25.5 %		19.7 %		23.2 %		21.8 %		22.1 %		24.1 %		18.8 %		20.2 %		22.5 %		20.9 %		21.4 %		32.8 %		22.9 %		22.7 %		20.6 %		24.3 %		22.7 %		19.6 %		19.1 %		23.2 %		18.5 %		21.6 %		21.2 %		19.6 %		20.3 %		24.3 %		22.4 %		19.7 %		19.8 %		20.7 %		20.5 %		21.5 %		20.3 %		20.7 %		19.9 %		21.5 %		21.3 %		22.0 %		21.4 %		22.8 %		22.6 %		23.1 %		24.0 %		24.3 %		24.3 %		24.4 %		20.9 %		22.1 %		23.3 %		24.3 %		22.7 %		23.4 %

		Engineering costs		-6,570		-4,881		-4,842		-4,825		-5,279		-5,026		-4,365		-5,056		-4,489		-4,691		-4,759		-8,270		-16,293		-15,130		-13,909		-17,720		-63,052		-5,065		-4,863		-4,555		-5,202		-4,843		-1,936		-5,059		-4,422		-5,265		-5,592		-4,796		-2,197		-14,483		-11,980		-14,746		-12,584		-53,793		-4,761		-7,162		-5,081		-5,420		-5,425		-5,577		-5,195		-5,214		-5,491		-5,440		-5,362		-5,382		-17,004		-16,423		-15,900		-16,184		-65,511		-64,514

		Sales & Marketing		-1,963		-1,920		-2,232		-2,000		-2,043		-2,078		-1,745		-1,984		-2,094		-2,080		-2,113		-1,915		-6,116		-6,122		-5,823		-6,108		-24,168		-2,097		-2,004		-2,108		-2,100		-2,055		-1,889		-1,981		-2,086		-1,905		-2,085		-1,938		-1,818		-6,209		-6,043		-5,973		-5,841		-24,066		-2,157		-2,020		-2,386		-2,310		-2,342		-2,334		-2,204		-2,216		-2,365		-2,353		-2,325		-2,336		-6,563		-6,986		-6,785		-7,014		-27,347		-27,940

		IS&T		-1,172		-1,116		-1,264		-1,264		-1,376		-1,481		-1,127		-1,188		-1,402		-1,344		-973		-1,509		-3,552		-4,121		-3,718		-3,827		-15,218		-1,456		-1,321		-1,382		-1,490		-1,530		-1,335		-1,477		-1,424		-1,406		-1,381		-1,367		-1,361		-4,159		-4,355		-4,308		-4,109		-16,931		-1,473		-1,498		-1,575		-1,566		-1,565		-1,565		-1,582		-1,578		-1,602		-1,616		-1,599		-1,586		-4,546		-4,696		-4,762		-4,801		-18,806		-19,391

		Purchasing		-1,030		-1,019		-1,116		-983		-1,091		-1,097		-821		-929		-1,150		-991		-1,059		-1,146		-3,165		-3,170		-2,901		-3,195		-12,431		-1,006		-894		-986		-1,009		-1,059		-1,004		-789		-843		-918		-1,004		-1,270		-1,043		-2,886		-3,072		-2,549		-3,316		-11,824		-1,138		-1,387		-1,057		-1,068		-1,069		-1,061		-1,062		-1,067		-1,088		-1,088		-1,087		-1,060		-3,581		-3,198		-3,216		-3,234		-13,230		-13,054

		Administration		-4,620		-5,060		-5,235		-4,767		-4,919		-4,518		-4,697		-5,215		-4,726		-5,000		-5,251		-5,778		-14,915		-14,203		-14,638		-16,028		-59,784		-5,780		-5,269		-2,379		-5,061		-5,187		-5,625		-4,475		-4,887		-6,717		-5,264		-5,328		-6,150		-13,429		-15,873		-16,080		-16,742		-62,124		-5,795		-4,952		-5,775		-5,959		-5,825		-5,753		-5,527		-5,640		-5,800		-5,798		-5,724		-5,729		-16,521		-17,537		-16,968		-17,251		-68,277		-65,897

		Other OPEX		-6,822		-7,195		-7,615		-7,014		-7,385		-7,096		-6,646		-7,332		-7,278		-7,335		-7,283		-8,433		-21,632		-21,495		-21,256		-23,050		-87,434		-8,242		-7,484		-4,748		-7,559		-7,777		-7,965		-6,741		-7,154		-9,042		-7,649		-7,965		-8,554		-20,474		-23,301		-22,937		-24,167		-90,879		-8,406		-7,837		-8,406		-8,593		-8,458		-8,380		-8,171		-8,284		-8,490		-8,501		-8,410		-8,375		-24,649		-25,431		-24,946		-25,286		-100,312		-98,342

		Total Bonus Costs (excluding restructuring)		-531		-430		-1,042		-796		-700		-298		-647		-735		1,920		-415		-346		-1,678		-2,003		-1,793		538		-2,439		-5,697		-675		-595		469		-757		-800		3,045		-789		-795		-1,038		-789		-620		2,179		-801		1,488		-2,623		770		-1,165		-666		-715		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-666		-2,048		-1,999		-1,999		-1,999		-8,046		-7,997

		Adjusted EBIT		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		9,103		27,309		27,309		27,309		27,309		74,730		3,888		3,371		14,253		2,308		6,793		11,302		2,317		4,007		7,531		6,948		3,503		5,919		21,512		20,403		13,855		15,120		70,890		2,520		1,376		4,719		4,397		3,315		5,886		3,219		4,097		8,044		9,613		8,281		5,274		8,615		13,598		15,360		23,169		60,741		72,407

		in % Total External Revenue		9.3 %		10.2 %		9.0 %		9.6 %		9.6 %		9.2 %		11.7 %		10.3 %		9.8 %		8.7 %		8.7 %		11.5 %		9.5 %		9.5 %		10.5 %		9.5 %		6.6 %		3.8 %		3.5 %		13.1 %		2.4 %		6.6 %		12.0 %		2.7 %		4.4 %		7.4 %		6.7 %		3.7 %		7.2 %		7.0 %		6.9 %		5.0 %		5.4 %		6.1 %		2.7 %		1.5 %		4.7 %		4.5 %		3.5 %		5.9 %		3.7 %		4.6 %		7.7 %		8.8 %		8.0 %		5.9 %		3.1 %		4.7 %		5.5 %		7.7 %		5.3 %		6.3 %

		Depreciations excl. restructuring		-2,438		-2,454		-4,124		-854		-2,667		-2,604		-2,569		-2,656		-2,645		-2,598		-2,686		-2,516		-9,017		-6,125		-7,869		-7,800		-30,811		-2,583		-2,196		-5,959		-3,795		-2,923		-2,760		-3,421		-3,373		-3,381		-3,423		-3,458		-4,612		-10,738		-9,479		-10,175		-11,494		-41,886		-3,711		-3,695		-3,960		-3,921		-4,033		-4,063		-4,080		-4,137		-4,199		-4,235		-4,291		-4,288		-11,366		-12,016		-12,416		-12,815		-48,614		-46,327

		Amortization excl. Restructuring		-381		-412		-419		-401		-370		-392		-392		-402		-392		-412		-419		-320		-1,211		-1,163		-1,185		-1,151		-4,712		-369		-366		-366		-367		-366		-367		-464		-439		-450		-484		-461		-591		-1,102		-1,099		-1,353		-1,536		-5,091		-303		-303		-326		-326		-327		-329		-339		-347		-360		-365		-363		-363		-932		-983		-1,046		-1,090		-4,051		-3,732

		Adjusted EBITDA		11,922		6,030		12,416		7,319		8,753		12,025		4,113		5,833		12,213		10,555		10,699		8,376		30,368		28,097		22,159		29,630		110,253		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		6,840		33,351		30,981		25,384		28,150		117,866		6,535		5,373		9,005		8,644		7,675		10,278		7,638		8,581		12,603		14,213		12,936		9,925		20,913		26,597		28,822		37,074		113,406		122,466

		in % Total External Revenue		12.2%		6.7%		12.3%		7.7%		9.2%		12.2%		5.3%		6.6%		13.1%		10.1%		10.2%		10.6%		10.5%		9.7%		8.5%		10.3%		0		6.6%		7.2%		6.3%		7.1%		6.6%		7.2%		7.9%		7.5%		6.7%		6.6%		7.2%		8.3%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Restructuring costs IAS 37		12		-309		35		-409		-19		22		-137		-903		934		-114		-192		759		-262		-406		-106		454		-319		-7		-6		969		-6		-19		2		-1		40		-6		-11		-633		-156		957		-24		33		-799		167		-5		-19		-3		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-1		-27		-3		-3		-3		-36		0

		Other restructuring  costs		-1,762		-1,247		-2,110		-1,142		-1,070		-3,234		-2,945		-840		-3,049		-815		-1,144		-1,317		-5,119		-5,446		-6,834		-3,277		-20,676		-392		-428		-1,370		-347		-459		-335		-488		-553		-960		-737		-911		-1,648		-2,190		-1,140		-2,001		-3,296		-8,627		-172		-8		-361		-361		-361		-361		-546		-361		-361		-361		-361		-361		-541		-1,083		-1,268		-1,082		-3,974		-4,500

		Total Restructuring costs		-1,750		-1,556		-2,075		-1,551		-1,089		-3,212		-3,082		-1,743		-2,115		-928		-1,336		-558		-5,381		-5,852		-6,940		-2,823		-20,996		-398		-434		-400		-353		-478		-333		-488		-514		-965		-748		-1,544		-1,804		-1,233		-1,164		-1,967		-4,096		-8,460		-177		-27		-364		-362		-362		-362		-547		-362		-362		-362		-362		-362		-568		-1,086		-1,271		-1,085		-4,009		-4,500

		EBITDA		10,173		4,474		10,341		5,768		7,674		8,853		1,031		4,090		10,087		9,627		9,362		7,818		24,988		22,295		15,208		26,807		89,298		6,441		5,499		20,178		6,117		9,604		14,096		5,714		7,305		10,398		10,108		5,879		10,354		32,118		29,817		23,417		25,091		110,443		6,358		5,346		8,641		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		in % Total External Revenue		10.4 %		5.0 %		10.2 %		6.1 %		8.1 %		9.0 %		1.3 %		4.6 %		10.8 %		9.2 %		8.9 %		9.9 %		8.7 %		7.7 %		5.9 %		9.3 %		7.9 %		6.2 %		5.8 %		18.6 %		6.3 %		9.3 %		14.9 %		6.6 %		8.0 %		10.2 %		9.8 %		6.2 %		12.6 %		10.5 %		10.1 %		8.4 %		8.9 %		9.5 %		6.8 %		6.0 %		8.7 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		9.9 %		8.2 %		9.3 %		11.7 %		12.7 %		12.2 %		10.6 %		7.2 %		8.7 %		9.9 %		11.9 %		9.5 %		10.2 %

		EBIT		7,353		1,607		5,799		4,512		4,626		5,817		-1,930		1,033		7,061		6,616		6,258		4,981		14,759		14,956		6,164		17,855		53,735		3,490		2,937		13,852		1,955		6,315		10,969		1,829		3,493		6,566		6,200		1,959		4,115		20,279		19,239		11,888		11,024		62,430		2,344		1,349		4,355		4,036		2,953		5,524		2,672		3,735		7,682		9,251		7,920		4,912		8,047		12,513		14,089		22,083		56,732		67,907

		in % Total External Revenue		7.5 %		1.8 %		5.7 %		4.8 %		4.9 %		5.9 %		-2.5 %		1.2 %		7.6 %		6.3 %		6.0 %		6.3 %		5.1 %		5.2 %		2.4 %		6.2 %		4.8 %		3.4 %		3.1 %		12.8 %		2.0 %		6.1 %		11.6 %		2.1 %		3.8 %		6.4 %		6.0 %		2.1 %		5.0 %		6.6 %		6.5 %		4.3 %		3.9 %		5.4 %		2.5 %		1.5 %		4.4 %		4.2 %		3.1 %		5.5 %		3.1 %		4.2 %		7.4 %		8.5 %		7.7 %		5.4 %		2.9 %		4.3 %		5.0 %		7.3 %		4.9 %		5.9 %

		Net Financial Items		6,404		-3,570		-1,837		-2,705		-1,435		-3,471		-3,558		-156		903		-457		-2,723		-2,594		997		-7,611		-2,811		-5,775		-15,199		1,292		-1,480		-1,025		-1,583		-3,331		-871		-2,171		-5,513		1,215		-3,515		-361		-1,547		-1,213		-5,785		-6,468		-5,422		-18,888		-3,293		-3,096		-1,737		-1,702		-1,708		-1,713		-1,405		-1,694		-1,699		-1,705		-1,710		-1,716		-8,126		-5,124		-4,798		-5,130		-23,178		-21,112

		Profit before taxes		13,757		-1,963		3,962		1,807		3,192		2,346		-5,488		877		7,964		6,159		3,534		2,388		15,757		7,345		3,353		12,081		38,536		4,782		1,457		12,827		372		2,984		10,098		-342		-2,020		7,781		2,685		1,598		2,568		19,066		13,454		5,420		5,601		43,541		-950		-1,747		2,618		2,333		1,245		3,811		1,267		2,041		5,983		7,546		6,210		3,197		-79		7,389		9,291		16,953		33,554		46,794

		Taxes		-6,879		982		-147		-878		-1,069		-1,172		2,099		-352		-2,965		-2,698		-1,417		-238		-6,044		-3,119		-1,218		-4,354		-14,734		-1,267		-387		-3,596		506		-1,422		-7,622		33		525		-1,612		-214		-623		653		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		90		-14,751		222		506		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-863		728		0		0		-863		-135		-12,166

		Non controlling interests		5		5		-3		-0		6		-33		16		19		-36		-37		-16		9		7		-28		-0		-44		-66		66		18		-78		-41		-26		21		-16		5		-25		-11		-35		-26		7		-47		-35		-71		-147		-7		-1		14		4		-24		-44		-44		-21		4		-7		-5		-10		6		-64		-62		-22		-143		-78

		TOTAL NET PROFIT		6,884		-975		3,812		929		2,128		1,141		-3,372		544		4,963		3,424		2,101		2,158		9,720		4,198		2,135		7,683		23,736		3,582		1,088		9,153		837		1,535		2,497		-326		-1,489		6,145		2,460		940		3,195		13,824		4,869		4,330		5,620		28,643		-735		-1,242		2,631		2,337		1,221		3,767		1,223		2,020		5,987		7,539		6,205		2,324		655		7,325		9,229		16,068		33,276		34,550

		in % Total External Revenue		7.0%		-1.1%		3.8%		1.0%		2.2%		1.2%		-4.3%		0.6%		5.3%		3.3%		2.0%		2.7%		3.4%		1.5%		0.8%		2.7%		2.1%		3.5%		1.1%		8.4%		0.9%		1.5%		2.6%		-0.4%		-1.6%		6.0%		2.4%		1.0%		3.9%		4.5%		1.7%		1.6%		2.0%		2.5%		-0.8%		-1.4%		2.6%		2.4%		1.3%		3.8%		1.4%		2.3%		5.7%		6.9%		6.0%		2.6%		0.2%		2.5%		3.3%		5.3%		2.9%		3.0%



		KEUR Total @ ACT Rate		Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18		Q1-2018		Q2-2018		Q3-2018		Q4-2018		FY 2018		Jan-19		Feb-19		Mar-19		Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2020		Q2 2020		Q3 2020		Q4 2020		FY 2020		FY 2020

		Capital Employed		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		BUD

		Inventory		109,893		108,290		106,688		107,554		108,540		104,204		107,795		108,292		109,950		112,395		111,590		120,436		124,891		116,958		113,067		102,867		102,867		126,629		127,677		124,891		130,129		121,715		116,958		118,899		118,059		113,067		114,660		113,727		102,867		124,891		116,958		113,067		102,867		102,867		107,796		108,407		107,629		106,060		103,601		104,443		97,174		98,888		99,453		101,718		96,861		92,908		124,891		116,958		113,067		102,867		102,867		100,300

		Account receivables (exc. IC)		204,749		212,131		219,407		209,518		210,387		206,446		195,129		206,846		227,657		245,982		252,017		228,302		225,638		227,704		230,132		216,766		216,766		211,267		219,469		225,638		219,605		224,093		227,704		216,415		210,343		230,132		229,429		234,825		216,766		225,638		227,704		230,132		216,766		216,766		226,143		228,334		231,417		238,016		234,193		238,589		222,989		222,396		232,260		250,113		245,927		225,538		225,638		227,704		230,132		216,766		216,766		227,484

		Accounts payables (exc. IC)		128,012		130,329		132,547		129,660		124,289		141,986		125,765		115,838		128,036		142,969		131,145		159,698		-152,135		-141,924		-138,066		-130,690		-130,690		-133,153		-139,911		-152,135		-145,497		-137,983		-141,924		-128,863		-116,885		-138,066		-123,324		-132,696		-130,690		-152,135		-141,924		-138,066		-130,690		-130,690		-123,395		-119,447		-129,467		-123,812		-126,949		-132,889		-125,751		-121,036		-135,859		-141,648		-141,454		-134,486		-152,135		-141,924		-138,066		-130,690		-130,690		-149,207

		NWC (exc. IC)		442,654		450,750		458,641		446,732		194,639		168,665		177,159		199,300		209,571		215,409		232,462		189,040		198,394		202,738		205,133		188,943		188,943		204,744		207,235		198,394		204,237		207,824		202,738		206,452		211,517		205,133		220,765		215,855		188,943		198,394		202,738		205,133		188,943		188,943		210,544		217,294		209,579		220,264		210,845		210,144		194,412		200,248		195,854		210,183		201,334		183,960		198,394		202,738		205,133		188,943		188,943		178,577

		Intangible assets		159,697		160,938		159,827		160,830		162,923		161,953		161,828		161,328		162,826		164,334		164,241		162,171		163,389		162,274		163,258		160,349		160,349		162,415		162,361		163,389		162,929		162,719		162,274		163,187		162,262		163,258		161,774		162,701		160,349		163,389		162,274		163,258		160,349		160,349		163,203		163,318																																

		Tangible assets w/o IFRS16 RoU		170,037		169,263		167,527		172,898		174,544		176,619		179,954		180,000		182,203		184,703		186,879		196,272		205,137		212,736		220,691		232,109		232,109		201,143		201,401		205,137		208,395		209,946		212,736		217,831		215,667		220,691		221,626		228,001		232,109		205,137		212,736		220,691		232,109		232,109		234,215		233,475																																

		IFRS16 RoU assets																										103,379		101,331		97,927		103,799		103,799																										103,379		101,331		97,927		103,799		103,799		101,517		99,186																																

		Capital employed		772,387		780,951		785,994		780,461		532,106		507,236		518,940		540,628		554,599		564,446		583,582		547,483		670,298		679,079		687,008		685,200		685,200		568,302		570,997		566,919		575,560		580,489		577,748		587,470		589,446		589,082		604,166		606,557		581,401		670,298		679,079		687,008		685,200		685,200		709,479		713,273																																



				Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan-19		Feb-19		Mar-19		Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Liquidity management KPIs		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		Inventory range (COGS)		47		47		44		44		45		43		53		48		47		42		42		71		48		47		49		44		42		47		51		48		52		47		49		54		51		46		45		47		50		48		47		49		44		42		46		49		43		44		44		43		47		46		40		39		39		44		48		47		49		44		42		43

		AR days		59		67		61		62		61		58		69		64		67		65		67		80		66		70		74		69		67		61		69		62		68		65		72		75		69		68		67		74		79		66		70		74		69		67		73		77		70		73		74		71		78		75		67		69		72		75		66		70		74		69		67		69

		AP days		54		56		54		53		52		59		62		51		55		54		49		94		-59		-57		-59		-55		-54		-50		-56		-59		-58		-53		-60		-59		-51		-56		-48		-54		-64		-59		-57		-59		-55		-54		-52		-54		-52		-52		-54		-54		-60		-57		-54		-54		-58		-63		-59		-57		-59		-55		-54		-64



		KEUR Total		Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan-19		Feb-19		Mar-19		Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		Jan 2020		Feb 2020		Mar 2020		Apr 2020		May 2020		June 2020		Jul 2020		Aug 2020		Sep 2020		Oct 2020		Nov 2020		Dec 2020		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019		FY 2019		FY 2020

		Simplified cash-flow		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		FCST02		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		ACT		BUD

		EBITDA@ ACT Rate		10,173		4,474		10,341		5,768		7,674		8,853		1,031		4,090		10,087		9,627		9,362		7,818		24,988		22,295		15,208		26,807		89,298		6,441		5,499		20,178		6,117		9,604		14,096		5,714		7,305		10,398		10,108		5,879		10,354		32,118		29,817		23,417		26,341		111,693		6,358		5,346		8,641		8,282		7,313		9,917		7,091		8,219		12,241		13,851		12,574		9,564		20,345		25,511		27,551		35,989		109,397		117,966

		+/- Inventory @ACT		-5,241		+1,603		+1,602		-866		-986		+4,336		-3,591		-497		-1,658		-2,445		+805		-8,846		-2,036		+2,483		-5,746		-10,486		-15,784		-6,193		-1,048		+2,786		-5,238		+8,414		+4,757		-1,942		+841		+4,992		-1,593		+933		+10,860		-4,455		+7,933		+3,891		+10,200		+17,569		-4,929		-610		+777		+1,569		+2,459		-843		+7,270		-1,714		-565		-2,265		+4,857		+3,953		-4,762		+3,186		+4,990		+6,545		+9,959		+2,567

		+/- Accounts and other receivables @ACT		-13,726		-7,382		-7,275		+9,888		-869		+3,941		+11,317		-11,717		-20,811		-18,325		-6,035		+23,715		-28,384		+12,960		-21,211		-645		-37,279		-530		-8,202		-6,169		+6,033		-4,488		-3,612		+11,289		+6,072		-19,788		+703		-5,396		+18,059		-14,901		-2,066		-2,427		+13,366		-6,028		-9,378		-2,191		-3,083		-6,598		+3,823		-4,396		+15,600		+593		-9,864		-17,852		+4,185		+20,389		-14,652		-7,172		+6,329		+6,722		-8,772		-10,718

		+/- Acc payable @ACT		-2,631		+2,317		+2,217		-2,886		-5,372		+17,697		-16,220		-9,927		+12,198		+14,933		-11,824		+28,554		+1,904		+9,439		-13,950		+31,662		+29,056		-26,545		+6,757		+12,225		-6,638		-7,514		+3,941		-13,061		-11,978		+21,181		-14,742		+9,372		-2,006		-7,563		-10,212		-3,858		-7,376		-29,008		-7,295		-3,948		+10,021		-5,655		+3,137		+5,940		-7,138		-4,715		+14,823		+5,788		-194		-6,968		-1,222		+3,421		+2,971		-1,373		+3,796		+18,517

		Change in working capital @ACT		-21,598		-3,461		-3,456		+6,135		-7,227		+25,974		-8,494		-22,141		-10,271		-5,838		-17,053		+43,422		-28,515		+24,883		-40,906		+20,531		-24,008		-33,268		-2,492		8,842		-5,843		-3,588		5,086		-3,714		-5,065		6,384		-15,633		4,910		26,913		-26,918		-4,345		-2,394		+16,190		-17,468		-21,602		-6,749		+7,714		-10,684		+9,418		+701		+15,732		-5,836		+4,394		-14,329		+8,849		+17,375		-20,636		-565		+14,290		+11,894		+4,983		+10,366

		Investments in tangible assets @ACT		-4,703		-4,948		1,909		-6,225		-4,323		-5,596		-5,887		-2,691		-3,126		-5,114		-4,861		-15,119		-7,743		-16,145		-11,704		-25,094		-60,685		-4,679		-1,904		-7,315		-4,822		-3,828		-6,409		-6,793		-2,821		-6,319		-3,931		-8,602		-7,311		-13,898		-15,059		-15,932		-19,844		-64,733		-5,089		-3,172		-5,137		-3,737		-7,148		-7,795		-4,942		-5,574		-4,950		-5,029		-5,836		-1,668		-13,398		-18,680		-15,467		-12,532		-60,077		-54,243

		Investments in intangible assets @ACT		-361		-1,037		-195		-348		-503		-412		-132		41		-1,156		-723		-208		668		-1,594		-1,263		-1,246		-263		-4,367		-61		-53		-253		171		-167		-1,516		94		5		-331		-97		-285		1,016		-367		-1,512		-233		633		-1,478		-120		-68		-1,337		-213		-461		-1,462		-958		-1,260		-1,188		-555		-409		-693		-1,525		-2,136		-3,405		-1,656		-8,722		-6,931

		Investments @ACT		-5,064		-5,985		+1,713		-6,573		-4,827		-6,008		-6,019		-2,650		-4,281		-5,838		-5,068		-14,451		-9,337		-17,408		-12,950		-25,358		-65,052		-4,741		-1,957		-7,568		-4,651		-3,995		-7,925		-6,699		-2,816		-6,650		-4,028		-8,888		-6,295		-14,265		-16,571		-16,164		-19,211		-66,211		-5,208		-3,240		-6,474		-3,950		-7,609		-9,257		-5,899		-6,834		-6,138		-5,583		-6,245		-2,361		-14,922		-20,816		-18,872		-14,189		-68,799		-61,174

		+/- Other non-current assets and ST receivables																										+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-2,647		-2,551		-1,799		-5,274		+5,155		-1,866		-2,694		+2,678		-2,871		-2,019		-3,533		+9,419		-6,996		-1,985		-2,888		+3,867		-8,001		-2,562		+3,965		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0		+0		+0		+1,403		+0

		+/- Other short and long term liabilities																										+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-1,845		-1,845		-1,845		+315		+315		+315		-1,643		-1,643		-1,643		-1,876		-1,876		-1,876		-5,535		+945		-4,930		-5,628		-15,148		-4,638		+5,369		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0		+0		+0		+731		+0

		IFRS 16 Contra-lease @ ACT Rate																										+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-1,255		-1,255		-1,255		-1,268		-1,268		-1,268		-1,260		-1,260		-1,260		-1,938		-1,938		-1,938		-3,765		-3,805		-3,781		-5,815		-17,166		-1,444		-1,444		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-1,344		-4,232		-4,033		-4,033		-4,033		-16,330		-15,794

		Simplified cash flow		-16,489		-4,973		+8,599		+5,330		-4,380		+28,819		-13,482		-20,701		-4,465		-2,049		-12,759		+36,789		-12,864		+29,770		-38,648		+21,980		+238		-37,314		-4,600		+16,553		-10,603		+6,223		+8,438		-10,297		-802		+4,357		-15,386		-5,446		+36,576		-25,361		+4,057		-6,741		+15,744		-12,302		-29,097		+3,248		+8,537		-7,697		+7,778		+16		+15,579		-5,795		+9,152		-7,406		+13,834		+23,233		-17,312		+98		+18,937		+29,661		+31,384		+51,364

		Taxes		-6,879		+982		-147		-878		-1,069		-1,172		+2,099		-352		-2,965		-2,698		-1,417		-238		-6,044		-3,119		-1,218		-4,354		-14,734		-1,267		-387		-3,596		+506		-1,422		-7,622		+33		+525		-1,612		-214		-623		+653		-5,249		-8,539		-1,054		-185		-15,026		+222		+506		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		+0		-863		+728		+0		+0		-863		-135

		Interest						-3,000						-3,000						-3,000						-3,000		-3,000		-3,000		-3,000		-3,000		-12,000		-7,500						-1,000						-7,500						-1,000				+0		-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000		-7,500						-1,000						-7,500						-1,000						-7,500		-1,000		-7,500		-1,000		-17,000

		Other items (not reconcilable - plug)		+2,203		+2,203		+2,203		-150		-150		-150		-978		-978		-978		-2,509		-2,509		-2,509		+6,608		-451		-2,934		-7,527		-4,304		+3,837		+3,837		+3,837		-506		-506		-506		+1,432		+1,432		+1,432		-4,620		-4,620		-4,620		+11,510		-1,518		+4,295		-13,859		+428																										+0		+0		+0		+0		+0

		Simulated CF excl loans & dawdowns		-21,166		-1,789		+7,654		+4,302		-5,599		+24,497		-12,361		-22,030		-11,409		-7,256		-16,685		+31,041		-15,300		+23,200		-45,800		+7,100		-30,800		-42,244		-1,150		+16,794		-11,604		+4,294		+310		-16,333		+1,155		+4,177		-21,220		-10,689		+32,609		-26,600		-7,000		-11,000		+700		-43,900		-36,375		+3,754		+8,537		-8,697		+7,778		+16		+8,079		-5,795		+9,152		-8,406		+13,834		+22,370		-24,083		-902		+11,437		+27,798		14,249		+51,364

												Some inconsistencies in B/S, tax, and interest items																										Some inconsistencies in B/S, tax, and interest items

		Memo: Purchases as % of revenues

		45.0%

		Memo + BB inventory		+104,652		+109,893		+108,290		+106,688		+107,554		+108,540		+104,204		+107,795		+108,292		+109,950		+112,395		+111,590												+120,436		+126,629		+127,677		+124,891		+130,129		+121,715		+116,958		+118,899		+118,059		+113,067		+114,660		+113,727												+102,867		+107,796		+108,407		+107,629		+106,060		+103,601		+104,443		+97,174		+98,888		+99,453		+101,718		+96,861

		Memo: mat consumption		-44,081		-40,226		-45,406		-42,615		-42,889		-44,310		-34,915		-39,951		-41,940		-46,994		-47,110		-35,651												-46,475		-42,757		-48,780		-43,614		-46,381		-42,460		-38,810		-40,885		-45,960		-46,431		-42,935		-36,987												-41,872		-40,076		-44,810		-43,719		-42,499		-45,163		-38,754		-39,917		-46,992		-49,262		-46,408		-40,565

		Memo Purchases (Plug)		+49,322		+38,623		+43,804		+43,481		+43,875		+39,974		+38,506		+40,448		+43,598		+49,439		+46,305		+44,498												+52,668		+43,805		+45,994		+48,852		+37,967		+37,703		+40,752		+40,044		+40,968		+48,024		+42,002		+26,126												+46,801		+40,686		+44,033		+42,149		+40,040		+46,005		+31,485		+41,631		+47,557		+51,527		+41,551		+36,612

		Memo: ending inventory		109,893		108,290		106,688		107,554		108,540		104,204		107,795		108,292		109,950		112,395		111,590		120,436												126,629		127,677		124,891		130,129		121,715		116,958		118,899		118,059		113,067		114,660		113,727		102,867												107,796		108,407		107,629		106,060		103,601		104,443		97,174		98,888		99,453		101,718		96,861		92,908				100300

		Memo: correction to inventory																																																																																		3000								5000		5000

		Corrected Inventory for FCST02 (Baseline)																																																																						+107,796		108,407		107,629		106,060		103,601		104,443		100,174		98,888		99,453		101,718		101,861		97,908				97,908

																																																																												0.3820910452						0.3577351394						0.3561415801				inv as % of revq		0.3068860604

		Memo: AR calc

		AR as % of current + previous month		NA		113%		115%		107%		111%		107%		111%		124%		125%		124%		121%		124%												116%		111%		111%		107%		112%		115%		120%		119%		119%		112%		118%		122%												129%		125%		123%		121%		122%		122%		120%		127%		120%		117%		116%		117%

		AR % of current + previous month assumed constant																																																																						+219,726		+228,334		+236,520		+246,669		+240,231		+244,254		+233,820		+219,204		+242,156		+268,194		+266,567		+242,335				+242,335

		Corrected AR																																																																						-6,417		+0		+5,102		+8,653		+6,037		+5,665		+10,831		-3,192		+9,896		+18,081		+20,640		+16,797

		AP as % of last two months purchases						101%		103%		95%		112%		103%		97%		104%		107%		94%		114%												-93%		-99%		-107%		-105%		-104%		-114%		-111%		-99%		-113%		-96%		-101%		-113%												-107%		-105%		-98%		-98%		-101%		-104%		-107%		-102%		-113%		-101%		-101%		-104%



		Correction to AP																																																																						+420		-2,120		-11,259		-11,937		-8,109		-4,280		-6		-6,424		+6,739		-8,918		-9,025		-4,282

		should be ending AP																																																																						-122,975		-121,567		-140,727		-135,749		-135,057		-137,168		-125,757		-127,460		-129,120		-150,565		-150,480		-138,768				-138,768

		% ending AP of last 3 month mat usage

		107%

																																																																								+204,548		+215,173		+203,422		+216,980		+208,774		+211,529		+208,236		+190,632		+212,489		+219,347		+217,949		+201,475

		Total NWC change compared to FCST 02																																																																						ap				+11,259						+4,280						-6,739						+4,282

																																																																								inv				+0						+0						+0						-5,000

																																																																								ar				-5,102						-5,665						-9,896						-16,797

																																																																								NWC change				+6,157						-1,385						-16,635						-17,515		+171,428		-206,458
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Sources of funding
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 Sources of funding does not include any proceeds from potential divestitures
 Under the assumption that €150 million in liquidity is needed by the end of 2021, the net debt of the 

company would be between €200 million and €240 million depending on scenario. 
 We believe KA should get back to and surpass the historical adjusted EBITDA levels (2019: €118 million) 

following the Corona recovery in the medium to long term.
 In order to be fully funded (€120-150 million), we need to secure all but one of the items in the above 

table, in line with the model parameters.
 We have additional sources of funding that have not been included in this overview due to the greater 

uncertainty in timing and size. See the overview in the backup section (slide 25). 

Corona Impact

Potentially likely sources of Funds in € 000:

Capital raise Gross amount: 110,000-120,000 108,000 expenses deducted

Government loan Program (CH + smaller amounts from others) 450 potential for more

Loan backed with Guarantor Assets 17,250 under negotiation

Supply Chain financing net 7,900 under negotiation

Factoring NA 29,200 under negotiation

Factoring EMEA 19,400 following NA

Total "likely" Funding sources 182,200



Debt overview and Bond & RCF Indentures
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 2019 Year End NIBD amounted to €256 million of which €271 million Bond, €10 million RCF, €25 
million cash excluding IFRS16 related liabilities

 Bond and RCF maturity: July 2025
 €20 million out of the €70 million RCF matures in October 2021

 Bond Coupon: 5% payable in Q1 and Q3, RCF interest rate: EURIBOR + 2.25 % pts

 Undertaking of additional debt
 Total super senior RCF is capped at € 80 million of which we currently have an RCF credit line 

of € 70 million.
 Up to € 20 million in additional guaranteed debt may be undertaken with guarantor assets
 Up to € 20 million in additional guaranteed debt may be undertaken with non-guarantor assets
 Additional unsecured debt may be undertaken as long as the LTM EBITDA/Interest cost > 2.0 

at the time of undertaking the additional unsecured debt

 Covenants:
 Covenant testing takes place if >40% of the RCF is drawn at quarter end.
 The covenant is LTM NetDebt/EBITDA*<3.5 in additional guaranteed debt may be 

undertaken with guarantor assets
 This is a springing RCF covenant 

*  “Normalized EBITDA”



Conclusion
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 Since 2016, following a turn-around, Kongsberg Automotive (KA) developed into a healthy business 
and achieved above-market revenue growth through strong new business wins, more than doubling 
of adj. EBIT margins and tripling of absolute adj. EBIT amounts through operational improvements.

 Through improved focus and increased competitiveness, we have built a strong book of business 
evidenced by our strong new business wins and better than the sector revenue growth. Our current 
book to bill ratio has been around 1.2-1.5X over the past years.
 Strong growth in Sales and adj. EBIT 2017-2019 – better than sector

 Virtually all the significant global automotive OEMs are KA’s end customers. These are critical 
operations in the economy and considered “too big to fail”. If needed, they will receive the required 
financial support from governments to not fail. 

 Although the Corona situation is currently overwhelming to most parts of society, it will not last 
forever. We believe KA is well positioned following the “Corona recovery”.
 However, the Corona disruption has led to a shortage of liquidity for KA which we plan to fund 

through a capital raise of €110-120 million. Combined with other sources of liquidity, this 
should fully fund KA through the Corona crisis according to the scenario parameters.

 Corona will not last forever – we will get back to normal. And normal is pretty attractive to KA! We 
believe KA should get back to and surpass the historical adjusted EBITDA levels following the 
Corona recovery in the medium to long term.



Backup Slides
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Description Products% of Interior revenue End-markets

Interior Segment
In

te
rio

r C
om

fo
rt

 S
ys

te
m

s
Li

gh
t D

ut
y 

C
ab

le
s

 Exclusively focused on LDV market

 Core Interior Comfort Systems – strong market 
growth

– Technology leader in integration of the various 
seat functionalities

– Ability to offer full models or individual products

Bolster 
systems

Seat 
heat

Seat 
ventilation Massage 

systems

Lumbar 
support 
systems

Interior
26%1

1 % 2019 revenue

81%

19%

Revenue 2019A: 
€304mm 

 Exclusively focused on LDV market

 Cables represent core competence

– Strong product technology and knowledge base

– Traditional LDC applications moving towards 
actuators

– Uses actuator designs from other business units, 
thus offering competitive benefits vs other pure LDC 
players
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Powertrain & Chassis Segment
Tr

an
sm

is
si

on
 c

on
tr

ol

 Technology shift from mechanically based systems 
towards electronically controlled actuation systems

 Product range include:

– AMT Actuators and PRND Actuators

– Clutch Actuation Modules 

– Shift-By-Wire Shifters and Manual Gear Shifters 

– Shift Cables

 Focus: 

– Profitable growth for new technology

– Maintain share in conventional mechanical systems  

 Well positioned on both HDV and LDV actuators

Ve
hi

cl
e 

dy
na

m
ic

s

 Product range consists of 3 technologies

– Chassis Stabilizer

– V-Stays

– Cabin Anti-roll Bar 

 Well positioned in the market

 No ICE exposure

ATrAct™ Gear 
Control Unit

Cabin Anti-roll 
Bar

V-stays

1 % 2019 revenues

P&C
40%1

90%

10%

Revenue 2019A: 
€461mm

Shift by WireAT Shifter

Gear shift 
cables

Description Products% of P&C revenue End-markets
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KAntrak
1700

Specialty Products segment
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 Focused on air brake applications for HDVs

 Technology leader with growing market share

– Premium priced products

– Savings to OEMs through simplified processes

– Potential for growth in NA and Asia

Fl
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d 
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m
s 

O
ff 

H
ig
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ay

 Specialty hoses for harsh applications

 Market and technology leader in PTFE hoses

 Growing market with strong competition in assemblies

 Focus on product differentiation and scale benefits 

 Fragmented market in assemblies' segment

 Target: become largest supplier of steering system 
products for the Power Sports, Agriculture, and 
Construction markets

 Steering columns, displays, pedals and hand controls

 Supplier of HMI and custom electronic products

Raufoss ABC™ Couplings System

Pedal Box Tilt & Telescope 
Columns

Twin Turbo 
Feed

Twin Turbo Drain

Speciality 
Products

34%1

1 % 2019 revenues

26%

33%

41%

Revenue 2019A: 
€396mm 

Description Products% of SP revenue End-markets
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Kongsberg Automotive benefits from a well
diversified customer base

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%

11%

12%

5.8%

Share of KA’s
Total Revenue 

2.0%

4.5%

3.6%4.4%

3.8%

0.2%

0.8%

1.6%

3.4%

6.3%

3.4%

1.8%

10.3%

Industrial

4.3%
2.3%

0.6%

2.3%

1.3%

1.7%

1.9% 1.8%

3.4%

Heavy
Equipment

11.3%

5.2%

7.9%

6.4%

4.4%

5.7%

5.5%

5.4%
4.9%

4.2%
3.6%

5.6%

3.3%

1.8%

5.0%

Aftermarket

2.7%

1 This graphical overview represents approximately 78% of our total end customer revenues.
2 The Volvo passenger car brand is included in the Geely Group.
3 The Land Rover passenger car  is included in the Tata Motors Group.

Direct sales to OEM                       Sales to tier1 customers Indirect sales through our tier1 customers

Contribution of top 10 direct customers

Top 10 
customers

~55%

Revenue 2019A: €1,161mm 

Our broad customer base prevents any dominant single customer dependency
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Our Customers
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Corporate Responsibility
We commit to operate in an economically, socially & environmentally responsible manner

Corporate Responsibility

23

For Kongsberg Automotive, Corporate Responsibility means to manage our operations so 
that we achieve an overall positive impact on society

Leadership & Talent 
We aim to develop our employees in 
an inclusive culture that respects 
diversity and exemplifies our values.

Human Rights & Labor Practices 
We advance initiatives which 
respect human rights and fair labor 
practices within our organization 
and throughout our supply chain.

Supply-chain Management
We implement practices that 
consider and support responsible 
and sustainable sourcing.

Environmental Performance
We commit to minimizing the use of 
natural resources and hazardous 
materials in the development and 
manufacture of our products.

Integrity & Ethics
We require all employees to comply with 
applicable laws and observe the highest 
standards of business and personal ethics in 
the conduct of duties and responsibilities.

Community Engagement
We contribute our time and 
financial support to the 
communities where we work 
and live.

Guiding Principles



Waste Index*

Corporate Responsibility
Highlights and Key Figures

Corporate Responsibility
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MSCI ESG Rating CO2 Emission Intensity*

The MCSI ESG “BBB” rating was confirmed in Jan. 2020.
Only 29% of auto suppliers rated by MSCI have a better rating. 
57% have a worse ESG rating than Kongsberg.

Despite the increase in production output, the CO2 Emission 
intensity remained flat YoY.

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

*) kg per 1,000 Euro of product revenues

AAA
AA

BB

CCC
B

BBB
A

BBB BBB BBB BBB BBB

41

39 39

37 37

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Energy Intensity*

Group energy intensity in 2019 decreased by 2.8% to 102 kilowatt-
hours per 1K Euro of total product revenues.

KA’s waste index remained stable at 1.58 kg/1000€ in 2019 due to 
plant-restructuring and production transfers. 

BBB

1.35 1.29 1.16

1.58 1.58

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

122 131 127
105 102

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

*) tonnes CO2 per 1,000,000 EUR of product revenues

*) kilowatt-hours per 1,000 Euro of product revenues



Additional Sources of funding
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 The additional sources of funding above have not been included in the “base case” as there is uncertainty 
regarding timing and size. Also, particularly for the Statens Obligasjonsfond bonds, the pricing is not 
attractive from a relative standpoint.

Corona Impact

Additional sources of Funds (in Euro millions):

Subsidies/loans from governments 4.5-10.0 (CH/NO/DE/US)

Loan backed with Guarantor Assets 10.0-20.0

RCF increase 0.0-10.0

Norwegian “Statens Obligasjonsfond” bonds 50.0-70.0 Expensive debt

Divestitures (1 or 2 non-core business units) 30.0-120.0

Total additional funding sources 94.5 – 230.0



Kongsberg Automotive
Leadership team
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CEO
Henning Jensen

Powertrain & Chassis
Bob Riedford

Specialty Products
Henning Jensen

Off Highway
Robert Pigg

FTS
David Redfearn

Couplings
Linda Nyquist-Evenrud

Interior
Ralf Voss

Legal & IP
Jon Munthe

CFO
Norbert Loers

HR & Communications
Marcus von Pock

Purchasing
Dzeki Mackinovski

Quality
Virginia Grando

IT
Doug Tushar



Glossary

Term Meaning
AMT Automated Manual Transmission

EV Electric Vehicle

FTS Fluid Transfer System

HDV Heavy Duty Vehicle

HMI Human Machine Interface

HR / AR Headrest / Armrest

ICE Internal Combustion Engine

LDC Light Duty Cable

LDV Light Duty Vehicle

OE Original Equipment

OEM Original Equipment Manufacturer 

PRND Park Reverse Neutral Drive
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